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In this report, Morris Publishing Group, LLC ("Morris Publishing") is considered as and will be referred to as a wholly owned subsidiary of MPG Newspaper Holding, LLC 
("MPG Holdings"), a subsidiary of Shivers Trading & Operating Company. "We," "us" "Company" and "our" also refer to Morris Publishing and its subsidiaries and "parent" refers 
to MPG Holdings.
 
Morris Communications Company, LLC, a privately held media company, is an affiliate of Morris Publishing.
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 
 
This report contains forward-looking statements. These statements relate to future periods and include statements regarding our anticipated performance. You may find discussions 
containing such forward-looking statements in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in Item 2 of this report. 
 
Generally, the words “anticipates,” “believes,” “expects,” “intends,” “estimates,” “projects,” “plans” and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. These forward-
looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors that could cause our actual results, performance or achievements or industry results, 
to differ materially from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements.
 
Although we believe that these statements are based upon reasonable assumptions, we can give no assurance that these statements will be realized. Given these uncertainties, 
investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date of this report. We assume no 
obligation to update or revise them or provide reasons why actual results may differ. Important factors that could cause our actual results to differ materially from our expectations 
include those described in Part I, Item 1A-Risk Factors, included within our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010, as well as other risks and 
factors identified from time to time in our United States Securities and Exchange Commission filings.
 
Some of the factors that could cause our actual results to be materially different from our forward-looking statements are as follows: 
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· our ability to service our debt;
 

· our ability to comply with the financial tests and other covenants in our existing and future debt obligations; 
 

· further deterioration of economic conditions in the markets we serve;
 

· risks from increased competition from alternative forms of media;
 

· our ability to contain the costs of labor and employee benefits;
 

· our ability to maintain or grow advertising and circulation revenues;
 

· our ability to successfully implement our business strategy;
 

· our ability to retain employees;
 

· industry cyclicality and seasonality;
 

· fluctuations in the cost of our supplies, including newsprint.
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Part I
 

 

Table of Contents

Morris Publishing Group, LLC and Subsidiaries            
             
Condensed consolidated balance sheets            
(Dollars in thousands)   September 30,     December 31,  
    2011     2010  
    (unaudited)       (audited)  
ASSETS            
CURRENT ASSETS:            

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 5,251   $ 2,636 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,671 and $1,763 at September 30, 2011 and December 31, 

2010, respectively    20,153     26,251 
Inventories    2,312     2,160 
Deferred income taxes, net    944     669 
Income tax receivable    1,348     2,062 
Assets held for sale    1,952     1,952 
Prepaids and other current assets    1,533     953 

Total current assets    33,493     36,683 
NET PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT    82,725     85,754 
OTHER ASSETS:            

Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of $3,789 and $3,573 at September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, 
respectively    5,731     5,946 

Deferred loan costs and other assets, net of accumulated amortization of loan costs of $769 and $472 at September 30, 2011 and 
December 31, 2010, respectively    2,534     2,684 

Total other assets    8,265     8,630 
Total assets  $ 124,483   $ 131,067 

LIABILITIES AND MEMBER'S INTEREST IN ASSETS            
CURRENT LIABILITIES:            

Accounts payable  $ 6,682   $ 4,218 
Current maturities of long-term debt    10,000     13,000 
Accrued interest expense    1,853     2,163 
Due to Morris Communications    2,444     211 
Deferred revenues    12,405     12,135 
Accrued employee costs    4,335     3,083 
Other accrued liabilities    2,485     1,292 

Total current liabilities    40,204     36,102 
LONG-TERM DEBT, less current portion and original issue discount    59,709     67,115 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES, net    21,830     22,632 
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES    2,577     2,668 

Total liabilities    124,320     128,517 
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 8)            
MEMBER'S INTEREST IN ASSETS            

 Member's surplus    163     2,550 
Total member's interest in assets    163     2,550 

Total liabilities and member's interest in assets  $ 124,483   $ 131,067 

               
See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.              
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Morris Publishing Group, LLC and Subsidiaries                        
               
Condensed consolidated statements of operations (unaudited)                    
                         
    Three months ended September 30,    Nine months ended September 30,  
(Dollars in thousands)   2011     2010     2011     2010  

         
(Restated, See 

Note 2)          
(Restated, See 

Note 2)  
                         

NET OPERATING REVENUES:                        
Advertising  $ 37,089   $ 42,089   $ 112,717   $ 126,945 
Circulation    14,943     15,255     45,252     46,388 
Other    2,966     2,359     7,664     6,189 

Total net operating revenues    54,998     59,703     165,633     179,522 
OPERATING EXPENSES:                        

Labor and employee benefits    21,760     24,129     67,406     73,007 
Newsprint, ink and supplements    5,338     6,518     16,749     18,691 
Other operating costs (excluding depreciation and amortization)    24,237     24,541     71,315     72,366 
Depreciation and amortization expense    2,061     2,365     6,307     7,227 

Total operating expenses    53,396     57,553     161,777     171,291 
OPERATING INCOME    1,602     2,150     3,856     8,231 
OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME):                        

Interest expense, including accretion of original issue discount and amortization of 
debt issuance costs    2,606     3,232     8,313     14,001 

Income from cancellation of debt, net    -     -     -     (218,164)
Interest income    (2)    -     (3)    (2)
Other income, net    (27)    (39)    (64)    (108)

Total other expense (income), net    2,577     3,193     8,246     (204,273)
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX (BENEFIT) PROVISION    (975)    (1,043)    (4,390)    212,504 
INCOME TAX (BENEFIT) PROVISION    (404)    (170)    (1,430)    8,462 

NET (LOSS) INCOME  $ (571)  $ (873)  $ (2,960)  $ 204,042 

                             
See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.                            
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Morris Publishing Group, LLC and Subsidiaries            
             
Condensed consolidated statements of cash flows (unaudited)            
             
 Nine months ended September 30,            
             
 (Dollars in thousands)   2011     2010  

         

As 
Restated, (See 

Note 2)  
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES:            

 Net (loss) income  $ (2,960)  $ 204,042 
 Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to cash provided by operating activities:            

 Cancellation of debt    -     (222,905)
 Depreciation and amortization    6,307     7,227 
 Write-off of deferred loan costs    -     3,121 
 Amortization of debt issuance costs    297     334 
 Accretion of original issue discount    1,999     1,853 
 Bad debt write-off    187     343 
 Loss on sale of property and equipment, net    85     52 
 Deferred income taxes    (1,077)    (3,105)

 Changes in assets and liabilities            
 Accounts receivable    5,911     5,914 
 Inventories    (152)    (24)
 Prepaids and other current assets    (580)    592 
 Other assets    (148)    (1,399)
 Accounts payable    2,464     (2,197)
 Income taxes receivable    714     44 
 Accrued employee costs    1,252     1,431 
 Accrued interest expense    (310)    7,666 
 Due to Morris Communications    2,233     60 
 Deferred revenues and other accrued liabilities    1,463     1,117 
 Income taxes payable    -     13,012 
 Other long-term liabilities    (91)    (47)

 Net cash provided by operating activities    17,594     17,131 
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES:            

 Capital expenditures    (3,200)    (668)
 Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment    53     75 

 Net cash used in investing activities    (3,147)    (593)
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES:            

 Redemption of New Notes    (12,405)    (9,884)
 Repayment of Tranche A term loan-Original Credit Agreement    -     (19,700)
 Repayments on Tranche B term loan-Original Credit Agreement    -     (7,360)
 Proceeds from Refinancing Indebtedness    -     7,126 
 Repayment of Refinancing Indebtedness    -     (7,126)
 Proceeds from Working Capital Facility    3,750     5,703 
 Repayments on Working Capital Facility    (3,750)    (5,703)
 Payment of debt issuance costs    -     (1,046)
 Capital contribution by parent    573     - 
 Advances on loan receivable from Morris Communications    -     (1,000)

 Net cash used in financing activities    (11,832)    (38,990)
 NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS    2,615     (22,452)
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of period    2,636     25,638 
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of period  $ 5,251   $ 3,186 

             
 SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION            

 Interest paid  $ 6,308   $ 3,293 
 Income tax refund (See Note 7)    (1,342)    (2,252)

               
 See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.              
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MORRIS PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC
Notes to condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)
 

 
The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements furnished herein reflect all adjustments, which in the opinion of management, are necessary for the fair presentation 
of the financial position and results of operations of Morris Publishing Group, LLC and subsidiaries ("Morris Publishing", "Company") for the three-month and nine-month periods 
ended September 30, 2011. All such adjustments are of a normal recurring nature. Results of operations for the three-month and nine-month interim periods ended September 30, 
2011 are not necessarily indicative of results expected for the full year. While certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) have been condensed or omitted, the Company believes that the disclosures 
herein are adequate to keep the information presented from being misleading. These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited 
consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2010. The accounting policies that are employed are the same as those shown in Note 1 to 
the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2010 and 2009 and for each of three years ended December 31, 2010. 
 
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On 
an ongoing basis, the Company evaluates its estimates. The Company bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
 
As further described in Note 3, certain expenses, assets and liabilities of Morris Communications Company, LLC ("Morris Communications"), an affiliate of Morris Publishing, have 
been allocated to the Company. These allocations were based on estimates of the proportion of corporate expenses, assets and liabilities related to the Company, utilizing such 
factors as revenues, number of employees, salaries and wages expenses, and other applicable factors. In the opinion of management, these allocations have been made on a 
reasonable and consistent basis. The costs of these services charged to the Company may not reflect the actual costs the Company would have incurred for similar services as a 
stand-alone company. The Company and Morris Communications have executed various agreements with respect to the allocation of assets, liabilities and costs. 
 
Extinguishment of debt and original issue discount—On March 1, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), the Company restructured its debt through the consummation of a plan of 
reorganization confirmed by the U.S. Bankruptcy Court (the "Restructuring").
 
As part of the Restructuring, the claims of the holders of the 7% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013, dated as of August 7, 2003 (the "Original Notes"), in an aggregate principal 
amount of $278,478, plus accrued interest, were cancelled in exchange for the issuance of $100,000 in aggregate stated principal amount of the Floating Rate Secured Notes due 
2014 (the “New Notes”). 
 
Under the accounting guidance for a debt extinguishment, the total maturities of the New Notes were recorded at fair value on the Effective Date of the Restructuring, and interest, 
as accrued on the aggregate stated principal amount outstanding of New Notes, is recorded as an expense within the consolidated statements of operations. The excess of the 
stated aggregate principal amount of New Notes over their fair value is original issue discount ("OID") which is accreted over the term of the New Notes. 
 
Based upon trading activity in the New Notes, the fair value of the New Notes was $91,000 at issuance. Therefore, the Company recorded the New Notes as indebtedness of 
$91,000, with $9,000 of OID to be accreted as additional interest over the life of the New Notes.
 
Fair value of financial instruments—The Company estimated the fair values presented below using appropriate valuation methodologies and market information available as of 
September 30, 2011. Considerable judgment is required to develop estimates of fair value, and the estimates presented are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that the 
Company could realize in a current market exchange. The use of different market assumptions or estimation
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methodologies could have a material effect on the estimated fair values. Additionally, the fair values were estimated at September 30, 2011, and current estimates of fair value may 
differ from the amounts presented.
 
The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments:
 

Cash and equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable. The carrying amount of these items approximates fair value due to their short term nature.
 
Long-term debt. To estimate the fair value of the $74,103 aggregate stated principal amount outstanding of New Notes, the Company used the average price of the corporate 
bond trades reported nearest the end of the three-month period ended September 30, 2011. At September 30, 2011, the fair value of the New Notes was approximately 
$57,100.

 
Inventories—Inventories consist principally of newsprint, prepress costs and supplies, which are stated at the lower of cost or market value. The cost of newsprint inventory is 
determined by the last in, first out method ("LIFO"). Costs for newsprint inventory would have been $1,316 and $1,314 higher at September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, 
respectively, had the first in, first out method been used for all inventories.
 
There were no LIFO liquidations for the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and September 30, 2010. 
 

 
As previously disclosed in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010, subsequent to the issuance of the Company's Form 10-Q as of and for the 
quarter ended September 30, 2010, management identified an error in its accounting for the debt modification within the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements filed 
on Forms 10-Q for the quarterly periods ended March 31, 2010, June 30, 2010, and September 30, 2010. The debt modification in the Restructuring should have been accounted 
for as debt extinguishment rather than troubled debt restructuring.
 
Under accounting guidance for debt extinguishment, the New Notes should have been recorded at $91,000, the estimated fair value of the New Notes on the Effective Date. The 
$9,000 difference between the aggregate stated principal amount and the fair value of the New Notes is OID, which should be accreted (utilizing the effective interest rate method), 
as additional interest expense over the four and one-half year term of the New Notes. However, the Company had recorded the New Notes as indebtedness on the Effective Date 
of $145,000 ($100,000 of face amount of principal plus $45,000 of maximum future interest costs), in error. In effect, the maximum future interest costs ("Future Interest 
Indebtedness") were recorded as indebtedness with respect to the New Notes, such that future cash interest on the New Notes was not treated as an expense, but was treated as a 
reduction of this recorded indebtedness.
 
Under accounting guidance for debt extinguishment, the income from the cancellation of debt ("COD" income) on the Restructuring was calculated utilizing the fair value of the New 
Notes as the total indebtedness. In effect, the COD income was increased by $54,000 (the elimination of the $45,000 of Future Interest Indebtedness plus the $9,000 in OID) over 
the amount previously recorded on the Effective Date.
 
Under accounting guidance for debt extinguishment, the Company should have recorded interest on the New Notes, as well as accretion of the OID, as interest expense. Following 
guidance for troubled debt restructuring, the Company had recorded the interest on the New Notes during the first, second and third quarters of 2010 as a reduction of Future 
Interest Indebtedness, rather than interest expense, in error.
 
In addition, the Company should have deferred the $593 in loan costs directly associated with the issuance of the New Notes during the first quarter of 2010 and amortized these 
costs over the term of the New Notes. Following the guidance for troubled debt restructuring, the Company had recorded these loan costs within the legal and consultant costs 
directly related to the Restructuring ("Debt Restructuring Costs"), a direct offset to COD income during the first quarter of 2010. 
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The table below reflects the impact of the restatement of the Company's quarterly unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations filed on Form 10-Q for the three-
month period ended September 30, 2010:
 

 
The table below reflects the impact of the restatement of the Company's quarterly unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations filed on Form 10-Q for the nine-month 
period ended September 30, 2010:
 

 
Furthermore, the Company reclassified bad debt expense within net cash provided by operating activities for the first nine months of 2010 to properly reflect the amount as an 
adjustment to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities rather than as a change in accounts receivable. The amount of this reclassification was $343 for the nine-
month period ended September 30, 2010.
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Statement of Operations-Affected Line Items  

Amount as 
Previously 
Reported     Adjustments    

Restated 
Amount  

                   
Operating income  $ 2,150   $ -   $ 2,150 

                   
Other expense (income)                  
Interest expense and debt amortization costs    120     3,112     3,232 
Cancellation of debt income    (1,587)    1,587     - 
Other income, net    (39)    -     (39)

Total other (income) expense, net    (1,506)    4,699     3,193 
                   

Income (loss) before income taxes    3,656     (4,699)    (1,043)
Income tax provision (benefit)    1,487     (1,657)    (170)

Net income (loss)  $ 2,169   $ (3,042)  $ (873)

Statement of Operations-Affected Line Items  

Amount as 
Previously 
Reported     Adjustments    

Restated 
Amount  

                   
Operating income  $ 8,231   $ -   $ 8,231 

                   
Other expense (income)                  
Interest expense and debt amortization costs    6,477     7,524     14,001 
Cancellation of debt income, net    (167,736)    (50,428)    (218,164)
Interest income    (2)    -     (2)
Other income, net    (108)    -     (108)

Total other income, net    (161,369)    (42,904)    (204,273)
                   

Income before income taxes    169,600     42,904     212,504 
Income tax (benefit) provision    (6,669)    15,131     8,462 

Net income  $ 176,269   $ 27,773   $ 204,042 
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The table below reflects the impact of the restatement of the Company's quarterly unaudited condensed consolidated cash flow filed on Form 10-Q for the nine-month period 
ended September 30, 2010:
 

 

 
Management, Technology, and Shared Services Fees (See Note 1)— 
 
Management fee
 
The Company is a party to a Management and Services Agreement (the "Morris Communications Services Agreement") with Morris Communications, pursuant to which the 
Company pays a management fee. The management fee compensates Morris Communications for corporate services and costs incurred on behalf of Morris Publishing, including 
executive, legal, secretarial, tax, internal audit, risk management, employee benefit administration, travel and other support services. 
 
Prior to March 1, 2010, the Effective Date of the Restructuring, the management fee was the greater of 4.0% of the Company's annual total operating revenues or the amount of 
actual expenses allocable to the management of the Company's business by Morris Communications (such allocations to be based upon time and resources spent on the 
management of Morris Publishing's business by Morris Communications).
 
On January 6, 2010, Morris Publishing entered into a Fourth Amendment to Management and Services Agreement ("Fourth Amendment"), effective upon the consummation of the 
Restructuring, changing the fees payable by the Company to an allocation of the actual amount of costs of providing the services, with the fees, along with the technology and shared 
services fees (as described below), together, not to exceed $22,000 in any calendar year.
 
The Company has recorded the management fee within other operating costs in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations. 
 
Technology and shared services fee
 
Pursuant to the Morris Communications Services Agreement, the Company has paid Morris Communications and its subsidiary MStar Solutions, LLC ("MStar") a technology and 
shared services fee.
 
Prior to March 1, 2010, the Effective Date of the Restructuring, the technology and shared services fee was payable to Morris Communications and was based on the lesser of 
2.5% of Morris Publishing's total net operating revenue or the actual technology and shared services costs allocated to the Company based upon usage. 
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Statements of Cash Flow-Affected Line Items  

Amounts as 
Previously 
Reported     Adjustments    

Restated 
Amounts  

                   
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES:                  
 Net income  $ 176,269   $ 27,773   $ 204,042 
 Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:                  
 Cancellation of debt    (173,069)    (49,836)    (222,905)
 Accretion of original issue discount    -     1,853     1,853 
 Bad debt expense    -     343     343 
 Deferred income taxes    (17,774)    14,669     (3,105)
 Changes in assets and liabilities:                  
 Deferred loan costs and other assets    (1,992)    593     (1,399)
 Accounts receivable    6,257     (343)    5,914 
 Accrued interest expense    5,413     2,253     7,666 
 Net cash provided by operating activities    19,826     (2,695)    17,131 
                   
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES:                  
 Cash interest payments on New Notes    (3,288)    3,288     - 
 Payment of debt issuance costs    (453)    (593)    (1,046)
 Net cash used in financing activities    (41,685)    2,695     (38,990)

3. Transactions with Parent and Affiliates

 
-7-



Subsequent to March 1, 2010 and prior to September 1, 2011, the technology and shared services fee payable to Morris Communications was based on the allocation of the 
actual amount of costs of Morris Communications providing these services, subject to the dollar limitations under the Fourth Amendment (as described above). 
 
On July 7, 2011, Morris Publishing entered into a Master Services Agreement (the “NIIT MSA”) with NIIT Media Technologies, LLC ("NIIT Media"), where NIIT Media will 
provide the services that had historically been provided by Morris Communications' subsidiary, MStar Solutions, LLC (“MStar”), under the Morris Communications Services 
Agreement.
 
Under the Morris Communications Services Agreement, services were provided to Morris Publishing by both Morris Communications and MStar. Generally, under the NIIT 
MSA, NIIT Media is expected to provide substantially all of the services formerly provided by MStar under the Morris Communications Services Agreement, but Morris 
Communications is expected to continue providing other services under the Morris Communications Services Agreement.
 
NIIT Technologies Limited, a global information technology services organization headquartered in New Delhi, India, indirectly owns a 60% membership interest in NIIT Media. 
MStar contributed substantially all of its assets to NIIT Media in return for a 40% membership interest in NIIT Media.
 
The "Commencement Date" of the NIIT MSA was September 1, 2011 and has a term of five years from July 7, 2011, with Morris Publishing and Morris Communications having 
the right to renew the agreement for an additional five-year term. During the first twelve months following the Commencement Date, all services will be performed at a fixed fee of 
$19,300, to be allocated between Morris Publishing and Morris Communications based upon services received.
 
Following the first anniversary of the Commencement Date, the NIIT MSA provides for monthly charges based on volume and types of services performed and a fee schedule to 
be agreed upon, provided that, so long as the current level of services required by Morris Communications and Morris Publishing do not change, the combined fees charged to 
Morris Publishing and Morris Communications will be subject to annual limits ranging from $16,100 to $17,100 during the remainder of the initial five-year term. 
 
Jointly, Morris Publishing and Morris Communications have agreed to exclusively procure the contemplated services from NIIT Media, and committed to minimum charge 
commitments totaling $55,300 over the five years following the Commencement Date, with cumulative annual thresholds that must be met on each anniversary of the 
Commencement Date. Morris Communications and Morris Publishing will each be responsible to pay for the NIIT MSA services provided to or related to their respective 
businesses (and their subsidiaries).
 
Morris Communications is required to indemnify Morris Publishing or pay NIIT Media for services, or liabilities related to services, provided or attributable to Morris Publishing to 
the extent that payments for services during any calendar year would otherwise exceed $22,000 for (i) services under the Morris Communications Services Agreement, plus (ii) 
NIIT MSA services that were formerly provided under the Morris Communications Services Agreement.
 
On July 7, 2011, Morris Publishing, Morris Communications and MStar entered into the Fifth Amendment to Management and Services Agreement (the “Fifth Amendment”). The 
Fifth Amendment clarifies that services under the Fourth Amendment shall be suspended over time in phases to coincide with the provision of such services by NIIT Media under 
the NIIT MSA.
 
The Company has recorded all technology and shared services fees within other operating costs in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations. 
 

Table of Contents

 
-8-



Due to Morris Communications—Due to Morris Communications represents a net short-term payable that resulted from operating activities between the Company and its 
affiliate or parent.
 
Health and Disability Plan—The Company participates in Morris Communications’ health and disability plan for active employees. Prior to the second quarter of 2011, Morris 
Communications had allocated to the Company certain expenses associated with the payment of current obligations and the estimated amounts incurred but not yet reported. The 
Company had also allocated its portion of Morris Communications’ health and disability obligation. 
 
During the second quarter of 2011, the Company began recording its actual costs and obligation associated with the Morris Communications' health and disability plan. This change 
did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.
 
The health and disability expense was $1,703 and $1,884 for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively, and $5,835 and $5,807 for the nine-
month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.
 
The Company's obligation under the plan was $1,204 and $1,243 as of September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, respectively. The Company has recorded this liability within 
accrued employee costs in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.
 
Workers’ Compensation Expense—The Company has participated in Morris Communications’ workers’ compensation self-insurance plan, which is guaranteed and secured by 
the Company’s ultimate parent, Questo, Inc. ("Questo"), through a letter of credit. Accordingly, Morris Communications has allocated to the Company certain expenses associated 
with the payment of current obligations and the estimated amounts incurred but not yet reported. The expenses allocated to the Company, based on a percentage of total salaries 
expense, were $308 and $337 for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively, and $965 and $1,151 for the nine-month periods ended September 
30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.
 
Income taxes—The Company is a single member limited liability company and is not subject to income taxes, with its results being included in the consolidated federal income tax 
return of its ultimate parent. However, the Company is required to provide for its portion of income taxes under a "Tax Consolidation Agreement" with its ultimate parent and other 
affiliated entities. Accordingly, the Company recognizes an allocation of income taxes in its separate financial statements as if it filed a separate income tax return and remitted taxes 
for its current tax liability.
 
On January 6, 2010, the Company entered into an Amended and Restated Tax Consolidation Agreement ("Amended Tax Agreement") with its parent entities, MPG Newspaper 
Holding, LLC ("MPG Holdings"), Shivers Trading & Operating Company (“Shivers”), and Questo, and its affiliated entity, Morris Communications. The amendments in the 
agreement (1) clarify that the Company will not be liable for adverse consequences related to specified extraordinary transactions in 2009 primarily relating to its parent entity and 
other related entities, (2) provide that, in calculating the Company's tax payment obligation, the indebtedness of its parent entity, MPG Holdings, will be treated as if it were the 
Company's indebtedness and (3) provide that the Trustee of the Indenture to the New Notes (the "New Indenture") will have an approval right with respect to elections or 
discretionary positions taken for tax return purposes related to specified transactions or actions taken with respect to the indebtedness of MPG Holdings, if such elections, positions 
or actions would have an adverse consequence on the New Notes or the Company.
 
In addition, to the extent the terms of the Amended Tax Agreement require the Company to pay less than the amount of taxes that would have been required under the separate 
return method; such lesser amount will not reduce the Company's tax expense, but will be treated as a capital contribution by its parent. 
 
The Company accounts for income taxes under the provisions of the liability method as required by accounting guidance, which requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and 
liabilities for future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amount of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. The 
recognition of future tax benefits is required to the extent that realization of such benefits is more likely than not.
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In January 2010, the Federal Accounting Standards Board (the "FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update 2010-6, "Improving Disclosures about Fair Value 
Measurements" which discusses the level of disaggregation required for each class of assets and liabilities and for fair value measurements that fall within Level 2 or 3 of the fair 
value hierarchy. This guidance is effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2009, except for the disclosures concerning purchases, sales, 
issuances and settlements in the roll forward of activity in Level 3 fair value measurements. Those disclosures are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2010, and 
for interim periods within those fiscal years. The adoption of this pronouncement did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. 
 
In October 2009, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2009-13, "Revenue Recognition—Multiple Deliverable Revenue Arrangements," which amends 
previous guidance related to the accounting for revenue arrangements with multiple deliverables. The guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after September 15, 2010, 
and applies to the Company's 2011 financial statements. Under the new guidance, when vendor specific objective evidence or third party evidence of the selling price for a 
deliverable in a multiple element in an arrangement cannot be determined; a best estimate of the selling price is required to allocate arrangement consideration using the relative 
selling price method. The new guidance includes new disclosure requirements on how the application of the relative selling price method affects the timing of when revenue is 
recognized. The adoption of the new guidance did not have a material impact to the Company's financial position, results of operations or cash flows. 
 

 
Newspaper mastheads (newspaper titles and Web site domain names) are not subject to amortization and are tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that the asset might be impaired.
 
The impairment test consists of a comparison of the fair value of the Company’s mastheads with the carrying amount. The Company performed impairment tests on newspaper 
mastheads as of December 31, 2010 and no impairment loss was recognized.
 
Intangible assets subject to amortization (primarily advertiser and subscriber lists) are tested for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their 
carrying amounts may not be recoverable. The carrying amount of each asset group is not recoverable if it exceeds the sum of the undiscounted cash flows expected to result from 
the use of such asset group. The facts and circumstances indicating possible impairment of the finite-lived intangible assets existed; therefore the Company performed impairment 
tests on these long-lived assets as of December 31, 2010. The Company's analysis resulted in no impairments of long-lived assets held for future use. Based upon the Company's 
continued assessment of this area, no impairments were required to be recorded during the nine months ended September 30, 2011. 
 
Intangible assets acquired (subscriber and advertiser lists, non-compete agreements and other assets) are amortized over their estimated useful lives (from 5 to 20 years). 
 
Changes in the carrying amounts of goodwill of the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 were as follows:
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4.  Recently Issued Accounting Standards

5.  Other Intangible Assets and Goodwill

    Goodwill   
       
Gross goodwill   $ 170,685  
Accumulated impairment losses     (170,685)
Balance at December 31, 2010     -  
Gross goodwill     170,685  
Accumulated impairment losses     (170,685)
Balance at September 30, 2011   $ -  
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Amortization expense of other intangible assets totaled $26 and $88 for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively, and $216 and $279 for the 
nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively. The remaining expense for the last three months of 2011 and for the four succeeding years for the existing 
finite-lived intangible assets is estimated as follows: 
 

 
Changes in the carrying amounts of other intangibles of the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 were as follows: 
 

 
Other finite-lived and indefinite-lived intangible assets at September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010 were as follows: 
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Amortization 

Expense   
2011  $ 66  
2012    264  
2013    254  
2014    146  
2015    119  

   

Other 
intangible 

assets  
       
Balance at December 31, 2010  $ 5,946 
Additions    1 
Amortization expense    (216)
Balance at September 30, 2011  $ 5,731 

    Cost    
Accumulated 
amortization     Net cost  

                   
 September 30, 2011:                  
                   
 Finite-lived intangible assets                  

 Subscriber lists  $ 4,365   $ 2,935   $ 1,430 
 Non-compete agreements and other assets    50     50     - 

 Total finite-lived intangible assets    4,415     2,985     1,430 
                   
 Indefinite-lived intangible assets                  

 Newspaper mastheads    5,031     792     4,239 
 Domain names    74     12     62 

 Total indefinite-lived intangible assets    5,105     804     4,301 
                   
 Total other intangible assets  $ 9,520   $ 3,789   $ 5,731 

                   
 December 31, 2010:                     
                      
 Finite-lived intangible assets                     

 Subscriber lists  $ 4,365   $ 2,719   $ 1,646 
 Non-compete agreements and other assets    50     50     - 

 Total finite-lived intangible assets    4,415     2,769     1,646 
                   
 Indefinite-lived intangible assets                  

 Newspaper mastheads    5,031     792     4,239 
 Domain names    73     12     61 

 Total indefinite-lived intangible assets    5,104     804     4,300 
                   
 Total other intangible assets  $ 9,519   $ 3,573   $ 5,946 
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Period Summary
 
Total Debt—At September 30, 2011, the Company's total debt was $69,708 ($74,103 in aggregate stated principal outstanding on the New Notes less $4,395 of OID). At 
December 31, 2010, the Company's total debt was $80,115 ($86,508 in aggregate principal outstanding on the New Notes less $6,393 of OID). 
 
There were no outstanding borrowings against the Working Capital Facility (as described below) at September 30, 2011 or December 31, 2010. 
 
The current maturities of long-term debt as of September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010 totaled $10,000 and $13,000, respectively. The current maturities of long-term debt 
reflect the Company's estimate of required redemptions of New Notes utilizing Excess Free Cash Flow (as described below) within the following twelve-month period. 
 
The average interest rate on the Company's total aggregate principal amount of debt outstanding, excluding the effective rate of the OID, on the New Notes, was 10% at 
September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010.
 
New Notes
 
Redemptions—The Company is required by the New Indenture to use its monthly positive operating cash flow (if any), net of permitted cash flow adjustments, ("Excess Free Cash 
Flow") to first repay any amounts outstanding on the Working Capital Facility, and then to redeem (on a pro rata basis) New Notes; provided, however, that no payments or 
redemptions are required if Excess Free Cash Flow is less than $250 for the month.
 
During the third quarter and first nine months of 2011, the Company redeemed $4,008 and $12,405, respectively, in aggregate stated principal amounts outstanding on the New 
Notes from its Excess Free Cash Flows.
 
Subsequent to September 30, 2011, the Company redeemed a total of $1,195 in aggregate stated principal amounts outstanding on the New Notes as a result of the September 
2011 Excess Free Cash Flows. The total amount outstanding on the New Notes at October 31, 2011 was $72,908 of stated principal. 
 
During the twelve months ended December 31, 2010, the Company redeemed $13,492 in aggregate stated principal amounts outstanding on the New Notes from its Excess Free 
Cash Flows and Available Cash Balances (as described below).
 
Interest— Interest expense on the aggregate stated principal amount outstanding on the New Notes totaled $1,929 and $2,292 for the three-month periods ended September 30, 
2011 and September 30, 2010, respectively, and $5,989 and $5,542 for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and September 30, 2010, respectively.
 
The accretion on the OID totaled $624 and $772 during the three-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and September 30, 2010, respectively, and $1,999 and $1,853 
during the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and September 30, 2010, respectively. The accretion on the OID was recorded as additional interest expense. 
 
Working Capital Facility
 
Under the New Indenture, the Company was permitted to incur "Refinancing Indebtedness", as defined in and contemplated by the New Indenture, within 150 days after March 1, 
2010, in order to refinance the Tranche B term loan under the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2009 (the "Credit Agreement"). 
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During the second quarter of 2010, in connection with, and immediately prior to entering into a working capital facility, the Company repaid the Tranche B term loan in the amount 
of $6,800 (plus accrued paid in kind ("PIK") interest) with $7,126 of Refinancing Indebtedness from CB&T, a division of Synovus Bank (the "Bank") and the Company entered 
into a senior, secured Loan and Line of Credit Agreement with the Bank, providing for a revolving line of credit in the amount of $10,000 (the "Working Capital Facility"). As 
required by the New Indenture, upon entering into a working capital facility, the Company used part of its available cash to fully repay this Refinancing Indebtedness immediately 
upon its issuance.
 
In addition, the Company was required to use part of its remaining cash balance ("Available Cash Balance") upon entering into the Working Capital Facility (as described below) to 
redeem $1,760 of the aggregate stated principal amounts outstanding on the New Notes.
 
On May 13, 2011, the Company entered into an agreement with the Bank extending the maturity of the Working Capital Facility to May 15, 2012 with no other changes to the 
provisions of the agreement.
 
Interest and Deferred Loan Costs— 
 
Original Notes
 
Interest expense on the Original Notes totaled $4,159 during 2010; with the entire amount being cancelled along with the Original Notes on the Effective Date of the Restructuring. 
 
Credit Agreement
 
The interest rates on the Tranche A, Tranche B and Tranche C senior secured debt under the Credit Agreement were 15%, 15%, and 5%, respectively. The interest on both the 
Tranche B and C term loans was PIK.
 
Excluding the $300 prepayment fee, interest expense on the Tranche A term loan totaled $501 during 2010.
 
During 2010, PIK interest accrued on the Tranche B and Tranche C term loans totaled $339 and $914, respectively; with the entire amount of PIK interest accrued on the Tranche 
C term loan being settled as a capital contribution on the Effective Date of the Restructuring.
 
Loan Amortization Expense
 
During the first quarter of 2010, the Company deferred $593 in loan costs related to the issuance of the New Notes and amortized those costs over the four and one-half year 
maturity of the New Notes.
 
During the second quarter of 2010, the Company deferred the $453 in debt issuance costs associated with the loan and amortized these costs ratably through May 15, 2011, the 
original maturity date of the Working Capital Facility.
 
Loan amortization expense totaled $49 and $86 during the three-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and September 30, 2010, respectively, and $297 and $334 during the 
nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and September 30, 2010, respectively. 
 
New Indenture
 
On March 1, 2010, the Effective Date of the Restructuring, the Company entered into the New Indenture with respect to the New Notes. 
 
Under the terms of the New Indenture, the New Notes bear 10% interest commencing March 1, 2010 payable in cash quarterly. The New Notes mature on October 1, 2014. 
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The New Notes are secured by a lien on substantially all of the assets of the Company. The New Notes, and the liens securing the New Notes, will be subordinated to any senior 
debt of the Company, which included the Refinancing Indebtedness and includes the Working Capital Facility.
 
Under certain conditions, the New Notes may be redeemed at the option of the Issuers. Upon certain sales or dispositions of assets or events of loss, unless the proceeds are 
reinvested in accordance with the New Indenture, the Issuers must offer to use proceeds to redeem the New Notes. Upon a change of control of Morris Publishing, the Issuers 
must offer to repurchase all of the New Notes.
 
The New Indenture contains various representations, warranties and covenants generally consistent with the Original Indenture, including requirements to provide reports and to file 
publicly available reports with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") (unless the SEC will not accept the reports) and limitations on dividends, 
indebtedness, liens, transactions with affiliates and capital expenditures.
 
In addition, the New Indenture contains financial covenants requiring the Company to meet certain financial tests on an on-going basis, including a total leverage ratio and a cash 
interest coverage ratio, based upon the consolidated financial results of the Company. At September 30, 2011, the Company was in compliance with all financial covenants under 
the New Indenture.
 
In addition, the holders of the New Notes, as permitted by the New Indenture, have appointed an observer to the Board of Directors of the Company and each of its subsidiaries. 
 
Working Capital Facility
 
The parties to the Working Capital Facility are the Company, as borrower, all of its subsidiaries and its parent, as guarantors, and the Bank. 
 
Interest accrues on outstanding principal at the rate of LIBOR plus 4%, with a minimum rate of 6%.

The $10,000 borrowing limit under the Working Capital Facility may be reduced by any undrawn amounts under letters of credit issued from time to time on the Company's behalf 
by the Bank. As of September 30, 2011, the Bank had issued letters of credit for approximately $508 of future liabilities to a vendor, with approximately $30 available to be drawn 
per month.
 
The Working Capital Facility is secured by a first lien on substantially all of the assets of Morris Publishing and its subsidiaries. Liens on such assets were previously granted to the 
Collateral Agent for the holders of the New Notes pursuant to the New Indenture. Pursuant to the New Indenture and an Intercreditor Agreement between the Collateral Agent 
and the Bank, the New Notes (and their related liens) are subordinated to the Working Capital Facility. The Working Capital Facility contains various customary representations, 
warranties and covenants, as well as financial covenants similar to the financial covenants in the New Indenture.
 
The Company is permitted by the New Indenture to either renew or replace this Working Capital Facility. If at any time the Company does not have a working capital facility, it 
would intend to retain cash flow generated from operations in order to maintain cash balances of up to $7,000 to provide liquidity, as permitted by the New Indenture, but the 
Company would be required to use monthly excess free cash flow to redeem New Notes to the extent its cash balances exceed $7,000. 
 
The Restructuring:
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·  The claims of the holders of the Original Notes in an aggregate principal amount of $278,478, plus $35,427 in accrued interest, were cancelled in exchange for the issuance 
of $100,000 in aggregate stated principal amount of New Notes. The holders of the Original Notes were the only impaired class of creditors and there was no change in 
equity ownership interests as a result of the Restructuring. 
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The table below summarizes the non-cash components (excluding the write-off of deferred loan costs related to the Original Notes) of the income from the cancellation of 
debt during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2010: 

 

 

 

 
The table below summarizes the effect of the above transactions on the Company's member's (deficiency) interest in assets on the Effective Date of the Restructuring: 
 

 
During the first two quarters of 2010, the Company incurred $1,620 in Debt Restructuring Costs. In addition, the Company wrote-off $3,121 in unamortized deferred loan costs 
associated with the Original Notes on the Effective Date.
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Cancellation of debt      
Cancellation of Original Notes  $ 278,478 
Cancellation of interest accrued on Original Notes    35,427 

     313,905 
Issuance of debt       

Issuance of New Notes    (100,000)
Original issue discount    9,000 

     (91,000)
        

Cancellation of debt income-non-cash components  $ 222,905 

·   The Morris family, through their affiliated entities, made a non-cash capital contribution to Morris Publishing of $87,244 and settled, in effect as a capital 
contribution, $24,862 of intercompany indebtedness ($24,500, plus interest at 3.5% from September 30, 2009) to the Company, resulting in the 
cancellation of $112,106 (including accrued PIK interest) of the Tranche C senior secured debt outstanding under the Credit Agreement. 
  
On March 1, 2010, the $1,138 remaining balance on the intercompany indebtedness was reclassified to a non-interest bearing short-term receivable from 
Morris Communications and settled through intercompany accounts.

·   On the Effective Date, the Company repaid from cash on hand, as required under the Indenture to the New Notes, the entire $19,700 principal amount of 
Tranche A senior secured debt, plus $16 in accrued interest and a $300 prepayment fee, leaving only the $6,800 (plus $25 in accrued PIK interest) 
Tranche B term loan remaining outstanding on the $136,500 aggregate principal amount originally outstanding under the Credit Agreement. The Tranche B 
term loan became pari passu with the New Notes as of the Effective Date. 
  
The Company was required to use part of its Available Cash Balance after the repayment of the Tranche A senior secured debt to redeem $3,211 of the 
aggregate stated principal amounts outstanding on the New Notes and to repay $232 on the Tranche B term loan.

         Loan receivable-Morris Communications     

 (Dollars in thousands)   
 Increase to 

member's deficit   

 Amount due 
from            (payable 

to)   

 Accumulated 
unrecognized 

interest   

 Loan 
receivable 

(payable), net   

 Increase in 
member's 

deficiency in 
assets

                      
  Net income    $222,905   $-    $-    $-    $222,905
  Capital contribution-settlement of Tranche C debt    87,244   -    -    -    87,244
  Reclassification of accumulated unrecognized interest  6,825   -    (6,825)   (6,825)   - 

  Settlement of Tranche C debt    -    24,862   -    24,862   24,862
  Reclassified to short-term non-interest bearing receivable  -    1,138   -    1,138   1,138
  Advance on loan receivable from Morris Communications  -    (866)   -    (866)   (866)
  Interest accrued on loan receivable    -    (134)   134   -    - 

 Change, net    $316,974   $25,000   $(6,691)   $18,309   $335,283
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The income tax (benefit) for three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 totaled $(404) and $(1,430,) respectively. The income tax (benefit) provision for 
three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010 totaled $(170) and $8,462, respectively. 
 
The Company’s income tax provision has been prepared as if the Company was filing a separate income tax return and the impact of the cancellation of debt on other affiliated 
parties, if any, has not been recognized. To the extent the terms of the Amended Tax Agreement require the Company to pay less than the amount of taxes that would have been 
required as a separate corporation (as a result of treating its parent's indebtedness as if it were the Company's indebtedness), such lesser amount will not reduce the Company's tax 
expense, but will be treated as a capital contribution by its parent. During the third quarter of 2011, the Company received a $1,915 income tax refund under the Amended Tax 
Agreement, of which $573 was treated as a capital contribution by its parent and $1,342 was treated as an income tax benefit applied against the income tax receivable on the 
unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet.
 
The difference between the effective rate and statutory rate is primarily attributable to state income and franchise taxes and the non-deductibility of travel and entertainment 
expenses.
 

 
From time to time, the Company is involved in litigation in the ordinary course of its business. In management's opinion, the outcome of any pending legal proceedings will not have a 
material adverse impact on the Company's financial position or results of operations.
 
The nature of the Company's operations exposes it to certain risks of liabilities and claims with respect to environmental matters. Management does not believe that environmental 
compliance requirements are likely to have a material effect on the Company. The Company cannot predict what additional environmental legislation or regulations will be enacted in 
the future or how existing or future laws or regulations will be administered or interpreted, or the amount of future expenditures that may be required in order to comply with these 
laws. There can be no assurance that future environmental compliance obligations or discovery of new conditions will not arise in connection with its operations or facilities and that 
these would not have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition or results of operations.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
The following discussion should be read in conjunction with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three-month and nine-month periods ended 
September 30, 2011 and 2010 and with our consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2010 and 2009 and for each of three years in the period ended December 31, 
2010, filed on Form 10-K with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"). 
 
Information availability
 
Our quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, annual reports on Form 10-K, current reports on Form 8-K and all amendments to those reports are available free of charge on our Web 
site, www.morris.com, as soon as feasible after such reports are electronically filed with or furnished to the SEC. In addition, information regarding corporate governance at Morris 
Publishing Group, LLC ("Morris Publishing", "we", "our") and our affiliate, Morris Communications Company, LLC ("Morris Communications"), is also available on this Web site. 
 
The information on our Web site is not incorporated by reference into, or as part of, the Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC. 
 
Critical accounting policies and estimates
 
Critical accounting policies are those that are most significant to the portrayal of our financial position and results of operations and require difficult, subjective and complex 
judgments by management in order to make estimates about the effect of matters that are inherently uncertain. The preparation of these financial statements requires us to make 
estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts in our condensed consolidated financial statements. We evaluate our estimates on an on-going basis, including those 
related to our allowances for bad debts, asset impairments, self-insurance and casualty, management fees, income taxes and commitments and contingencies. We base our estimates 
on historical experience and on various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about 
the carrying values of assets and liabilities.
 
Although actual results have historically been reasonably consistent with management’s expectations, the actual results may differ from these estimates or our estimates may be 
affected by different assumptions or conditions.
 
We believe there have been no significant changes during the nine months ended September 30, 2011 to the items that we disclosed as our critical accounting policies and estimates 
herein and in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations in our annual report dated December 31, 2010 filed on Form 10-K filed 
with the SEC.
 
Extinguishment of debt and original issue discount—On March 1, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), we restructured our debt through the consummation of a plan of 
reorganization confirmed by the U.S. Bankruptcy Court (the "Restructuring").
 
As part of the Restructuring, the claims of the holders of the 7% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013, dated as of August 7, 2003 (the "Original Notes"), in an aggregate principal 
amount of $278.5 million, plus accrued interest, were cancelled in exchange for the issuance of $100.0 million in aggregate stated principal amount of the Floating Rate Secured 
Notes due 2014 (the “New Notes”). 
 
Under the accounting guidance for a debt extinguishment, the total maturities of the New Notes were recorded at fair value on the Effective Date of the Restructuring, and interest, 
as accrued on the aggregate stated principal amount outstanding of New Notes, is recorded as an expense within the consolidated statements of operations. The excess of the 
stated aggregate principal amount of New Notes over fair value is original issue discount ("OID") and is accreted over the term of the New Notes. 
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Based upon trading activity in the New Notes, the fair value of the New Notes was $91.0 million at issuance. Therefore, we recorded the New Notes as indebtedness of $91.0 
million, with $9.0 million of OID to be accreted as additional interest over the life of the New Notes.
 
Management, technology and shared services and other costs—Certain expenses, assets and liabilities of Morris Communications have been allocated to Morris Publishing. 
These allocations were based on estimates of the proportion of corporate expenses, assets and liabilities related to Morris Publishing, utilizing such factors as revenues, number of 
employees, salaries and wages expenses, and other applicable factors. In the opinion of management, these allocations have been made on a reasonable and consistent basis. The 
costs of these services charged to us may not reflect the actual costs we would have incurred for similar services as a stand-alone company. Morris Publishing and Morris 
Communications have executed various agreements with respect to the allocation of assets, liabilities and costs.
 
Management fee
 
We are a party to a Management Services Agreement (the "Morris Communications Services Agreement") with Morris Communications, pursuant to which we pay a management 
fee. The management fee compensates Morris Communications for corporate services and costs incurred on behalf of Morris Publishing, including executive, legal, secretarial, tax, 
internal audit, risk management, employee benefit administration, travel and other support services.
 
Prior to March 1, 2010, the Effective Date of the Restructuring, the management fee was the greater of 4.0% of our annual total operating revenues or the amount of actual 
expenses allocable to the management of our business by Morris Communications (such allocations to be based upon time and resources spent on the management of Morris 
Publishing's business by Morris Communications).
 
On January 6, 2010, we entered into a Fourth Amendment to Management and Services Agreement ("Fourth Amendment"), effective upon the consummation of the Restructuring, 
changing the fees payable by us to an allocation of the actual amount of costs of providing the services, with the fees, along with the shared services fees (as described below), 
together, not to exceed $22.0 million in any calendar year.
 
We have recorded the management fee within other operating costs in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations. 
 
Technology and shared services fee
 
Pursuant to the Morris Communications Services Agreement, we have paid Morris Communications and its subsidiary MStar Solutions, LLC ("MStar") a technology and shared 
services fee.
 
Prior to March 1, 2010, the Effective Date of the Restructuring, the technology and shared services fee was payable to Morris Communications and was based on the lesser of 
2.5% of our total net operating revenue or the actual technology and shared services costs allocated to us based upon usage. 
 
Subsequent to March 1, 2010 and prior to September 1, 2011, the technology and shared services fee payable to Morris Communications was based on the allocation of the 
actual amount of costs of Morris Communications providing these services, subject to the dollar limitations under the Fourth Amendment (as described above). 
 
On July 7, 2011, we entered into a Master Services Agreement (the “NIIT MSA”) with NIIT Media Technologies, LLC ("NIIT Media"), where NIIT Media will provide the 
services that had historically been provided by Morris Communications' subsidiary, MStar Solutions, LLC (“MStar”), under the Morris Communications Services Agreement. 
 
Under the Morris Communications Services Agreement, services were provided to us by both Morris Communications and MStar. Generally, under the NIIT MSA, NIIT Media is 
expected to provide substantially all of the services formerly provided by MStar under the Morris Communications Services Agreement, but Morris Communications is expected to 
continue providing other services under the Morris Communications Services Agreement.
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NIIT Technologies Limited, a global information technology services organization headquartered in New Delhi, India, indirectly owns a 60% membership interest in NIIT Media. 
MStar contributed substantially all of its assets to NIIT Media in return for a 40% membership interest in NIIT Media.
 
The "Commencement Date" of the NIIT MSA was September 1, 2011 and has a term of five years from July 7, 2011, with Morris Publishing and Morris Communications having 
the right to renew the agreement for an additional five-year term. During the first twelve months following the Commencement Date, all services will be performed at a fixed fee of 
$19.3 million, to be allocated between Morris Publishing and Morris Communications based upon services received.
 
Following the first anniversary of the Commencement Date, the NIIT MSA provides for monthly charges based on volume and types of services performed and a fee schedule to 
be agreed upon, provided that, so long as the current level of services required by Morris Communications and Morris Publishing do not change, the combined fees charged to 
Morris Publishing and Morris Communications will be subject to annual limits ranging from $16.1 million to $17.1 million during the remainder of the initial five-year term. 
 
Jointly, Morris Publishing and Morris Communications have agreed to exclusively procure the contemplated services from NIIT Media, and committed to minimum charge 
commitments totaling $55.3 million over the five years following the Commencement Date, with cumulative annual thresholds that must be met on each anniversary of the 
Commencement Date. Morris Communications and Morris Publishing will each be responsible to pay for the NIIT MSA services provided to or related to their respective 
businesses (and their subsidiaries).
 
Morris Communications is required to indemnify Morris Publishing or pay NIIT Media for services, or liabilities related to services, provided or attributable to Morris Publishing to 
the extent that payments for services during any calendar year would otherwise exceed $22.0 million for (i) services under the Morris Communications Services Agreement, plus (ii) 
NIIT MSA services that were formerly provided under the Morris Communications Services Agreement.
 
On July 7, 2011, Morris Publishing, Morris Communications and MStar entered into the Fifth Amendment to Management and Services Agreement (the “Fifth Amendment”). The 
Fifth Amendment clarifies that services under the Fourth Amendment shall be suspended over time in phases to coincide with the provision of such services by NIIT Media under 
the NIIT MSA.
 
We have recorded all technology and shared services fees within other operating costs in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations. 
 
Health and disability plan
 
We participate in Morris Communications’ health and disability plan for active employees. Prior to the second quarter of 2011, Morris Communications had allocated to us certain 
expenses associated with the payment of current obligations and the estimated amounts incurred but not yet reported. We had also allocated our portion of Morris 
Communications’ health and disability obligation. 
 
During the second quarter of 2011, we began recording our actual costs and obligation associated with the Morris Communications' plan. This change did not have a 
material impact on our financial statements.
 
Income taxes—We are a single member limited liability company and are not subject to income taxes, with our results being included in the consolidated federal income tax return 
of our ultimate parent. However, we are required to provide for our portion of income taxes under a "Tax Consolidation Agreement" with our ultimate parent and other affiliated 
entities. Accordingly, we recognize an allocation of income taxes in our separate financial statements as if we filed a separate income tax return and remitted taxes for our current tax 
liability.
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On January 6, 2010, we entered into an Amended and Restated Tax Consolidation Agreement ("Amended Tax Agreement") with our parent entities, MPG Newspaper Holding, 
LLC ("MPG Holdings"), Shivers Trading & Operating Company (“Shivers”), and Questo, Inc. ("Questo"), and our affiliated entity, Morris Communications. The amendments in the 
agreement (1) clarify that we will not be liable for adverse consequences related to specified extraordinary transactions in 2009 primarily relating to our parent entity and other 
related entities, (2) provide that, in calculating our tax payment obligation, the indebtedness of our parent entity, MPG Holdings, will be treated as if it were our indebtedness and (3) 
provide that the Trustee of the New Indenture will have an approval right with respect to elections or discretionary positions taken for tax return purposes related to specified 
transactions or actions taken with respect to the indebtedness of MPG Holdings, if such elections, positions or actions would have an adverse consequence on the New Notes or 
Morris Publishing. To the extent the terms of the Amended Tax Agreement require us to pay less than the amount of taxes that would have been required under the separate return 
method; such lesser amount will not reduce our income tax expense, but will be treated as a capital contribution by our parent. 
 
We account for income taxes under the provisions of the liability method as required by accounting guidance, which requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for 
future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amount of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. The recognition of 
future tax benefits is required to the extent that realization of such benefits is more likely than not.
 
Recently issued accounting standards
 
In January 2010, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update 2010-6, "Improving Disclosures about Fair Value Measurements" 
which discusses the level of disaggregation required for each class of assets and liabilities and for fair value measurements that fall within Level 2 or 3 of the fair value hierarchy. This 
guidance is effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2009, except for the disclosures concerning purchases, sales, issuances and settlements 
in the roll forward of activity in Level 3 fair value measurements. Those disclosures are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2010, and for interim periods within 
those fiscal years.
 
The adoption of this pronouncement did not have a material impact on our financial statements.
 
In October 2009, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2009-13, "Revenue Recognition—Multiple Deliverable Revenue Arrangements," which amends 
previous guidance related to the accounting for revenue arrangements with multiple deliverables. The guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after September 15, 2010, 
and applies to our 2011 financial statements. Under the new guidance, when vendor specific objective evidence or third party evidence of the selling price for a deliverable in a 
multiple element in an arrangement cannot be determined, a best estimate of the selling price is required to allocate arrangement consideration using the relative selling price method. 
The new guidance includes new disclosure requirements on how the application of the relative selling price method affects the timing of when revenue is recognized. The adoption of 
the new guidance did not have a material impact to our financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
 
Overview
 
Morris Publishing owns and operates 12 daily newspapers as well as non-daily newspapers, city magazines and free community publications in the Southeast, Midwest, Southwest 
and Alaska. Morris Publishing's  newspapers include, among others, The Florida Times-Union, (Jacksonville, Fla.), The Augusta (Ga.) Chronicle, Savannah (Ga.) Morning 
News, Lubbock (Texas) Avalanche-Journal, Amarillo (Texas) Globe-News, Athens (Ga.) Banner Herald, Topeka (Kans.) Capital-Journal, and The St. Augustine (Fla.) 
Record. The majority of our daily newspapers are usually the primary, and sometimes, the sole provider of comprehensive local market news and information in the communities 
that we serve.
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We operate in a single reporting segment, and the presentation of our financial condition and performance is consistent with the way in which our operations are managed. However, 
from time to time, each individual newspaper may perform better or worse than our newspaper group as a whole due to certain local conditions, particularly within the retail, auto, 
housing and labor markets.
 
Revenue: While most of our revenue is generated from advertising and circulation from our newspaper operations, we also print and distribute periodical publications and operate 
commercial printing operations in conjunction with our newspapers.
 

 
Retail*—local retailers, local stores for national retailers, department and furniture stores, grocers, niche shops, local financial institutions, local hospitals, restaurants 
and other small businesses.

 
Classified*—local employment, automotive, real estate and other classified advertising. 

 
National*—national and major accounts such as wireless communications companies, airlines and hotels. 

 
*On-line, included in all the categories above—banner, display, classified, behavioral targeting, search and other advertising on Web sites or mobile devices. 

 
Retail, classified and national advertising revenue represented 59.2%, 34.9% and 5.9%, respectively, of our third quarter of 2011 advertising revenue, compared to 57.7%, 
35.9% and 6.4%, respectively, in the third quarter of 2010.

 
Linage, the number of inserts, Internet page views, along with rate and mix of advertisement are the primary components of advertising revenue. The advertising rate 
depends largely on our market reach, primarily through circulation, and readership.

 
Our advertising revenue tends to follow a seasonal pattern, with higher advertising revenue in months containing significant events or holidays, with our second and fourth 
fiscal quarters being our strongest quarters in terms of revenue. In addition, we have experienced declines in advertising revenue over the past few years, due primarily to the 
economic recession and secular changes in the industry.

 
Circulation revenue: During the third quarter of 2011 and 2010, circulation revenue represented 27.2% and 25.6%, respectively, of our total net operating revenue. 

 
Circulation revenue is based on the number of newspapers sold and is primarily derived from home delivery sales to subscribers and single copy sales at vending racks and 
retail stores. We also sell copies through our Newspapers in Education ("NIE") program which is a cooperative effort of newspapers working with local schools to 
encourage the use of the newspaper as a tool for instruction and to promote literacy.

 
Recently, we began implementing a metered online model at some of our newspapers' Web sites, in which users who are not print subscribers are given free access to a 
limited number local news articles per month, and after that limit are required to have a paid print or online subscription in order to view additional locally produced articles. 
In addition, we offer paid online subscriptions at most of our newspapers for access to our content through e-reader platforms. 
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Subscriptions are sold for one-month, 13-week, 26-week and 52-week terms. We have increased the use of "EZ Pay" (a monthly credit or debit card payment program) 
programs, door to door sales, kiosks, in-paper and online promotions to increase our circulation. Our call service center has an active stop-loss program for all expiring 
subscribers.

 

 
Printing and distribution: We currently own/lease and operate 11 print facilities with each producing the newspaper and other publications for their respective communities 
served. The St. Augustine newspaper is currently printed at the Jacksonville facility and Bluffton Today is currently printed at the Savannah facility. 
 
The distribution of our daily newspapers is typically outsourced to independent, locally based, third-party distributors that also distribute a majority of our weekly newspapers and 
non-newspaper publications. In addition, certain of our shopper and weekly publications are delivered via the U.S. Postal Service. 
 

 
We are a member of a consortium which enables us to obtain favorable pricing through the group's reduced negotiated rates. We generally maintain a Company average of 
22 to 28 day inventory of newsprint which is a readily available commodity.

 
Financial summary for the three months ended September 30, 2011 compared to September 30, 2010
 
Financial Summary. The following table summarizes our consolidated financial results for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010: 
 

 
Our operating income was $1.6 million during the third quarter of 2011, down $0.5 million, or 27.6%, from $2.1 million during the same quarter last year. 
 
Compared to the third quarter of 2010, our total net operating revenue was $55.0 million, down $4.7 million, or 7.9%, from $59.7 million, and our total operating expenses were 
$53.4 million, down $4.2 million, or 7.1%, from $57.6 million. 
 

Table of Contents

·  Other revenue: Our other revenue consists primarily of commercial printing, periodicals, and other online revenue. 

·  Newsprint: Newsprint, along with employee expenses, is a primary cost at each newspaper. 

    Three months ended September 30,  
(Dollars in thousands)   2011     2010  
          (Restated)  
             
Total net operating revenues  $ 54,998   $ 59,703 
Total operating expenses    53,396     57,553 

Operating income    1,602     2,150 
Interest expense and loan amortization cost    2,606     3,232 
Other    (29)    (39)

Other expenses, net    2,577     3,193 
Loss before taxes    (975)    (1,043)
Income tax benefit    (404)    (170)
Net loss  $ (571)  $ (873)
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Interest and loan amortization expense is summarized in the table below:
 

 
Our loss before taxes was $1.0 million during the third quarter of 2011, essentially unchanged from the third quarter of 2010. 
 
For the third quarter of 2011 and 2010, our income tax benefit was $0.4 million and $0.2 million, respectively.
 
Our net loss was $0.6 million during the third quarter of 2011, compared to a net loss of $0.9 million during same quarter last year. 
 
Results of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2011 compared to September 30, 2010
 
Net operating revenue. The table below presents the total net operating revenue for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010: 
 

 
Advertising revenue. Advertising revenue was $37.1 million, a decrease of $5.0 million, or 11.9%, from $42.1 million during the third quarter of 2010. 
 
Print and online advertising revenue totaled $26.2 million, down $3.6 million, or 12.2%, from $29.8 million during the same quarter last year. Compared to the third quarter of 
2010, total online page-views were 166.8 million, down 1.9 million, or 1.1%, and unique online visitors were 20.5 million, up 1.6 million, or 8.3%, reflecting our customers’ 
migration to the Internet platform.
 
In addition, insert advertising revenue was $9.2 million, down $1.1 million, or 11.1%, from $10.3 million in the third quarter of 2010 and advertising revenue from specialty 
products printed by us, but not a part of main newspaper product, was $1.7 million, down $0.3 million, or 10.7%, from $2.0 million last year. 
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    Three months ended September 30,  
(Dollars in thousands)   2011     2010  
          (Restated)  
             
New Notes            

Stated interest @ 10.0%  $ 1,928   $ 2,292 
Accretion of original issue discount    624     772 

     2,552     3,064 
               
Other    6     82 

Total interest expense    2,558     3,146 
Loan amortization    48     86 
Interest expense, including accretion of original issue discount and amortization of debt issuance costs  $ 2,606   $ 3,232 

(Dollars in thousands)  
Three months ended September 

30,    
Percentage 

change  
    2011     2010     2011 vs. 2010  
Net operating revenues                  

Advertising                  
Retail  $ 21,968   $ 24,291     (9.6%)
National    2,179     2,697     (19.2%)
Classified    12,942     15,101     (14.3%)

Total advertising revenues    37,089     42,089     (11.9%)
Circulation    14,942     15,254     (2.0%)
Other    2,967     2,360     25.7%

Total net operating revenues  $ 54,998   $ 59,703     (7.9%)
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Compared to the third quarter of 2010, advertising revenue from our 12 daily newspapers was down $4.4 million, or 11.8%. During the third quarter of 2011, we converted 
Bluffton Today, our free distribution newspaper, to a non-daily newspaper (Wednesday and Sunday editions) and began charging for their single copy editions. 
 
Advertising revenue from Jacksonville was down $1.2 million, or 11.7%, and St. Augustine was down $0.2 million, or 16.7%. Augusta was down $0.8 million, or 17.6%, 
Savannah was down $0.6 million, or 15.1%, Lubbock was down $0.5 million, or 11.8%, Topeka was down $0.2 million, or 6.6%, Athens was down $0.1 million, or 7.9%, and 
Amarillo was down $0.4 million, or 9.5%.
 
Our non-daily publications were down $0.5 million, or 12.6%. 
 
Retail advertising revenue:
 
Retail advertising revenue was $22.0 million, down $2.3 million, or 9.6%, from $24.3 million during the third quarter of the prior year, with significant declines from our seven 
largest daily newspapers.
 
Insert retail advertising revenue was $8.4 million, down $1.0 million, or 10.2%, from $9.4 million, while print and online retail advertising revenue was $12.0 million, down $1.1 
million, or 8.9%, from $13.1 million during 2010. Retail advertising revenue from specialty products printed by us, but not a part of main newspaper product, was $1.6 million, 
down $0.2 million, or 11.2%, from $1.8 million in the third quarter of 2010.
 
Classified advertising revenue:
 
Total classified advertising revenue was $12.9 million, down $2.2 million, or 14.3%, from $15.1 million in 2010.
 
Jacksonville was down $0.8 million, or 20.8%, contributing approximately 35% of the net decrease.
 
National advertising revenue:
 
Total national advertising revenue was $2.2 million, down $0.5 million, or 19.2%, from $2.7 million last year, with Jacksonville contributing approximately 54% of the net decrease. 
 
Circulation revenue. Circulation revenue was $14.9 million, down $0.4 million, or 2.1%, from $15.3 million during the third quarter of 2010, with the price increases in many of 
our markets being offset by the decrease in circulation volume.
 
Average daily and Sunday circulation volume, excluding the NIE editions, was down 8.8% and 3.3%, respectively, with Jacksonville contributing about 31% of the weekly 
circulation decline. During 2010, we converted most of our NIE print editions to lower priced electronic editions, resulting in a significant increase in NIE circulation volume. 
 
Other revenue. Other income was $3.0 million, up $0.6 million, or 25.8%, from $2.4 million during the third quarter of 2010 primarily due to the increase in other online revenues. 
 
Net operating expenses. The table below presents the total operating expenses for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010: 
 

 
Labor and employee benefits. Total labor and employee benefit costs were $21.8 million, down $2.3 million, or 9.8%, from $24.1 million during 2010, with these costs being 
favorably impacted by reductions in head count. Compared to 2010, our salaries and wages, including severance costs, totaled $16.4 million, down $1.4 million, or 7.7%, from 
$17.8 million. Severance costs were $0.6 million and $0.4 million for the third quarter of 2011 and 2010, respectively.
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(Dollars in thousands)  
Three months ended September 

30,    
Percentage 

change  
    2011     2010     2011 vs. 2010  
Operating expenses                  
                   

Labor and employee benefits  $ 21,760   $ 24,129     (9.8%)
Newsprint, ink and supplements    5,338     6,518     (18.1%)
Other operating costs    24,237     24,541     (1.2%)
Depreciation and amortization    2,061     2,365     (12.9%)

Total operating expenses  $ 53,396   $ 57,553     (7.2%)
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Our average full time equivalents ("FTE") were down 225, or 11.4%, and our average pay rate, excluding severance costs, was up 2.9%. 
 
Commissions and bonuses were $2.2 million, down $0.7 million, or 23.6%, from $2.9 million during 2010, primarily due to the decline in advertising revenues. 
 
Employee medical insurance cost was $1.7 million, down $0.2 million, or 9.6%, from $1.9 million during the third quarter last year. 
 
Newsprint, ink and supplements cost. Newsprint, ink and supplements costs were $5.3 million, down $1.2 million, or 18.1%, from $6.5 million during 2010.
 
Compared to 2010, total newsprint expense was $4.6 million, down $1.2 million, or 20.0%, from $5.8 million, with a 1.0% decrease in the average cost per ton of newsprint and a 
19.0% decrease in newsprint consumption.
 
Supplements and ink expense totaled $0.7 million, unchanged from the third quarter of 2010.
 
Other operating costs. Other operating costs were $24.2 million, down $0.4 million, or 1.1%, from $24.6 million in 2010.
 
The management fee paid to Morris Communications totaled $2.1 million and $2.2 million for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively. 
 
The technology and shared services fee paid to Morris Communications totaled $2.1 million and $3.1 million for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, 
respectively, and the fees paid to NIIT Media under the NIIT MSA totaled $1.2 million for the three-month period ended September 30, 2011. In total, the technology and shared 
services fees totaled $3.2 million for the three-month period ended September 30, 2011. 
 
The combined technology and shared services fees from Morris Communications and NIIT Media and the management fee charged by Morris Communications under the Morris 
Communications Services Agreement totaled $5.3 million, unchanged from the third quarter of 2010, with the combined fees not to exceed $22.0 million in any calendar year. 
 
Professional fees totaled $3.5 million, up $0.6 million, or 21.1%, from $2.9 million during the same three-month period last year. 
 
Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization expense was $2.1 million, down $0.3 million, or 12.9%, from $2.4 million in 2010.
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Financial summary for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 compared to September 30, 2010
 
Financial Summary. The following table summarizes our consolidated financial results for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010: 
 

 
Our operating income was $3.9 million during the first nine months of 2011, down $4.3 million, or 54.5%, from $8.2 million during the same period last year.  
 
Compared to the first nine months of 2010, our total net operating revenue was $165.6 million, down $13.9 million, or 7.7%, from $179.5 million and our total operating expenses 
were $161.7 million, down $9.6 million, or 5.5%, from $171.3 million. Our total operating costs included $1.1 million in one-time severance costs for the first nine months of 2011. 
 
On the Effective Date of the Restructuring, we wrote-off $3.1 million in unamortized deferred loan costs associated with the Original Notes. In addition, we incurred $1.6 million in 
Debt Restructuring Costs during the first two quarters of 2010.
 
The table below summarizes the components (*cash and non-cash) of our cancellation of debt income ("COD" income) during the first nine months of 2010: (Dollars in thousands) 
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    Nine months ended September 30,  
(Dollars in thousands)   2011     2010  
          (Restated)  
             
Total net operating revenues  $ 165,633   $ 179,522 
Total operating expenses    161,777     171,291 

Operating income    3,856     8,231 
Interest expense and loan amortization cost    8,313     14,001 
Income from cancellation of debt, net    -     (218,164)
Other    (67)    (110)

Other expenses (income), net    8,246     (204,273)
(Loss) income before taxes    (4,390)    212,504 
Income tax (benefit) provision    (1,430)    8,462 
Net (loss) income  $ (2,960)  $ 204,042 

Cancellation of debt      
Cancellation of Original Notes  $ 278,478 
Cancellation of interest accrued on Original Notes    35,427 

     313,905 
Issuance of debt       

Issuance of New Notes    (100,000)
Original issue discount    9,000 

     (91,000)
Other costs       

Debt Restructuring Costs-1/1/2010 through 6/30/2010*    (1,620)
Write-off of deferred loan costs    (3,121)

     (4,741)
        

Income from cancellation of debt, net  $ 218,164 
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Interest and loan amortization expense is summarized in the table below:
 

 
Our loss before taxes was $4.4 million during the first nine months of 2011, compared to income before taxes of $212.5 million during the same period last year. Excluding the 
$218.2 million in COD income, our loss before taxes was $5.7 million during the first nine months of 2010.
 
For the first nine months of 2011 and 2010, our income tax (benefit) provision was ($1.4) million and $8.5 million, respectively. 
 
Our net loss was $3.0 million during the first nine months of 2011, compared to net income of $204.0 million during same period last year. 
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(Dollars in thousands)   Nine months ended September 30,  
    2011     2010  
Original Notes (1)            

Stated interest @ 7.0%  $ -   $ 3,249 
Default Interest @ 1% compounded    -     910 

     -     4,159 
             
New Notes            

Stated interest @ 10.0%    5,989     5,542 
Accretion of original issue discount    1,999     1,853 

     7,988     7,395 
             
Credit Agreement            

Tranche A, including $300 prepayment penalty    -     801 
Tranche B (PIK) (2)    -     339 
Tranche C (PIK) (3)    -     914 

     -     2,054 
             
Other, net    28     59 

Total interest expense    8,016     13,667 
Loan amortization    297     334 
Interest expense, including accretion of original issue discount and amortization of debt issuance costs  $ 8,313   $ 14,001 

             
(1) Cancelled along with Original Notes on Effective Date of Restructuring.         
(2) Repaid $232 of the PIK interest upon repayment of Tranche A term loan on the Effective Date of the Restructuring. The remaining PIK interest was repaid with the 
Refinancing Indebtedness during the second quarter of 2010.  
(3) The entire amount of PIK interest accrued on the Tranche C term loan was settled as a capital contribution on the Effective Date of the Restructuring.  
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Results of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 compared to September 30, 2010
 
Net operating revenue. The table below presents the total net operating revenue for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010: 
 

 
Advertising revenue. Advertising revenue was $112.7 million, a decrease of $14.2 million, or 11.2%, from $126.9 million during the first nine months of 2010. 
 
During the first nine months of 2011 and 2010, advertising revenue, including both print and online media formats, represented 68.1% and 70.7%, respectively, of our total net 
operating revenue. Retail, classified and national advertising revenue represented 58.7%, 35.0% and 6.3%, respectively, of our third quarter of 2011 advertising revenue, compared 
to 58.0%, 35.1% and 6.9%, respectively, in the third quarter of 2010.
 
Print and online advertising revenue totaled $79.1 million, down $11.3 million, or 12.5%, from $90.4 million during the same nine-month period last year. Compared to the first nine 
months of 2010, total online page-views were 513.5 million, down 5.7 million, or 1.1%, and unique online visitors were 60.2 million, up 6.1 million, or 11.2%, reflecting our 
customers’ migration to the Internet platform. 
 
In addition, insert advertising revenue was $28.2 million, down $2.6 million, or 8.4%, from $30.8 million in the first nine months of 2010 and advertising revenue from specialty 
products printed by us, but not a part of main newspaper product, was $5.4 million, down $0.3 million, or 6.0%, from $5.7 million last year. 
 
Compared to the first nine months of 2010, advertising revenue from our 12 daily newspapers was down $12.9 million, or 11.4%. During the third quarter of 2011, we converted 
Bluffton Today, our free distribution newspaper, to a non-daily newspaper (Wednesday and Sunday editions) and began charging for their single copy editions. 
 
Advertising revenue from Jacksonville was down $4.3 million, or 12.7%, and St. Augustine was down $0.8 million, or 18.4%. Augusta was down $1.9 million, or 12.9%, 
Savannah was down $1.8 million, or 15.2%, Lubbock was down $1.3 million, or 10.5%, Topeka was down $0.7 million, or 7.1%, Athens was down $0.6 million, or 12.5%, and 
Amarillo was down $1.1 million, or 9.2%.
 
Our non-daily publications were down $0.7 million, or 7.2%. 
 
Retail advertising revenue:
 
Retail advertising revenue was $66.1 million, down $7.5 million, or 10.1%, from $73.6 million the nine months ended September 30, 2010, with significant declines from our seven 
largest daily newspapers.
 
Insert retail advertising revenue was $25.7 million, down $2.1 million, or 7.4%, from $27.8 million, while print and online retail advertising revenue was $35.5 million, down $4.9 
million, or 12.3%, from $40.4 million during 2010. Retail advertising revenue from specialty products printed by us, but not a part of main newspaper product, was $4.9 million, 
down $0.5 million, or 7.4%, from $5.4 million in 2010.
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(Dollars in thousands)   Nine months ended September 30,    
Percentage 

change  
    2011     2010     2011 vs. 2010  
Net operating revenues                  

Advertising                  
Retail  $ 66,150   $ 73,577     (10.1%)
National    7,074     8,803     (19.6%)
Classified    39,493     44,565     (11.4%)

Total advertising revenues    112,717     126,945     (11.2%)
Circulation    45,252     46,388     (2.4%)
Other    7,664     6,189     23.8%

Total net operating revenues  $ 165,633   $ 179,522     (7.7%)
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Classified advertising revenue:
 
Total classified advertising revenue was $39.5 million, down $5.0 million, or 11.4%, from $44.5 million in 2010.
 
Jacksonville was down $1.9 million, or 17.8%; contributing approximately 38% of the net decrease.
 
National advertising revenue:
 
Total national advertising revenue was $7.1 million, down $1.7 million, or 19.6%, from $8.8 million during 2010 with Jacksonville down $1.3 million, or 26.4%. 
 
Circulation revenue. Circulation revenue was $45.3 million, down $1.1 million, or 2.4%, from $46.4 million in 2010, with the price increases in many of our markets being offset 
by the decrease in circulation volume.
 
Other revenue. Other income was $7.7 million, up $1.5 million, or 23.8%, from $6.2 million during the same period last year primarily due to the increase in other online revenues. 
 
Net operating expenses. The table below presents the total operating expenses for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010: 
 

 
Labor and employee benefits. Total labor and employee benefit costs, including severance payments, were $67.4 million, down $5.6 million, or 7.7%, from $73.0 million during 
2010, with these costs being favorably impacted by reductions in head count.
 
Compared to 2010, our salaries and wages, including severance payments, totaled $50.0 million, down $2.8 million, or 6.7%, from $52.8 million. Severance costs were $1.1 
million and $0.6 million for the first nine months of 2011 and 2010, respectively.
 
Our average FTE was down 200, or 9.9%, and our average pay rate, excluding severance costs, was up 3.9%.
 
Commissions and bonuses were $6.8 million, down $2.3 million, or 25.6%, from $9.1 million during 2010, primarily due to the decline in advertising revenues. 
 
Employee medical insurance cost was $5.8 million, unchanged from the first nine months of 2010.
 
Payroll tax expense and other employee costs totaled $4.8 million, down $0.5 million, or 9.8%, from $5.3 million during 2010. 
 
Newsprint, ink and supplements cost. Newsprint, ink and supplements costs were $16.7 million, down $2.0 million, or 10.4%, from $18.7 million during 2010.
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(Dollars in thousands)   Nine months ended September 30,    
Percentage 

change  
    2011     2010     2011 vs. 2010  
Operating expenses                  
                   

Labor and employee benefits  $ 67,406   $ 73,007     (7.7%)
Newsprint, ink and supplements    16,749     18,691     (10.4%)
Other operating costs    71,315     72,366     (1.5%)
Depreciation and amortization    6,307     7,227     (12.7%)

Total operating expenses  $ 161,777   $ 171,291     (5.6%)
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Compared to 2010, total newsprint expense was $14.6 million, down $2.0 million, or 11.5%, from $16.6 million, with a 4.0% increase in the average cost per ton of newsprint and 
a 15.5% decrease in newsprint consumption.
 
Supplements and ink expense totaled $2.1 million, unchanged from the first nine months of 2010.
 
Other operating costs. Other operating costs were $71.3 million, down $1.1 million, or 1.5%, from $72.4 million in 2010.
 
The combined technology and shared services fee from Morris Communications and NIIT Media and the management fee charged by Morris Communications under the 
management agreement totaled $15.7 million, up $0.7 million, or 5.3%, from $15.0 million in last year with the combined fees not to exceed $22.0 million in any calendar year. 
 
Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization expense was $6.3 million, down $0.9 million, or 12.7%, from $7.2 million in 2010.
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Liquidity and capital resources
 
Our cash and cash equivalents balance was $5.3 million at September 30, 2011, compared with $2.6 million at December 31, 2010. 
 
At September 30, 2011, our sources of liquidity were the cash flow generated from operations, our cash balances and a $10.0 million senior secured Working Capital Facility (as 
described below) of which $0 was outstanding. Our primary short term needs for cash were funding operating expenses, capital expenditures, working capital and the quarterly 
interest payments and any required monthly Excess Free Cash Flow redemptions on the New Notes.
 
As permitted by the New Indenture, we intend to maintain a $10.0 million senior secured Working Capital Facility for the foreseeable future. Going forward, we intend to continue 
to renew or replace this Working Capital Facility from time to time. If at any time we do not have a Working Capital Facility, we would intend to retain cash flow generated from 
operations in order to maintain cash balances of up to $7.0 million to provide liquidity, as permitted by the New Indenture, but we would be required to use our Monthly Excess 
Free Cash Flow (as described below) to redeem New Notes to the extent our cash balances exceed $7.0 million.
 
Operating activities. Net cash provided by operations was $17.6 million for the first nine months of 2011, up $0.5 million from $17.1 million for the same period in 2010. 
 
Excluding current maturities of long-term debt, current assets were $33.5 million and current liabilities were $30.2 million as of September 30, 2011 compared to current assets of 
$36.7 million and current liabilities of $23.1 million as of December 31, 2010.
 
Investment activities. Net cash used in investing activities was $3.1 million for the first nine months of 2011, compared to $0.6 million used in investing activities for the first nine 
months of 2010.
 
During the first nine months in 2011 and 2010, we spent $3.2 million and $0.7 million on property, plant and equipment, respectively. We anticipate our total capital expenditures to 
range from $4.0 million to $5.0 million during 2011.
 
Financing activities. Net cash used in financing activities was $11.8 million for the first nine months of 2011, compared to $39.0 million used in financing activities ($19.7 million 
and $7.4 million of which was used to repay our Tranche A and Tranche B indebtedness) for the same period in 2010.
 
Under the Tax Consolidation Agreement, our income tax provision is prepared as if we were filing a separate income tax return. To the extent the terms of the Amended Tax 
Agreement require us to pay less than the amount of taxes that would have been required as a separate corporation (as a result of treating our parent's indebtedness as if it were our 
indebtedness), such lesser amount does not reduce our tax expense, but is treated as a capital contribution by our parent. During the third quarter of 2011, we received a $1.9 
million income tax refund, of which $0.6 million was treated as a capital contribution by our parent and the remainder was treated as an income tax benefit and applied against the 
income tax receivable on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet.
 
Period Summary
 
Total Debt—At September 30, 2011, our total debt was $69.7 million ($74.1 million in aggregate stated principal outstanding on the New Notes less $4.4 million of OID). At 
December 31, 2010, our total debt was $80.1 million ($86.5 million in aggregate principal outstanding on the New Notes less $6.4 million of OID). 
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There were no outstanding borrowings against the Working Capital Facility at September 30, 2011 or December 31, 2010. The current maturities of long-term debt as of 
September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010 totaled $10.0 million and $13.0 million, respectively. The current maturities of long-term debt reflect our estimate of required 
redemptions of New Notes utilizing Excess Free Cash Flow within the following twelve-month period. 
 
The average interest rate on our total aggregate principal amount of debt outstanding, excluding effective rate of the OID, on the New Notes, was 10% at September 30, 2011 and 
December 31, 2010.
 
New Notes
 
We are required by the New Indenture to use our monthly positive operating cash flow (if any), net of permitted cash flow adjustments, ("Excess Free Cash Flow") to first repay 
any amounts outstanding on the Working Capital Facility, and then to redeem (on a pro rata basis) New Notes; provided, however, that no payments or redemptions are required if 
Excess Free Cash Flow is less than $250,000.
 
During the third quarter and first nine months of 2011, we redeemed $4.0 million and $12.4 million, respectively, in aggregate stated principal amounts outstanding on the New 
Notes from our Excess Free Cash Flows.
 
Subsequent to September 30, 2011, we redeemed a total of $1.1 million in aggregate stated principal amounts outstanding on the New Notes as a result of the September 2011 
Excess Free Cash Flows. The total amount outstanding on the New Notes at October 31, 2011 was $72.9 million of stated principal. 
 
During the twelve months ended December 31, 2010, we redeemed $13.5 million in aggregate stated principal amounts outstanding on the New Notes from our Excess Free Cash 
Flows and Available Cash Balances (as described below).
 
During the first quarter of 2010, we deferred $0.6 million in loan costs related to the issuance of the New Notes and are amortizing those costs over the four and one-half year term 
of the New Notes.
 
Working Capital Facility
 
Under the New Indenture(as described below), we were permitted to incur "Refinancing Indebtedness", as defined in and contemplated by the New Indenture, within 150 days 
after March 1, 2010, in order to refinance the Tranche B term loan under the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2009 (the "Credit Agreement") . 
 
During the second quarter of 2010, in connection with, and immediately prior to entering into a working capital facility, we repaid the Tranche B term loan under the Credit 
Agreement in the amount of $6.8 million (plus accrued paid in kind ("PIK") interest) with $7.1 million of Refinancing Indebtedness from CB&T, a division of Synovus Bank (the 
"Bank") and we entered into a senior, secured Loan and Line of Credit Agreement with the Bank, providing for a revolving line of credit in the amount of $10.0 million (the 
"Working Capital Facility"). As required by the New Indenture, upon entering into a working capital facility, we used part of our available cash to fully repay this Refinancing 
Indebtedness immediately upon its issuance.
 
During the second quarter of 2010, we deferred the $0.5 million in debt issuance costs associated with the loan and amortized these costs ratably through May 15, 2011, the 
original maturity date of the Working Capital Facility.
 
In addition, we were required to use part of our remaining cash balance ("Available Cash Balance") upon entering into the Working Capital Facility to redeem $1.8 million of the 
aggregate stated principal amounts outstanding on the New Notes.
 
On May 13, 2011, we entered into an agreement with the Bank extending the maturity of the Working Capital Facility to May 15, 2012 with no other changes to the provisions of 
the agreement.
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New Indenture
 
On March 1, 2010, the Effective Date of the Restructuring, we entered into Indenture with respect to the New Notes (the "New Indenture"). 
 
Under the terms of the New Indenture, the New Notes bear 10% interest commencing March 1, 2010 and payable in cash quarterly. The New Notes mature on October 1, 2014. 
 
The New Notes are secured by a lien on substantially all of our assets. The New Notes, and the liens securing the New Notes, will be subordinated to any of our senior debt, which 
included the Refinancing Indebtedness and includes the Working Capital Facility.
 
Under certain conditions, the New Notes may be redeemed at the option of the Issuers. Upon certain sales or dispositions of assets or events of loss unless the proceeds are 
reinvested in accordance with the New Indenture, the Issuers must offer to use proceeds to redeem the Notes. Upon a change of control of Morris Publishing, the Issuers must 
offer to repurchase all of the New Notes.
 
The New Indenture contains various representations, warranties and covenants generally consistent with the Original Indenture, including requirements to provide reports and to file 
publicly available reports with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") (unless the SEC will not accept the reports) and limitations on dividends, 
indebtedness, liens, transactions with affiliates and capital expenditures.
 
In addition, the New Indenture contains financial covenants requiring us to meet certain financial tests on an on-going basis, including a total leverage ratio and a cash interest 
coverage ratio, based upon our consolidated financial results. At September 30, 2011, we were in compliance with all financial covenants under the New Indenture. 
 
In addition, the holders of the New Notes, as permitted by the New Indenture, appointed an observer to our Board of Directors and each of our subsidiaries. 
 
Working Capital Facility
 
The parties to the Working Capital Facility are Morris Publishing, as borrower, all of its subsidiaries and its parent, as guarantors, and the Bank. 
 
Interest accrues on outstanding principal at the rate of LIBOR plus 4%, with a minimum rate of 6%.

The $10.0 million borrowing limit under the Working Capital Facility may be reduced by any undrawn amounts under letters of credit issued from time to time on our behalf by the 
Bank. As of September 30, 2011, the Bank had issued letters of credit for approximately $0.5 million of future liabilities to a vendor, with approximately $30 thousand available to 
be drawn per month.
 
The Working Capital Facility is secured by a first lien on substantially all of the assets of Morris Publishing and its subsidiaries. Liens on such assets were previously granted to the 
Collateral Agent for the holders of the New Notes pursuant to the New Indenture. Pursuant to the New Indenture and an Intercreditor Agreement between the Collateral Agent 
and the Bank, the New Notes (and their related liens) are subordinated to the Working Capital Facility. The Working Capital Facility contains various customary representations, 
warranties and covenants, as well as financial covenants similar to the financial covenants in the New Indenture.
 
Restructuring:
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·  The claims of the holders of the Original Notes in an aggregate principal amount of $278.5 million, plus $35.4 million in accrued interest, were cancelled in exchange for the 
issuance of $100.0 million in aggregate stated principal amount of New Notes. The holders of the Original Notes were the only impaired class of creditors and there was no 
change in equity ownership interests as a result of the Restructuring. 
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The table below summarizes the non-cash components (excluding the write-off of deferred loan costs related to the Original Notes) of the income from the cancellation of 
debt during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2010: (Dollars in thousands) 

 

 

 

 
We were required to use part of our Available Cash Balance after the repayment of the Tranche A senior secured debt to redeem $3.2 million of the aggregate stated principal 
amounts outstanding on the New Notes and to repay $0.2 million on the Tranche B term loan.
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Cancellation of debt      
Cancellation of Original Notes  $ 278,478 
Cancellation of interest accrued on Original Notes    35,427 

     313,905 
Issuance of debt       

Issuance of New Notes    (100,000)
Original issue discount    9,000 

     (91,000)
        

Cancellation of debt income-non-cash components  $ 222,905 

·  The Morris family, through their affiliated entities, made a non-cash capital contribution to Morris Publishing of $87.2 million and settled, in effect as a capital contribution, $24.9 
million of intercompany indebtedness ($24.5 million, plus interest at 3.5% from September 30, 2009) to Morris Publishing, resulting in the cancellation of $112.1 million 
(including accrued PIK interest) of the Tranche C senior secured debt outstanding under the Credit Agreement. 
  
On March 1, 2010, the $1.1 million remaining balance on the intercompany indebtedness was reclassified to a non-interest bearing short-term receivable from Morris 
Communications and settled through intercompany accounts.

·  On the Effective Date, we repaid from cash on hand, as required under the Indenture to the New Notes, the entire $19.7 million principal amount of Tranche A senior secured 
debt, plus accrued interest and a $0.3 million prepayment fee, leaving only the $6.8 million (plus accrued PIK interest) Tranche B term loan remaining outstanding on the $136.5 
million aggregate principal amount originally outstanding under the Credit Agreement. 
  
The Tranche B term loan became pari passu with the New Notes as of the Effective Date.
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ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
 
There have been no material changes regarding the registrant's market risk position from the information provided in our annual report dated December 31, 2010 filed with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission on Form 10-K. 
 
We are not exposed to the impact of interest rate fluctuations since all of our outstanding debt is at a fixed rate.
 
To estimate the fair value of the $74.1 million aggregate stated principal amount outstanding of Floating Rate Secured Notes due 2014 dated as of March 1, 2011 (the "New 
Notes"), we used the average price of the corporate bond trades reported on or around September 30, 2011. At September 30, 2011, the fair value of the New Notes was 
approximately $57.1 million.
 
ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 
Our management carried out an evaluation, with the participation of our chief executive officer and chief financial officer, of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and 
procedures as of September 30, 2011. Based upon that evaluation, our chief executive officer and chief financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were 
effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized 
and reported within the time periods specified in the rules and forms of the Securities and Exchange Commission.
 
There has not been any change in our internal control over financial reporting in connection with the evaluation required by Rule 13A-15(d) under the Exchange Act that occurred 
during the three-month period ended September 30, 2011, that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting. 
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Part II
 
Item 1. Legal Proceedings.
 
None.
 
Item 1A. Risk Factors.
 
Important factors that could cause our actual results to differ materially from our expectations include those described in Part I, Item 1A-Risk Factors included in our Annual Report 
on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010, as well as other risks and factors identified from time to time in other United States Securities and Exchange 
Commission filings.
 
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.
 
None.
 
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.
 
None.
 
Item 4. Reserved.
 
Item 5. Other Information.
 
None.
 
Item 6. Exhibits.
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10.1   Master Services Agreement with NIIT Media Technologies, LLC, dated July 7, 2011 ("NIIT Master Services Agreement").
10.2    Letter Agreement with Morris Communications, dated July 7, 2011, regarding allocation and limitation of fees under the NIIT Master Services Agreement.
10.3   Fifth Amendment to Management and Services Agreement with Morris Communications, dated July 7, 2011.
10.4   Amendment to Loan and Line of Credit Agreement, dated September 16, 2011, with CB&T, a division of Synovus Bank.
31.1   Rule 13a-14(a) Certifications 

31.2   Rule 13a-14(a) Certifications 
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SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly 
authorized.
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    MORRIS PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC
      
 
Date: November 11, 2011   By:   /s/ Steve K. Stone
        Steve K. Stone
        Chief Financial Officer
  

      
(On behalf of the Registrant,

and as its Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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EXHIBIT 31.1
 

Certification
 
I, William S. Morris IV, certify that:
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(1) I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Morris Publishing Group, LLC; 

(2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of 
the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

(3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

(4) The Registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) 
and 15d-15(e)) for the Registrant and have: 

  
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material 

information relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this 
report is being prepared;

  
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable 

assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles.

  c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure 
controls and procedures, as of end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

  
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the 

Registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Registrant's internal control 
over financial reporting; and

(5) The Registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed based upon our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the Registrant's auditors and 
the audit committee of the Registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

  a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect 
the Registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

  b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting. 

                  
Date: November 11, 2011       By :                /s/  William S. Morris IV     
  

  

  

  

William S. Morris IV
Chief Executive Officer

 (and as its Principal Executive Officer)

  
  



 EXHIBIT 31.2
 

Certification
 
I, Steve K. Stone, certify that:
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(1) I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Morris Publishing Group, LLC; 

(2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of 
the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

(3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

(4) The Registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) 
and 15d-15(e)) for the Registrant and have: 

  
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material 

information relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this 
report is being prepared;

  
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable 

assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles.

  c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure 
controls and procedures, as of end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

  
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the 

Registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Registrant's internal control 
over financial reporting; and

(5) The Registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed based upon our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the Registrant's auditors and 
the audit committee of the Registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

  a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect 
the Registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

  b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting. 

                  
Date: November 11, 2011       By :                        /s/ Steve K. Stone

      
Steve K. Stone

Chief Financial Officer
(and as its Principal Financial Officer)



MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
  
  

This Master Services Agreement (“Master Services Agreement”) is made as of  July ___, 2011 (the “Effective Date”) by and among Morris Publishing Group, LLC, a 
limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Georgia (“MPG”), and Morris Communications Company, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the 
laws of the State of Georgia (“MCC,” MCC and MPG, each and jointly, hereinafter referred to as “Customer”), on the one hand, and NIIT Media Technologies, LLC, a limited 
liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware Provider, on the other hand.  Customer and Provider are sometimes referred to in this Agreement individually as 
a “Party” and, jointly, as the “Parties.” 
  
  

RECITALS
  

WHEREAS, immediately prior to the Effective Date, Customer and its Affiliates had received certain (i) technology services, such as desk-side support, help desk support, 
data hosting, application development and support and network support, and (ii) supporting process services, such as call center services, finance and accounting services, human 
resources services and print media circulation services via a shared services center through an Affiliate, MStar Solutions, LLC (“MStar”); 
  

WHEREAS, NIIT Technologies, Inc. (“NIIT USA”) is in the business of providing certain services, including some of the services being provided by MStar to Customer 
immediately prior to the Effective Date; 
  

WHEREAS, NIIT USA and MStar have entered into a joint venture, whereby, pursuant to a Contribution Agreement and an LLC Agreement by and among Provider, 
NIIT USA and MStar, dated as of the Effective Date (collectively, the “JV Agreement”), MStar will contribute to Provider all assets used to operate the aforementioned shared 
services center and NIIT USA will contribute to Provider capital in the amount set forth in the JV Agreement, future offshoring capabilities, and technical and processes competency 
skills; 
  

WHEREAS, Customer, on its own behalf and on behalf of certain of its Affiliates, wishes to engage Provider for certain services that relate to, among other things, 
technology, back office and advertisement production, as more clearly set forth in the Statements of Work of Schedule B attached hereto; and 
  

WHEREAS, Provider wishes to be engaged to provide such services on the terms and conditions set forth in  this Master Services Agreement together with any Schedules 
and Exhibits attached hereto (collectively, the “Agreement”). 
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NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 
  

  
1.1 Structure. 

  
  The Agreement shall consist of the terms and conditions set forth in this Master Services Agreement, the Schedules listed in Section 1.2 and any Exhibits thereto. 

  
1.2 Schedules. 

  
  The Schedules to this Agreement are as follows: 

  
1.2.1 Schedule A entitled “Defined Terms” sets forth certain defined terms used in the Agreement; 

  
1.2.2 Schedule B, which details the “Statements of Work” describes the Services that Provider is to perform; 

  
1.2.3 Schedule C entitled “Service Levels and Service Credits” identifies and describes the Service Levels, sets forth rules for applying the Service 

Levels, identifies and describes the Service Credit regime, and sets forth rules for calculating Service Credits;
  

1.2.4 Schedule D entitled “Governance” sets forth certain rules addressing Customer’s management of the Agreement, and Provider’s management of its 
relationship with the Customer and the Services;

  
1.2.5 Schedule E entitled “Charges, Invoicing, and Payment” contains rules governing the calculation of the Charges, the invoicing of such Charges by 

Provider, and the payment of such Charges by Customer;
  

1.2.6 Schedule F entitled “Security and Privacy” are the security and privacy policies of Customer that Provider has agreed to adopt as its own for 
purposes of providing the Services;

  
1.2.7 Schedule G entitled “Audits” sets forth the Parties’ respective audit rights and obligations; 

  
1.2.8 Schedule H entitled “Insurance” sets forth the Provider’s obligations with respect to insurance; 

  
1.2.9 Schedule I entitled “Retained Tasks” sets forth the tasks retained by Customer; 

  
1.2.10 Schedule J entitled “Disengagement Assistance” describes the assistance related to any disengagement of Provider hereunder that Provider is to 

provide in accordance with Section 12.6;
  

1.2.11 Schedule K entitled “Termination Charges” sets forth the fees applicable to termination by Customer for convenience and without cause of this 
Agreement
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1.2.12 as a whole or substantially as a whole, and of each Function for each month during the Term, which fees shall decline month by month; 
  

1.2.13 Schedule L entitled “Transition Plan” describes, and establishes a timeline for, the performance of critical transition tasks, functions and 
responsibilities for the transition of Services from Customer to Provider; and

  
1.2.14 Schedule M entitled “Letter Agreement by MCC” sets forth the Agreement of even date executed by MCC with MPG and Provider undertaking 

certain payments to the Provider.
  

1.3 Other Rules of Construction and Interpretation. 
  

1.3.1 Capitalized Terms.  Capitalized terms not defined in the Agreement, which includes any Schedules and Exhibits attached thereto, shall have the 
meanings given to them in Schedule A.

  
1.3.2 Order of Precedence.  In the event of a conflict, ambiguity or inconsistency between the provisions of this Master Services Agreement and any 

Schedule (including its Exhibits), the terms of this Master Services Agreement shall govern unless a provision of the Schedule (including its Exhibits) expressly states that it is 
intended to supersede this Master Services Agreement.

  
1.3.3 Interpretations; Rules of Construction.  The following interpretations and rules of construction shall apply:  (a) headings preceding the text of sections 

and headings to any Schedules and Exhibits are used for convenience only and are not to be considered in construing or interpreting this Agreement; (b) any reference to a 
Section will be to the document in which it is included (e.g., the Master Services Agreement or a Schedule or Exhibit thereto) unless such reference specifically references 
another document; (c) references to any Law refer to such Law in changed or supplemented form, or to a newly adopted Law replacing a previous Law; (d) the use of the term 
“including” and inflections thereof, or of the abbreviation “e.g.” mean “including without limitation,” “include without limitation” or “includes without limitation;” (e) “may” means 
has the right, but not the obligation to do something and “may not” means does not have the right to do something; (f) “will” and “shall” are expressions of command, not merely 
expressions of future intent or expectation; (g) “written” or “in writing” is used for emphasis in certain circumstances, but that will not derogate from the general application of the 
notice requirements in those and other circumstances; (h) use of the singular imports the plural and vice versa; and (i) use of a specific gender imports the other gender(s).  The 
Parties acknowledge and agree that they have mutually negotiated the terms and conditions of this Agreement and that any provision contained herein with respect to which an 
issue of interpretation or construction arises shall not be construed to the detriment of the drafter on the basis that such Party or its professional advisor was the drafter, but shall 
be construed according to the intent of the Parties as evidenced by the entire Agreement.

  

  
2.1 Term. 
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2.2 Agreement.  Subject to Section 12, the term of this Agreement will begin on the Effective Date and will end on the fifth (5th) anniversary thereof (the 
“Initial Term”), unless extended under Section 2.1.2 (the Initial Term, together with any exercised extensions and renewals under Section 2.1.2, collectively, the 
“Term”). 
  

2.2.1 Renewal.  Upon giving notice to Provider no less than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the Initial Term, Customer shall have the right to 
extend the Initial Term of the Agreement for a period of up to sixty (60) months (the “Extension Period”) on the terms and conditions then in effect, provided that such extension 
shall be subject to an increase in Charges as agreed upon by both Parties in good faith.  Without limiting the foregoing, this Agreement shall automatically renew for successive 
twelve-month periods following the end of the Term, on the terms and conditions then in effect, provided that each such twelve-month renewal shall be subject to an increase in 
Charges as agreed upon by both Parties in good faith, unless terminated by Provider or Customer upon not less than ninety (90) days written notice prior to the end of the 
Term.

  

  
3.1 Due Diligence. 

  
  The Customer acknowledges that the Provider has not had an adequate opportunity and/or the data to complete its due diligence, and that its commitments under 

this Agreement are based solely on (a) the representations and warranties of the Customer under this Agreement and MStar under the JV Agreement; and (b) such assumptions as 
could reasonably have been derived by the Provider from such representations and warranties.  Accordingly, the Customer specifically acknowledges and agrees that there shall be 
a post-signing verification, including as expressly set forth herein or in the Schedules agreed to prior to the execution of this Agreement and set forth in this Agreement; provided, 
however, that if any post-signing verification requires amendments to any of the Schedules, including Schedule E, such amendments shall only become effective upon mutual written 
consent by the Parties, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.   Change Orders may be used to make changes to the scope of the Services, Service Levels and Charges, and, if 
New Services are being added to the scope, to establish Service Levels for such New Services. 
  

3.2 Scope of Services. 
  

3.2.1 The term “Services” shall refer to and shall include the services, functions and responsibilities: (a) described in this Agreement, including Schedule B; 
and (b) reasonably required for the proper performance and provision of the services described herein or in Schedule B or as identified during the Transition Period.  In 
addition, where the Agreement allocates responsibility for a Function to Provider, Provider is responsible for all tasks and responsibilities reasonably required to properly 
perform such Function.

  
3.2.2 In each case, the term “Services” shall refer to and include such services, functions and responsibilities as they may reasonably evolve during the 

Term and be mutually agreed upon by the Parties, and as they may be reasonably supplemented, enhanced, modified or replaced, all in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement.  The Services shall also include any Transition or Transformation Services on terms and conditions contained herein. 
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3.2.3 Transition Services. 
  

  Provider, with all reasonably necessary cooperation from Customer and MStar, shall be responsible for the transition of the Services from Customer to 
Provider.  In this regard, among other things: 
  

3.2.4 Provider has prepared, and the Parties have mutually agreed to, a plan for the transition and migration of the Services attached hereto as Schedule L 
that describes, and establishes a timeline for, the performance of critical transition and migration tasks, functions and responsibilities (the “Transition Plan”); 

  
3.2.5 Provider will implement the Transition Plan according to its terms and perform all tasks, functions and responsibilities (other than any transition-

related tasks set forth on Schedule I) required for the transition of the Services from Customer to Provider without any Material degradation in or Material interruption of the 
Services (such tasks, functions, and responsibilities, together with the preparation of the Transition Plan, the “Transition Services”); 

  
3.2.6  Provider shall not migrate any Function, or any parts thereof, off-shore, without Customer’s consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or 

delayed.  For additional clarity, it shall be unreasonable for Customer to withhold or delay its consent hereunder if Provider is able to demonstrate its readiness to migrate the 
Function or part thereof off-shore without any Material degradation in or Material interruption of the Services. 

  
3.3 Transformation Services. 

  
  Provider acknowledges and agrees that the transformation of Customer’s systems and processes is required for Provider to (a) simultaneously maintain the quality 

and currency of the Services; (b) significantly and continuously reduce the costs of performing the Services; and (c) reduce the Charges (e.g., the “Unit Rates” set forth in Schedule 
E (Charges, Invoicing, and Payments)).  Accordingly, Provider agrees that it will, at its cost and expense: 
  

3.3.1 On an annual basis (including the last year of the Term as it may be renewed or extended), Provider shall prepare and provide to Customer for its 
review and approval a written plan: (a) describing the existing hardware, Software, tools and processes used to provide the Services, (b) evaluating such hardware, Software, 
and other resources with respect to the impact it has on the quality, currency and cost of Services and on the Charges, and (c) making detailed recommendations regarding, and 
providing a detailed plan for, the implementation of changes to such hardware, Software, tools and processes designed to improve the quality and currency of the Services, 
reduce the cost of producing such Services, and reduce the Charges (the “Annual Process and Systems Plan”). 

  
3.3.2 The first Annual Process and Systems Plan shall be completed within ninety (90) days after the Effective Date, with subsequent Annual Process and 

System Plans completed on each anniversary thereof during the Term including any extensions and renewals.  Prior to the Effective Date, Customer may have been using 
different systems that are not fully integrated to perform similar and related tasks, and as a consequence work may be duplicated in some cases.  Accordingly, the first Annual 
Process and Systems Plan shall address, among other things, the activities that Provider proposes to take during the second 
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3.3.3 and subsequent years of the Term (including any renewals and extensions) to eliminate these inefficiencies. 
  

3.3.4 During the first three months of the Initial Term, the Parties shall meet as reasonably required to agree on the transformation projects Provider is to 
take during 2011 and the timeline for executing such projects.  Provider shall use Commercially Reasonable Efforts to promptly implement the agreed projects according to the 
agreed plan (such steps and activities, together with the preparation of the Annual Process and Systems Plans, the “Transformation Services”) and Customer shall provide all 
reasonably necessary assistance and cooperation to allow Provider to promptly implement such Transformation Services.

  
3.3.5 This process shall be repeated each year of the Term (including any extensions and renewals).  For clarity, Provider will bear all the costs of the 

transformation of the systems and processes that are approved by Customer as part of the first Annual Process and Systems Plan.  For the avoidance of doubt, any 
Transformation Services beyond the Transformation Services agreed upon as part of the first Annual Process and Systems Plan shall be treated as a Project and charged in 
accordance with Schedule E. Provided always that if the Charges for providing the Services to the Customer are reduced as a result of any transformation of the systems and 
processes, such savings shall be shared between the Parties equally.

  
3.4 Acquisition/Divestiture Services. 

  
3.4.1 From time to time during the Term, Customer may acquire the stock or assets of another company that offers Services similar or related to 

Customer’s business (“Additional Customer Services”).  At the request of Customer, Provider shall take responsibility for and perform any functions, tasks and responsibilities 
necessary to set up such Additional Customer Services on the systems Provider uses to provide the Services, and implement the processes Provider uses to provide the 
Services according to a timetable reasonably established by the Parties.  Such work, if Material, will be treated as a Project and will be separately chargeable under Schedule E 
in accordance with Section 2.4 therein.  Once such set up and integration services are completed, Additional Customer Services will be treated as Customer’s Services for all 
purposes of this Agreement.  For clarity, once the set up and integration services are completed and to the extent that such Additional Customer Services solely constitute 
changes to the volume of the Services, the ongoing production of such Additional Customer Services will not constitute New Services and will not be separately chargeable as 
New Services.  Rather, Provider will be compensated for its ongoing production efforts to the extent the production of such Additional Customer Services generate additional 
volumes of the chargeable units under Schedule E.

  
3.4.2 From time to time during the Term, Customer may sell, assign, divest, dispose of, or otherwise transfer one or more Customer products and 

services for which the Services are being performed (“Divested Services”).  In such event: 
  

  

  

(a)  The Acquiror may elect to receive the Services described in Schedule B and elsewhere in this Agreement to the extent relevant 
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(b)  to the Divested Services on the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including, without limitation, Schedule C and Schedule E (a “Section 3.5.2 
Election”).  The Acquiror may make the Section 3.5.2 Election by executing an agreement, acceptable to Provider, that is substantially identical to 
this Agreement as it may be amended prior to the date of the Section 3.5.2 Election, such that the Acquiror shall be entitled to all of the negotiated 
terms and conditions of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the Charges and Service Levels and Service Credits, (the “Post-Divestiture 
Services Agreement”); provided, however, that (i) the scope of Services shall be limited to solely the Services relevant to the Divested 
Services,  and (ii) the term of each such Post-Divestiture Services Agreement shall be limited to the balance of  the then current Term, with any 
extension or renewal rights provided hereunder.  From and after the date the divestiture closes, Services required to support the Divested Services 
shall no longer be provided under this Agreement.  In the event a divestiture results in the elimination of one or more Functions, Customer shall not 
be obligated to pay Termination for Convenience Fees or have any other liability to Providers with respect to the Divested Services.  This 
Agreement and the Post-Divestiture Services Agreement shall be entirely separate agreements.  Accordingly, Customer shall have no obligations 
under, and shall bear no liability (whether jointly, severally or otherwise) with respect to, the Post-Divestiture Services Agreement and the Acquiror 
shall have no obligations under, or bear any liability with respect to, this Agreement.  The Parties do not intend that the Acquiror’s execution of the 
Post-Divestiture Services Agreement be treated as an assignment of any rights or obligations by Customer to Acquiror.  However, in the event that 
the Acquiror’s execution of the Post-Divestiture Services Agreement constitutes such an assignment, such assignment shall be without recourse to 
Customer.  Services under this Section 3.5.2(a) shall be treated as a Project if the requirements of Section 4.2 are satisfied, and will be separately 
chargeable in accordance with Schedule E. 

(c)  In the event the Acquiror does not make a Section 3.5.2 Election, at Customer’s request, Provider will provide to Customer and/or the Acquiror 
such assistance as Customer or the Acquiror may reasonably request with respect to the set up and integration of the Divested Services on the 
Acquiror’s systems, and the implementation of the Acquiror’s processes in the production of the Divested Services, including Disengagement 
Assistance, as if the Agreement were expiring with respect to the Divested Services (the “Divestiture Services”).  Services under this Section 3.5.2
(b) shall be treated as a Project if the requirements of Section 4.2 are 
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3.4.3 The Parties acknowledge and agree that any sale, assignment, divestiture, disposition, or transfer of a Divested Service by Customer may impact the 

application of some provisions of the Agreement, except the Minimum Charge Commitment made by the Customer in Section 2.6 of Schedule E. For example, if Provider used 
assets to provide Services to Customer such that the assets qualified as Dedicated Assets under this Agreement prior to the divestiture, and Provider used the same assets to 
provide Services to the Acquiror following the divestiture, from and after the date of the divestiture, such assets may not qualify as Dedicated Assets.  The Parties agree to 
cooperate with respect to any such sale, assignment, divestiture, disposition, or transfer of a Divested Service and to address the impact of any such sale, assignment, 
divestiture, disposition, or transfer of a Divested Service as mutually agreed upon. 

  
3.5 Performance of Services. 

  
3.5.1 Provider shall provide the Services to Customer and Customer’s Affiliates designated on Exhibit A of Schedule B or any other Affiliate agreed to in 

writing by Provider, in accordance with this Agreement from and after the Effective Date, including all Schedules and Exhibits thereto, including Schedule C, Schedule D, 
Schedule E and Schedule F.  In addition, Provider will perform the Services in accordance with the Transition Plan, the Procedures Manual to be created by Provider and 
Customer pursuant to Section 3.6.7 hereof, and Customer’s commercially reasonable safety, security, environmental, health policies and procedures made known to Provider, 
and all Applicable Laws.  Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Services are segregated into separate areas of Service (each area of Service, a “Function”) with 
each such Function described in Schedule B.

  
3.5.2 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, Provider shall be responsible for all commercially reasonable tasks and responsibilities 

required to perform the Functions identified in the Statements of Work without regard to whether such tasks and responsibilities are described in Schedule B, other than the 
Retained Tasks.  For clarity, Provider shall not be responsible for the performance of, and Customer shall be responsible for the performance of, the Retained Tasks. 

  
3.5.3 The Customer will, at its sole cost and expense, be responsible for obtaining all Required Consents for Provider to perform the Services and meet 

its other obligations under this Agreement; provided, however, that, upon Customer’s reasonable request, Provider will cooperate with Customer in obtaining such Required 
Consents.  Pending the receipt of such Required Consents, Provider shall, implement such alternative approaches and workarounds as are necessary for Provider to perform 
the Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and meet its other obligations arising under this Agreement, all at the cost and expense of the Customer. 

  
3.5.4 During the Term, Customer agrees to procure, and cause its Affiliates designated in Exhibit A of Schedule B or any other Customer Affiliate agreed 

to in writing
  

  

(d)  satisfied, and will be separately chargeable in accordance with Schedule E. 
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3.5.5 by Provider to procure, solely and exclusively from Provider, the Services indicated in Exhibit A of Schedule B for Customer and its Affiliates in 
Exhibit A of Schedule B, as such Services are described in more detail in Schedule B-1, Schedule B-2 and Schedule B-3, provided that neither MPG, MCC or any applicable 
Affiliate of MPG and MCC shall be bound by this Section 3.6.4 to the extent that there is a change of Control in such entity. In addition, Customer shall comply, through itself 
or its Affiliates, with the provisions of payment of the Minimum Charge Commitment set forth in Section 2.6 of Schedule E.  To enable the Provider to plan its resources, the 
Customer shall give to the Provider on a monthly basis a six (6) monthly rolling forecast of the Services required by the Customer and/ or its Affiliates designated in Exhibit A of 
Schedule B or any other Customer Affiliate agreed to in writing by Provider.  The said forecast shall be binding on the Customer for the volumes and related Charges, subject to 
a variation of +/- 10%.  Accordingly, during the Term, Customer agrees to pay Provider the higher of: 

  

  

  

  
3.5.6 Provider may only perform the Services from sites and Facilities described in the attached Schedules or as otherwise approved by Customer, which 

approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.  As of the Effective Date, Customer has approved the performance of Services from the following locations:  the 
National Capital Region of Delhi, India and Augusta, Georgia, USA.

  
3.5.7 In connection with the foregoing, during the Term of this Agreement and for a period of twenty-four (24) months thereafter, Provider agrees that it 

will not directly or indirectly solicit or encourage, or attempt to solicit or encourage, any customers of Customer or Customer’s Affiliates in the media industry to cease 
conducting business with or reduce the amount of business conducted with Customer or such Affiliates of Customer.

  
3.5.8 Provider agrees to perform the Services and to process the transactions therein in accordance with the general or special guidelines, norms and 

instructions provided to Provider by Customer, or as otherwise set forth in the Procedures Manual (“Processing Norms”).  Provider and Customer shall create such Procedures 
Manual with procedures described therein and any changes thereto being mutually agreed upon by Customer and Provider. Provider and Customer shall complete the initial 
Procedures Manual prior to the completion of the Transition Services.

  
3.6 Cooperation with Customer and Customer’s Third Party Service Providers. 

  
3.6.1 If Customer performs itself, has a Customer Affiliate perform, or hires a Third Party to perform services outside of Services pursuant to the terms of 

this
  

  

(a)  each Anniversary Commitment of the Minimum Charge Commitment stated in Section 2.6.1 of Schedule E; 

(b)   the volume of Services as per the forecasts given by the Customer to the Provider; or 

(c)  Charges for Services rendered under this Section 3.6.4 of the MSA in accordance with Section 2.1 of Schedule E (subject to Section 2.2.3 of 
Schedule E). 

  
-9-



3.6.2 Agreement, Provider shall provide Customer, the Customer Affiliate, and/or such Third Party, at Customer’s expense, such cooperation as 
Customer, the Customer Affiliate and/or such Third Party may reasonably request, and consult with Customer, the Customer Affiliate, and/or the Third Party regarding the 
performance of such services by Customer, the Customer Affiliate, and/or the Third Party, so that Provider, Customer, the Customer Affiliate and/or the Third Party may 
perform such services for Customer in as seamless a manner as is reasonably possible; provided further, however, and notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, that 
Customer shall be required to obtain any Required Consents in connection with the performance of any such services by Customer, Customer’s Affiliates, or a Third Party. 

  
3.6.3 Cooperation required of Provider under this Section 3.7 shall include providing such information and reports regarding the services of Section 3.7.1 

as Customer, the Customer Affiliate and/or the Third Party may reasonably request; provided, however, Provider shall only be obligated to provide Confidential Information of 
Provider to a Third Party if such Third Party enters into a confidentiality agreement with Provider containing provisions substantially similar to those set forth in Section 8.  For 
clarity and the avoidance of doubt, the Parties agree that the cooperation required by Provider pursuant to this Section 3.7.2 shall not obligate Provider to allow any such Third 
Party access to Provider’s Personnel, Facilities, systems, or other resources. 

  
3.6.4 Provider shall promptly notify Customer if it becomes aware of an act or omission of Customer, a Customer Affiliate and/or a Third Party that has 

the potential to cause a problem or delay in providing the Services.  In such case, Provider shall work with Customer, the Customer Affiliate and/or such Third Party to prevent 
or circumvent such problem or delay.  No event described in this Section 3.7.3 shall excuse Provider from its obligations under the Agreement unless the requirements of 
Section 5 are satisfied.

  

  
4.1 New Services. 

  
4.1.1 Subject to Section 4.1.2 and Section 4.1.3, Provider shall perform New Services upon Customer’s reasonable request. Customer shall make such 

requests in writing by submitting to Provider a detailed description of the New Services it is requesting (a “New Service Request”).  Provider will use Commercially Reasonable 
Efforts to reach an agreement with Customer for the provision of such New Services, including, without limitation, the terms and conditions upon which such New Services will 
be provided and a reasonable lead time for the performance of the Services. Following receipt of a New Service Request, Provider shall promptly provide Customer comments 
on the New Service Request and the Parties shall meet promptly thereafter to discuss such comments, which Customer shall consider in good faith.  Such New Service 
Request, as amended by any changes thereto agreed by and between the Parties, shall become part of Schedule B and Schedule C, as appropriate.  Accordingly, the 
descriptions of the New Services in Customer’s New Service Requests shall be in a form and at a level of detail comparable to the descriptions in Schedule B and Schedule 
C.  A New Service shall be awarded by Customer to Provider only by means of Customer’s and Provider’s execution of a document authorizing 

  

  

4.  NEW SERVICES AND PROJECTS 
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4.1.2 Provider to commence the New Service according to the New Service Request and the terms and conditions agreed to between the Parties with 
respect to such New Services.

  
4.1.3 Provider may charge for such New Services as set forth in Section 2.3 of Schedule E.  Customer shall award to Provider all New Services related 

to information technology or substantially related to a Statement of Work under this Agreement.  In the event New Services are not related to information technology or not 
substantially related to a Statement of Work under this Agreement, Customer may decide to perform such New Services itself, award such New Services to Provider, or award 
such New Services to a Third Party supplier in its sole discretion.

  
4.1.4 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, Provider shall not be obligated to perform New Services in any jurisdiction in which 

Provider does not do business or be obligated to perform New Services in violation of any Applicable Laws.  Moreover, Provider shall not be obligated to perform any 
Function that it does not perform for itself or for one or more of its other customers.

  
4.2 Projects. 

  
4.2.1 Subject to Section 4.2.2 through Section 4.2.8, Provider shall perform Projects upon reasonable request by Customer.  Customer shall make such 

requests in writing by submitting to Provider a detailed description of the Project it is requesting (a “Project Request”).  Provider shall use Commercially Reasonable Efforts to 
reach an agreement with Customer for the completion of such Project Request.

  
4.2.2 For each Project Request received from Customer, Provider may perform an initial analysis and prepare and provide to Customer for its review and 

approval a reasonable and appropriate project plan (each a “Project Plan”) setting forth the Project’s tasks, schedule, Deliverables, resources and price.  The level of detail in 
the Project Plan shall be commensurate with the size and complexity of the Project.  In the event Provider delivers a Project Plan, the Parties shall work in good faith to attempt 
to modify and otherwise revise such Project Plan in an effort to reach agreement upon the terms and conditions under which the applicable Project will be completed.  Provider 
may charge for such Projects as provided in Section 2.4 of Schedule E.

  
4.2.3 Customer shall award to Provider all Projects related to information technology or substantially related to a Statement of Work under this 

Agreement.  In the event Projects are not related to information technology or not substantially related to a Statement of Work under this Agreement, Customer may decide to 
perform such Projects itself, award such Projects to Provider, or award such Projects to a Third Party in its sole discretion.  A Project shall be awarded by Customer to 
Provider only by means of Customer’s execution of a document authorizing Provider to commence the Project according to the Project Request, Project Plan, and the terms 
and conditions agreed to between the Parties with respect to such Projects.
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4.2.4 Customer may cancel/terminate a Project in advance of its completion upon reasonable prior notice to Provider, subject to the Project Request, the 
Project Plan, and the terms and conditions agreed to between the Parties with respect to such Projects.  In such event, Customer shall remain responsible for all costs and 
expenses incurred by Provider for work performed on the Project prior to the effective date of cancellation or termination including, without limitation, the cost of any hardware, 
Software, or other Equipment procured specifically for the Project that, in the reasonable judgment of or as determined by Provider in good faith at the time such Project is 
cancelled, would be of little or no use to Provider.

  
4.2.5 Customer may make changes to a Project (e.g., schedule, tasks) in accordance with the Change Control Procedures.  Provider shall use 

Commercially Reasonable Efforts to accommodate such changes as soon as practicable.  If the Project is being performed on a fixed price basis, and the changes are Material, 
the Charges for the Project will be equitably adjusted.  In this regard, the Parties will work in good faith to agree on a reasonable amount for such equitable adjustment.  If the 
Parties are unable to agree to the adjustment, either Party may treat the amount of the adjustment as a dispute under Section 13. 

  
4.2.6  Customer may request Provider to use Provider Personnel that are dedicated to the Customer’s account to perform Project work to the extent 

such Provider Personnel are qualified to perform such work; provided, however, that if the use of Provider resources as directed by Customer causes Provider to fail to 
perform any of the Services in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement, Provider shall be excused from such resulting non-performance (including the Service 
Levels) if and only to the extent Provider provides Customer with reasonable notice of such non-performance and uses Commercially Reasonable Efforts to perform, 
notwithstanding the re-direction of resources by Customer.  Because Provider’s cost of such dedicated resources are reflected in the Charges, there shall be no additional 
Charge for the Project work performed by such resources.

  
4.2.7 Provider shall not be obligated to perform Projects in any jurisdiction in which Provider does not do business or obligated to perform Projects in 

violation of any Applicable Laws.
  

4.2.8 For purposes of clarity, the fact that one or both of the Parties may refer to an aggregation of work as a “project” shall not cause such aggregation 
to be treated as a Project.  Such an aggregation shall only be treated as a Project if it is a Project as defined in Schedule A.  Moreover, work described in Section 3.3 and 
Section 3.4 shall generally not be treated as Projects; provided, however, that any Transformation Services beyond the Transformation Services agreed upon as part of the first 
Annual Process and Systems Plan shall be treated as Projects and separately chargeable in accordance with Schedule E.

  

  
5.1 Failure of Retained Tasks Not Grounds for Termination. 

  
  The failure by Customer to perform any of the Retained Tasks shall not be deemed to be grounds for termination by Provider of the Agreement. 

  

  

5.  EXCUSED PERFORMANCE 
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Provider Excused Due to Failure of Performance of Retained Task. 
  

5.1.1 Customer agrees to perform the Retained Tasks. However, Provider shall not be excused from its obligation to perform a Function, task, or 
responsibility under this Agreement, unless Provider’s performance is (a) as a technical or operational matter, dependent on Customer’s performance of a Retained Task that 
Customer failed to perform; and (b) Provider notified Customer of its failure to perform a Retained Task within a reasonable time of becoming aware of such failure.  For 
purposes of clarity, Provider deadlines will be extended on a day-to-day basis to the extent that Customer’s failure to perform a Retained Task prevented Provider from 
meeting a deadline, but only if requirements of this Section 5.2.1 are satisfied.  Customer shall promptly notify Provider once Customer is able to continue to perform a Retained 
Task that prevented Provider from meeting a deadline.

  
5.1.2 Provider’s failure to perform any of the Services shall be excused only in accordance with this Section 5 or as provided elsewhere in the Agreement 

or the Schedules.
  

  
6.1 Affected Personnel.   

  
6.1.1 To ensure continuity of certain Services on the Effective Date and throughout the Transition Period, Customer agrees to make the services of certain 

of its employees, and will cause MStar to make the services of certain of MStars’ employees, including those classified as Business Employees under Section 1.1(b) of that 
certain Contribution Agreement between the Provider and MStar (but with respect to such Business Employees only until employment is offered by Provider), available to 
Provider under the terms and conditions of a separate, mutually acceptable agreement negotiated by the Parties in good faith, which shall include, a service fee (calculated based 
on the current salary levels of said employees) payable to Customer and/or MStar, as the case may be, for use of such employees and payment of such service fees by Provider 
within fifteen (15) days of receipt by Provider of payment for Charges from the Customer.

  
6.2 Provider Resources. 

  
6.2.1 Provider shall procure and provide all resources, including Equipment, hardware, Software, Personnel and Facilities, necessary, appropriate, or 

required to perform the Services in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement.  Moreover, although Customer shall retain its license rights to certain Software, 
Customer shall make any Software necessary for Provider to perform the Services available to the Provider, subject to any Applicable Laws and the obtainment of any 
Required Consents in accordance with Section 3.6.3.

  
6.2.2 Provider shall be responsible for the cost of obtaining U.S. visas and other documentation that may be required for any Provider Personnel used to 

perform the Services.
  

  

6.  RESOURCES  
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6.2.3 Subcontracting. 
  

6.2.4 Except as provided in Sections 3.3.3 and/ or 6.3.5, the Provider shall not subcontract any Function to a Subcontractor without Customer’s prior 
approval which Customer may give or withhold on a case-by-case basis in its sole discretion.

  
6.2.5 Provider shall reflect the applicable terms of this Agreement in its subcontracts.  In addition, Provider shall assume full responsibility for 

Subcontractors’ compliance with such terms, whether or not such terms are in fact reflected in an agreement between Provider and such Subcontractor.  Provider specifically 
acknowledges and agrees that it will structure its subcontracts in such a fashion that no subcontract will have any impact on Customer’s rights under this Agreement, including 
Customer’s right to terminate the Agreement in whole or in part under Section 12. 

  
6.2.6 Provider shall not use Third Parties to perform Services other than as Subcontractors. 

  
6.2.7 Provider shall ensure that Subcontractors do not subcontract any of the Services without the consent of Provider and Customer. 

  
6.2.8 Without limiting this Section 6.3, Customer hereby consents to certain Functions or parts thereof, to the extent offshored, being subcontracted to 

NIIT Technologies Limited (“NIIT Technologies”); provided, however, that NIIT Technologies agrees to only charge Provider for performance of such Functions or parts 
thereof on a corp-to-corp basis. 

  

  
7.1 Customer Intellectual Property. 

  
7.1.1 As between Provider and Customer, Customer shall own all right, title, and interest, including all Intellectual Property Rights, in and to Customer 

Intellectual Property and Customer Data.
  

7.1.2 To the extent not inconsistent with Customer’s rights therein, Customer hereby grants Provider, its Affiliates and Subcontractors a worldwide, 
royalty-free, fully paid-up, nonexclusive license to use, copy, maintain, modify, enhance, and create derivative works of Customer’s Intellectual Property solely in connection 
with, and for the sole purpose of, providing Services (including, without limitation, New Services and/or Projects) to any Customer and its Affiliates in accordance with the 
terms of this Agreement during the Term and any additional period of time during which Provider is obligated to provide Services hereunder. 

  
7.1.3 To the extent that Provider should, by operation of law, acquire any right, title, or interest, including any Intellectual Property Rights, in or to 

Customer Intellectual Property, Provider shall promptly notify Customer when Provider becomes aware of same and without any required action by either Party irrevocably 
assign to Customer all
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7.1.4 such right, title, and interest.  Provider will take all such steps as are necessary to perfect Customer’s interest in such Intellectual Property. 
  

7.2 Provider Intellectual Property. 
  

7.2.1 As between Customer and Provider, Provider shall own all right, title, and interest, including all Intellectual Property Rights, in and to Provider 
Intellectual Property.  To the extent any Intellectual Property is developed by Provider, including its Personnel, or a Third Party under Provider’s direction and control, for 
exclusive use in performing the Services, such developed Intellectual Property shall be owned exclusively by Provider as between Customer and Provider and constitute a 
portion of Provider Intellectual Property; provided, however, that if neither of NIIT Media Technologies, LLC or NIIT USA is the Provider pursuant to Section 14.2 herein, 
such developed Intellectual Property shall be owned exclusively by Customer as between Customer and Provider and constitute a portion of Customer Intellectual Property, 
provided that Customer shall be deemed to have granted NIIT USA and its Affiliates with a worldwide, royalty-free, fully paid-up, nonexclusive license to use, copy, maintain, 
modify, enhance, license, and create derivative works of such Customer Intellectual Property.

  
7.2.2 To the extent not inconsistent with Provider’s rights therein, Provider hereby grants to Customer and its Affiliates a worldwide, a royalty-free, fully 

paid-up, nonexclusive license to use, copy, maintain, modify, enhance, and create derivative works of Provider Intellectual Property utilized in connection with the Services 
and/or Projects, during the Term and for a period of eighteen (18) months after the Term, provided that if there are any Third Party costs associated with such Intellectual 
Property, such costs will be passed on to Customer for and limited to the eighteen-month post-Term period.  Thereafter and to the extent not inconsistent with Provider’s rights 
therein, Provider agrees to license such Provider Intellectual Property to Customer, the terms and conditions of which shall be negotiated in good faith by the Parties. 

  
7.2.3 To the extent that Customer or a Customer Affiliate receiving Services pursuant to Exhibit A of Schedule B or otherwise on mutual agreement 

between the Parties should, by operation of law, acquire any right, title, or interest, including any Intellectual Property Rights, in or to Provider Intellectual Property, Customer 
shall immediately notify Provider when Customer or such Customer Affiliate becomes aware of same and without any required action by either Party irrevocably assign, or 
cause such Customer Affiliate to assign, to Provider all such right, title, and interest.  Customer will take, or cause such Customer Affiliate to take, all such steps as are 
necessary to perfect Provider’s interest in such Intellectual Property. 

  
7.2.4 Provider shall not incorporate or embed any Provider Intellectual Property into any Deliverable or Software used to provide the Services without 

first:  (a) obtaining rights, including any Intellectual Property Rights, appropriate to permit Customer and its Affiliates to utilize such Provider Intellectual Property in connection 
with the Services and/or Projects, and (b) obtaining Customer’s prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably delayed or withheld. 
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7.2.5 Third Party Intellectual Property. 
  

  Provider shall not use any Third Party Intellectual Property to perform the Services, or incorporate or embed any Third Party Intellectual Property into any 
Customer Intellectual Property, without first: (a) obtaining rights, including any Intellectual Property Rights in such Third Party Intellectual Property, appropriate to permit Customer 
and its Affiliates to utilize such Third Party Intellectual Property in connection with the Services and/or Projects; or (b) if Provider is unable to obtain such license rights after using 
Commercially Reasonable Efforts to do so, obtaining Customer’s prior written consent, which Customer shall not unreasonably delay or withhold, and with respect to which 
Customer shall promptly provide to Provider, Customer’s decision to give or withhold such written consent.  Provider requests for consent must state that Provider, despite 
exercising Commercially Reasonable Efforts, has not obtained such rights; any consent from Customer in response to a request from Provider that fails to include such a statement 
shall be of no force or effect.  A decision by Customer to decline to provide such consent shall not excuse Provider from the performance of any obligations under this Agreement 
or result in any change to Charges. 
  

  
8.1 General. 

  
8.1.1 Customer and Provider each acknowledge the importance of maintaining the confidentiality of the other’s Confidential Information, and recognize 

that the other will suffer irreparable harm or loss in the event such Confidential Information is disclosed other than in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.  Accordingly, 
each Party agrees that the Disclosing Party shall be entitled, in addition to all rights and remedies otherwise available to it, to seek equitable remedies such as injunction and 
specific performance.

  
8.1.2 Except as otherwise expressly permitted in this Agreement: 

  

  

  

  

  

8.  PROTECTION OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

(a)  Customer and Provider each acknowledge and agree that Confidential Information shall remain the sole property of the Disclosing Party, as 
between Customer and Provider, and shall be used by the Receiving Party solely in connection with the performance of this Agreement and/or the 
provision or receipt and use of, the Services (including, without limitation, New Services and/or Projects) under this Agreement; 

(b)  Neither Party shall disclose nor publish any Confidential Information of the other, in any manner, by any means, for any reason or purpose 
whatsoever, without the prior written consent of the Disclosing Party, except as set forth in Section 8.1.2(c) and Section 8.1.3; 

(c)  Each Receiving Party may disclose Confidential Information received by it from the Disclosing Party only to its directors, officers, employees, 
consultants, advisers, attorneys, agents, or 
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8.1.3 In the event the Receiving Party or any of its Representatives becomes legally compelled (by judicial decree, civil or regulatory investigative demand, 

or similar process) to disclose any of the Confidential Information received by it, the Receiving Party shall provide the Disclosing Party with prompt written notice of such 
requirement prior to disclosure so that the Disclosing Party may seek a protective order or other appropriate remedy and/or expressly waive compliance with the terms of this 
Agreement in writing.  If such protective order or other remedy is not obtained, or if the Disclosing Party does not expressly waive compliance with the provisions hereof in 
writing, the Receiving Party being compelled to disclose the Confidential Information may disclose only that portion of such Confidential Information which, in the good faith 
opinion of its legal counsel, it is legally required to so furnish and, at the request of the Disclosing Party, shall use Commercially Reasonable Efforts to obtain assurances that 
confidential treatment will be accorded such Confidential Information, it being understood that such Commercially Reasonable Efforts shall be at the cost and expense of the 
Disclosing Party that is subject of such judicial decree, civil or regulatory investigative demand, or similar process.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Provider acknowledges that 
MPG has reporting obligations under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and, accordingly Provider agrees that MPG may disclose the contents of this 
Agreement, including the Agreement itself, to the extent necessary, for MPG to comply with such reporting obligations.

  

  

(d)  other representatives (collectively, the “Representatives”) who have a need to know such Confidential Information in connection with the 
performance of this Agreement and/or the provision or receipt and use of the Services (including, without limitation, New Services and/or Projects) 
and who have agreed in writing to abide by the terms of this Section 8, are bound in writing by separate written agreement including provisions 
related to the protection of confidential information that are no less stringent than those of this Section 8 and Schedule F, or are bound by ethical or 
other obligations to maintain the confidentiality of such Confidential Information, and only in compliance with Section 8.2, and further, each Party 
agrees to be responsible and held liable for a breach of this Section 8 by its respective Representatives. 

(e)  Neither Party shall: (i) possess or assert, or attempt to possess or assert, any lien over, or other right to, Confidential Information of the other; or (ii) 
sell, assign, lease, dispose of, or commercially exploit, or attempt to sell, assign, lease, dispose of, or commercially exploit, Confidential Information 
of the other; and 

(f)  Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Party shall use at least the same degree of care and level of effort to maintain the confidentiality 
of the other’s Confidential Information as it uses to maintain the confidentiality of its own Confidential Information. 
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8.1.4 The provisions of Section 8.1.1, Section 8.1.2 and Section 8.1.3 shall not apply if the Receiving Party can establish, to the reasonable satisfaction of 
the Disclosing Party, that such information: (a) is or was lawfully publicly available to, or lawfully in the possession of the Receiving Party without restriction on disclosure; (b) is 
or was, and can be shown by written records to be, independently developed or is/was learned by the Receiving Party without reference to or use of the Confidential 
Information; (c) is or was in the public domain other than as a consequence of a Receiving Party’s breach of this Agreement; (d) is or was received from a Third Party without 
restriction on disclosure and without breach of a nondisclosure obligation between such Third Party and the Disclosing Party; (e) is or was disclosed by the Disclosing Party to a 
Third Party without similar restrictions on disclosure by such Third Party; or (f) is or was excepted from the provisions of this Agreement in writing by the Disclosing 
Party.  Notwithstanding the foregoing: (i) the responsibility shall at all times rest on the Receiving Party to establish that such information falls within such exclusions; (ii) the 
information disclosed will not be deemed to be within the foregoing exclusions merely because such information is embraced by more general information that is publicly 
available or in a Party’s possession; (iii) any combination of items of information will not be deemed to be within the foregoing exclusions merely because the individual items are 
publicly available or in a Party’s possession, but only if the combination itself is publicly available or in a Party’s possession; and (iv) the determination of whether information is 
Confidential Information shall not be affected by whether or not such information is subject to, or protected by, common law or statute related to copyright, patent, trade marks, 
or otherwise treated as Confidential Information for any other purpose.

  
8.1.5 In the event of any suspected or confirmed events of unauthorized access to, disclosure or loss of, or inability to account for, a Disclosing Party’s 

Confidential Information, under circumstances in which the Receiving Party is responsible for protecting such Confidential Information, the Receiving Party shall immediately, 
and at its sole cost and expense:

  

  

  

  

  

  

(a)  notify the Disclosing Party.  For purposes of this Section 8.1.5(a), notice to the Disclosing Party shall be provided initially by a telephone call to the 
Disclosing Party’s Contract Executive, or his or her designee, and be confirmed by email.  From time to time during the Term, each Party shall 
provide the other Party with the names of, and contact information for, any designees under this Section 8.1.5(a); 

(b)  describe the Confidential Information in question; 

(c)  take such actions as may be necessary to minimize the unauthorized access to, disclosure or loss of, or inability to account for, the Disclosing Party’s 
Confidential Information, and any damage resulting therefrom; and 

(d)  otherwise cooperate in all reasonable respects with the Disclosing Party. 
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8.2 Disclosure of Confidential Information to Third Party Service Providers. 

  
8.2.1 Either Party may disclose the other Party’s Confidential Information to Third Party service providers only: 

  

  

  

  

  
8.2.2 Without limiting the generality of the application of Section 3.7, in connection with Customer’s selection of Third Party service providers to perform 

services other than the Services provided hereunder, Provider shall during the Term and any Disengagement Period disclose to Customer, its Affiliates, any Customer Third 
Party service providers or any prospective Customer Third Party service providers, such tools, information, processes and procedures, as required by Customer, its Affiliates, 
Customer’s Third Party service providers and/or prospective Third Party service providers, to understand how the Services are or were performed, provided that, in the case 
of Provider Confidential Information, prior to such disclosure, the Customer, its Affiliates and/or Third Party service providers agrees with Provider in a separate written 
agreement including provisions related to the protection of confidential information that are no less stringent than those of this Section 8 and Schedule F. 

  
8.2.3 For purposes of clarity, the Service Levels and Service Level data (including reports regarding the levels of Provider’s performance) shall be 

Customer Confidential Information.  Accordingly, (a) Provider may not disclose such information except in accordance with this Section 8, and (b) Customer may use such 
information as Customer sees fit.

  

  

(e)  Nothing in this Section 8 is intended to confer on either Party any rights in or license to the Confidential Information of the other. 

(a)  to the extent such disclosure is necessary for such Third Party service provider to perform the services each is required to perform, and no other 
Confidential Information is disclosed; 

(b)  such entity or person is performing services under the terms of this Agreement or a subcontract in accordance with Section 6.3; 

(c)  prior to such disclosure, the Disclosing Party has taken all practical steps to impress upon the Third Party service provider, and the Third Party 
service provider has taken all practical steps to impress upon Third Party service provider’s personnel the secret and confidential nature of 
Customer’s Confidential Information; and 

(d)  prior to performing any services or receiving or accessing any of a Disclosing Party’s Confidential Information, the Third Party service provider 
provides a written statement of their agreement and commitment to be bound by the terms of this Section 8 and Schedule F, or to a separate written 
agreement including provisions related to the protection of confidential information that are no less stringent than those of this Section 8 and 
Schedule F. 
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8.2.4 Return of Confidential Information. 
  

  Without limiting the generality of the other provisions of this Section 8 and Schedule F, upon the Disclosing Party’s written request, or upon the termination or 
expiration of this Agreement, the Receiving Party shall immediately return to the Disclosing Party, or at the Disclosing Party’s request, destroy, any Confidential Information of the 
Disclosing Party that is in the Receiving Party’s possession or under its control, or in any of its Representatives’ possession or control.  In addition, if any Confidential Information of 
the Disclosing Party is preserved or recorded within any computerized data storage device or component (including any hard-drive or database) forming part of or accessible to any 
computer capable of being used or controlled by or on behalf of the Receiving Party or any of its Representatives, the Receiving Party and its Representatives shall, upon Disclosing 
Party’s written request, or upon the termination or expiration of the Agreement, promptly and permanently delete or promptly cause the permanent deletion of such Confidential 
Information from such computerized data storage device or component.  Promptly following such return or destruction, the Receiving Party shall furnish to the Disclosing Party a 
written certification that Confidential Information has been returned or destroyed and that no such Confidential Information remains in its possession or under its control, either 
directly or indirectly.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Customer shall have no obligation to return or destroy any Confidential Information embedded in any Deliverable. 
  

8.3 Personal Information. 
  

 Provider acknowledges that it and/or Customer may be subject to certain Data Privacy Laws including Data Privacy Laws addressing the treatment of information 
that relates to a specific, identifiable, individual person (collectively, “Personal Information”). 
  

8.3.1 In performing the Services, Provider will comply with all applicable Data Privacy Laws relating to the collection, use, processing, or disclosure of 
Personal Information, whether applicable to Provider or to Customer (or their Affiliates or Subcontractors, as the case may be).  In addition, Provider will comply with all 
generally applicable Customer policies with respect to Personal Information, and any changes thereto, but only to the extent Customer has made Provider aware of such policies 
and changes in writing in accordance with the Change Control Procedures.

  
8.3.2 Provider shall comply with all Data Privacy Laws applicable to any Personal Information.  Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, with 

respect to data included in Personal Information (including, without limitation, “nonpublic personal information” as defined by the United States Gramm Leach Bliley Act, Title V 
Privacy, Subtitle A Disclosure of Nonpublic Information (15 U.S.C.  6801 et seq.), “protected health information” as defined by the United States Health Insurance Portability 
and Accountability Act of 1996), Provider will:  (a) safeguard such Personal Information, including names, addresses and credit information, against unauthorized disclosure, 
access or use; (b) not disclose such Personal Information to any Third Party or use the Personal Information for any purpose, other than as authorized pursuant to this 
Agreement or otherwise approved in writing by the Customer; (c) at Customer’s request, promptly assist the Customer with any subject access requests which may be received 
from individuals to whom the Personal Information relates; (d) promptly carry out a request from Customer to amend, transfer or delete any of the Personal Information 
necessary to allow Customer to comply with Laws applicable to Customer in relation to Personal Information; (e) not transfer any Personal 
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8.3.3 Information across national borders to the extent prohibited by any Law applicable to such Personal Information; and (f) not use, sell, license, lease 
or otherwise transfer such data to any Third Party.

  
8.3.4 Provider shall notify Customer promptly of any request, complaint, claim, or other communication received by Provider or any Subcontractor from 

any governmental entity having jurisdiction relating in whole or in part to Personal Information and shall promptly provide reasonable assistance as requested by Customer in 
connection with any such communication, provided that any action by Customer relating to this Section 8.4.3 shall be at Customer’s sole cost and expense, including any 
reasonable fees incurred by Provider in providing any necessary assistance requested by Customer.

  
8.4 Relationship To Existing Non-Disclosure Agreements 

  
.  The provisions of this Section 8 and Schedule F shall govern the Parties’ confidentiality obligations.  From and after the Effective Date, the provisions of any pre-

existing confidentiality or non-disclosure agreements shall no longer be applicable to the relationship or this Agreement. 
  

8.5 Failure to Comply. 
  

  Any failure by either Party to comply with the obligations of this Section 8 or Schedule F shall, at the other Party’s election and sole discretion, be a Material 
breach of the Agreement. 
  

8.6 Survival. 
  

  Without limiting the generality of Section 14.13, the provisions of this Section 8 and Schedule F pertaining to (i) Confidential Information that constitutes a trade 
secret under Applicable Law shall survive the expiration and termination of this Agreement and be applicable to such Confidential Information for so long as such Confidential 
Information remains a trade secret, and (ii) Confidential Information that does not constitute a trade secret under Applicable Law for a period of three (3) years following expiration 
and termination of this Agreement. 
  

  
9.1 Mutual Representations, Warranties and Covenants. 

  
  Each Party represents, warrants and covenants to the other that: 

  
9.1.1 it, including any of its Affiliates subject to the terms of this Agreement, is an entity which has been duly formed and is validly existing and, to the 

extent applicable, in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction where it was formed;
  

9.1.2 it has all requisite power and authority to execute, deliver, and perform its obligations under this Agreement; 
  

9.1.3 the execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement:  (a) has been duly authorized by its requisite officials, board (in the presence of board 
observers, wherever required), and wherever necessary by the bond holders, note holders, bankers, lenders, creditors etc.; and (b) shall not conflict with, result in a breach of, 
or constitute a default under (i) any other agreement to which it is a party or by which it is bound, or (ii) any Applicable Laws by which it is bound; 
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9.1.4 it is duly licensed, authorized, or qualified to do business and is in good standing, to the extent applicable, in every jurisdiction in which a license, 
authorization, or qualification is required to own or lease assets or to transact business of the character transacted by it, except where the failure to be so licensed, authorized, or 
qualified would not have an adverse effect on its ability to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement;

  
9.1.5 it has all Intellectual Property Rights necessary to meet its obligations, if any, pursuant to this Agreement, including the full right, power, and authority 

to grant any Intellectual Property Rights contemplated herein;
  

9.1.6 to its knowledge, its Intellectual Property provided or used in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, does not infringe or misappropriate any 
Third Party’s Intellectual Property; 

  
9.1.7 there is no outstanding (or, to the best of its knowledge, pending or threatened) litigation, arbitration, or other dispute to which it is or could become 

a party that, if decided unfavorably to it, would reasonably be expected to have a Material adverse effect on its ability to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement; 
  

9.1.8 it shall perform its obligations under this Agreement in a manner that does not knowingly infringe, or constitute a known infringement or 
misappropriation of, any Third Party’s Intellectual Property Rights; 

  
9.1.9 it has not violated any Applicable Law; and 

  
9.1.10 it has implemented appropriate measures and safeguards to comply with its obligations under Section 7 and Section 8 and Schedule E. 

  
9.2 Provider Representations, Warranties and Covenants. 

  
9.2.1 Without limiting Section 9.1, Provider also represents, warrants and covenants that: 

  

  

  

  

  

(a)  it shall provide the Services with promptness, diligence, and in a professional manner, in accordance with the practices and professional standards 
used in well-managed operations performing services similar to the Services and will perform the Services under all Statements of Work in an 
efficient manner that avoids unnecessary charges; 

(b)  it shall use adequate numbers of qualified individuals with suitable training, education, experience, and skill to perform the Services in a timely fashion 
and in accordance with the Service Levels; 

(c)  it shall provide the Services using appropriate technology, unless otherwise agreed by the Parties; 
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9.3 Customer Representations, Warranties and Covenants. 

  
9.3.1 Customer represents, warrants and covenants to Provider that: 

  

  

  

  

  

(d)  it shall comply with all Applicable Laws applicable to Provider, or applicable to Customer to the extent the Applicable Law relates to the provision 
or delivery of the Services under this Agreement; 

(e)  it has not violated any policy of Customer of which Provider has been given prior notice, regarding the offering of unlawful inducements in 
connection with this Agreement; and 

(f)  on an ongoing basis throughout the Term (including through the end of the Term), it will satisfy its obligations under Section 3.4. 

(a)  to the best of its knowledge and in connection with and prior to Provider entering into this Agreement, Customer has provided to Provider a listing 
of all relevant contracts, agreements, leases, and/or licenses to which Customer or its Affiliates to whom Services are to be provided hereunder are 
a party and necessary for Provider to perform the Services, and that all such contracts, agreements, leases, and/or licenses are complete and 
accurate as provided.  Customer shall use Commercially Reasonable Efforts to ensure that the Provider is entitled (but not obligated) to enter into 
such relevant contracts, agreements, leases, and/or licenses on terms not less favorable to the terms available to the Customer or its said Affiliates; 
and 

(b)  to the best of its knowledge and in connection with and prior to Provider entering into this Agreement, Customer has provided to Provider a listing 
of all relevant contracts, agreements, leases, and/or licenses to which MStar is a party and necessary for Provider to perform the Services, and that 
all such contracts, agreements, leases, and/or licenses are complete and accurate as provided.  Customer shall cause MStar to use Commercially 
Reasonable Efforts to ensure that the Provider is entitled (but not obligated) to enter into such relevant contracts, agreements, leases, and/or licenses 
on terms not less favorable to the terms available to the MStar. 

(c)  The execution and performance of this Agreement, jointly and severally, by the Customer does not conflict with, result in a breach of, or constitute a 
default under (i) the Indenture by and between MPG, Morris Publishing Finance Co. as Issuers, certain guarantors and Willington Trust FSB dated 
as of March 1, 2010, or (ii) any credit facility or loan agreement, by which it or any of its Affiliates are bound. 
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9.4 Indemnification for Breach of Section 9 

  
9.4.1 Subject to the limitations of Section 11 of this Agreement and in addition to all other liability provisions contained elsewhere herein and/ or the Schedules, 

each Party hereby agrees to reimburse the other Party for all damages incurred or suffered by that Party as a result of a breach of any representation, warranty or covenant 
contained in this Section 9.
  

  
10.1 Indemnity.  

  
10.1.1 Provider agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Customer and its Affiliates and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, 

successors, and permitted assigns from any and all Losses arising from, or in connection with, any Claim asserted by a Third Party and arising from or as a result of: 
  

  

  

  

  

(d)  MCC has executed a letter agreement of even date attached hereto as Schedule M, with MPG and Provider undertaking to pay to the Provider, for 
Services, or liabilities related to Services, provided or attributable to MPG and MPG Affiliates to the extent that payments for Services rendered by 
Provider to MPG and MPG Affiliates under this Agreement or for services under any other agreement between MPG and MCC or MCC Affiliates, 
during any calendar year exceeds $22 million.  MCC undertakes to keep the said letter agreement valid and binding for as long as this MSA is valid 
and binding between the Parties hereto and for the period when this Agreement is valid and binding between Customer and NIIT Inc.by virtue of 
the novation of this Agreement under Section 14.2 hereof. 

10.  INDEMNIFICATION 

(a)  any breach of this Agreement by Provider or any of its Subcontractors; 

(b)  infringement of a Third Party’s Intellectual Property Rights relating to any Provider Intellectual Property contained in any Deliverable or used by 
Provider or any of its Subcontractors to perform the Services; 

(c)  infringement of a Third Party’s Intellectual Property Rights relating to the performance of the Services by Provider or any of its Subcontractors; 
provided, however, that if such infringement is attributable to the use of any items, images, video, text, sounds, content, materials, hardware, 
Software, or methods provided by or as directed by Customer or an Affiliate of Customer, Provider shall be exempt from Provider’s indemnity 
obligation under this Section 10.1.1(c); 
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10.1.2 Customer agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Provider and its Affiliates and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, 

successors, and assigns from any and all Losses arising from, or in connection with, any Claim asserted by a Third Party and arising from or as a result of: 
  

  

  

  

  

  

(d)  infringement of a Third Party’s Intellectual Property Rights based on the use of resources provided by Customer or an Affiliate of Customer arising 
from changes by Provider or any of its Subcontractors in the use or configuration of such resources, to the extent such changes were not directed by 
Customer or an Affiliate of Customer; 

(e)  theft by Provider Personnel or Subcontractor Personnel; 

(f)  failure by Provider or any of its Subcontractors to comply with Applicable law; 

(g)  the death or bodily injury of any person, or the damage, loss, or destruction of any real or tangible personal property occurring at any Provider or 
Subcontractor Facility unless caused by Customer’s, or Customer Affiliates’, breach of Applicable Law, gross negligence or willful misconduct; and 

(h)  gross negligence or willful misconduct by Provider or any of its Subcontractors. 

(a)  infringement of a Third Party’s Intellectual Property Rights based on the use of hardware, Software, Customer Intellectual Property and other 
resources provided by or on behalf of Customer but only if the Claim does not arise out of changes made by Provider in the use or configuration of 
such hardware, Software, Customer Intellectual Property and other resources, to the extent such changes were not directed by Customer or any of 
its Affiliates; 

(b)  infringement of a Third Party’s Intellectual Property Rights based on the use of resources provided by Provider and arising from changes by 
Customer, or any of its Affiliates, in the use or configuration of such resources, to the extent such changes were not directed by Provider; 

(c)  the death or bodily injury of any person, or the damage, loss, or destruction of any real or tangible personal property occurring at any Customer 
Facility unless caused by Provider’s breach of Applicable Law, gross negligence or willful misconduct; 

(d)  gross negligence or willful misconduct by Customer, Customer Affiliates, or any of their permitted designees to which some or all Services are 
rendered; 

  
-25-



  

  

  
10.2 Infringement. 

  
  

  
10.2.1 If any item used by Provider to provide the Services, other than Customer Intellectual Property or resources provided to Provider by or on behalf 

of Customer, under this Agreement becomes, or in the reasonable opinion of Customer or the Provider is likely to become, the subject of an infringement or misappropriation 
claim or proceeding, Provider shall, in addition to indemnifying Customer as provided in this Section 10, and without limiting the generality of Customer’s other rights under or 
outside of this Agreement, promptly take the following actions, at no additional charge to Customer, in the listed order of priority:  (a) secure the right to continue using the item; 
or (b) replace or modify the item to make it non-infringing, provided that replacement or modification or the implementation and integration thereof must not degrade 
performance or quality, increase Customer’s retained costs or the Charges, or have any other adverse effect on Customer.  If neither of such actions can be accomplished by 
Provider, and only in such event, Provider shall remove the item and the Charges shall be equitably adjusted to reflect the reduction in the value of the Services or this 
Agreement to Customer.

  
10.2.2 Without limiting Provider’s obligations under Section 3.6.3, if any Customer Intellectual Property or item provided to Provider by or on behalf of 

Customer that is used by Provider to provide the Services or Deliverables under this Agreement becomes, or in the reasonable opinion of Customer or the Provider is likely to 
become, the subject of an infringement or misappropriation claim or proceeding, Customer shall, in addition to indemnifying Provider as provided in this Section 10, and without 
limiting the generality of Provider’s other rights under or outside of this Agreement, promptly take the following actions, at no charge to Provider, in the listed order of 
priority:  (a) secure the right to continue using the Customer Intellectual Property or item; or (b) replace or modify the Customer Intellectual Property or item to make it non-
infringing, provided that replacement or modification or the implementation and integration thereof must not degrade performance or quality, increase Provider’s costs or 
expenses, or have any other adverse effect on Provider.  If neither of such actions can be accomplished by Customer, and only in such event, Provider shall have no obligation 
to provide the Services or Deliverables which are the subject of such claim of infringement or misappropriation.

  
10.3 Indemnification Procedures. 

  
  With respect to Third Party Claims, the following procedures shall apply: 

  
10.3.1 Promptly after receipt by any entity entitled to indemnification under Section 10.1 of notice of the commencement or threatened commencement of 

any civil,
  

  

(e)  theft by Customer Personnel, Customer Affiliate Personnel, or Customer Third Party service provider; 

(f)  failure by Customer or any of its Affiliates to comply with Applicable Law; and 

(g)  any breach of this Agreement by Customer or Customer’s Affiliates. 
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10.3.2 criminal, administrative, or investigative action or proceeding involving a Claim in respect of which the indemnified party may seek indemnification 
pursuant to any such Section, the indemnified party shall notify the indemnifying party of such Claim in writing.  No failure to so notify an indemnifying party shall relieve it of its 
obligations under this Agreement except to the extent that it can demonstrate damages attributable to such failure.  Within fifteen (15) days following receipt of notice from the 
indemnified party relating to any Claim, the indemnifying party shall notify the indemnified party in writing if the indemnifying party elects to assume control of the defense and 
settlement of that Claim (a “Notice of Election”). 

  
10.3.3 If the indemnifying party delivers a Notice of Election relating to any Claim within the required notice period, the indemnifying party shall be entitled 

to have sole control over the defense and settlement of such Claim; provided, that (a) the indemnified party shall be entitled to participate in the defense of such Claim and to 
employ counsel at its own expense to assist in the handling of such Claim, and (b) the indemnifying party shall obtain the prior approval, which approval shall not be 
unreasonably delayed or withheld, of the indemnified party before entering into any settlement of such Claim or ceasing to defend against such Claim.  After the indemnifying 
party has delivered a Notice of Election relating to any Claim in accordance with the preceding paragraph, the indemnifying party shall not be liable to the indemnified party for 
any legal expenses incurred by the indemnified party in connection with the defense of that Claim.  In addition, the indemnifying party shall not be required to indemnify the 
indemnified party for any amount paid or payable by the indemnified party in the settlement of any Claim for which the indemnifying party has delivered a timely Notice of 
Election if such amount was agreed to without the consent of the indemnifying party.

  
10.4 Subrogation.  

  
 In the event that an indemnifying party shall be obligated to indemnify an indemnified party pursuant Section 10.1, the indemnifying party shall, upon payment of 

such indemnity in full, be subrogated to all rights of the indemnified party with respect to the Claims to which such indemnification relates. 
  

  
11.1 Limitation of Damages. 

  
  EXCEPT FOR DAMAGES CAUSED BY WILLFUL MISCONDUCT, GROSS NEGLIGENCE, OR FRAUD, AND THE EXCEPTIONS LISTED IN 

SECTION 11.2 AND NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING ELSE IN THIS AGREEMENT, NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER UNDER THIS 
AGREEMENT, WHETHER BASED ON AN ACTION OR CLAIM IN CONTRACT, EQUITY, NEGLIGENCE, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY, FOR ANY 
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, EVEN IF SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE 
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. 
  

11.2 Exceptions. 
  

  The following costs will not be subject to the limitation in Section 11.1, but will be subject to a cap equal to the amount of the Charges invoiced by Provider and 
paid by Customer during the nine-month period prior to the date on which such costs arise: (a) Service Credits or any payments due to Customer in lieu of Service Credits as per 
the terms of Schedule C; (b) damages to real or personal property caused by Provider; (c) damages resulting 
  

  

11.  LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY 
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from a breach by a Party of its obligations under Section 7 or Section 8; (d) damages arising from the actual or constructive termination in whole or in part by 
Provider of this Agreement without cause, unless such termination is permissible under Section 12.2; and (e) damages resulting from a breach by Provider of its obligations under 
Schedule F. 
  

11.3 Liability for Others. 
  

  Each Party will be responsible hereunder for any acts or omissions of itself, its Affiliates, its Subcontractors, and its and their Personnel, as if such acts and 
omissions were the acts and omissions of such Party, to the extent the Party uses such Affiliates, Subcontractors and Personnel to perform its obligations under the 
Agreement.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, neither Party shall be responsible for the delays, defaults and breaches occasioned as a result of the acts and omissions 
of the other Party, its Affiliates, its Subcontractors, and its and their Personnel. 
  

11.4 Duty to Mitigate 
  

.  Each Party shall have a duty to mitigate its Loss, damages, liability, expenses and costs arising from the other Party’s breach of the Agreement. 
  

11.5 Force Majeure. 
  

11.5.1 Neither Party shall be liable for any default or delay in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement if and to the extent (a) the default or 
delay is caused, directly or indirectly, by a Force Majeure Event, (b) the non-performing Party is without fault, and (c) the default or delay could not have been prevented by 
reasonable precautions.  In such event, the non-performing Party is excused from further performance for as long as such circumstances prevail and the Party continues to use 
Commercially Reasonable Efforts to recommence performance.  Any Party so delayed shall notify the Party to whom performance is due and describe the circumstances 
causing the delay.

  
11.5.2 If a Force Majeure Event of Provider’s substantially prevents or delays performance of the Services (in whole or in part) for more than three (3) 

consecutive days, then at Customer’s option: (a) Customer may procure the affected Services from an alternate source; (b) if Provider is unable to perform the Services within 
thirty (30) days following such Force Majeure Event, Customer may withdraw the affected Services from the scope of this transaction as of a date specified by Customer 
without any liability to Customer for such withdrawal; or (c) if Provider is unable to perform the Services within sixty (60) days following such Force Majeure Event, Customer 
may terminate the Agreement as of a date specified by Customer in a notice to Provider without incurring any termination fees or liability of any kind. Customer will use 
Commercially Reasonable Efforts to keep Provider informed of Customer’s decision to seek services from a Third Party. 

  
11.5.3 Provider shall not have the right to any additional payments from Customer as a result of any Force Majeure occurrence of Provider’s.  A 

performance failure of a Subcontractor or supplier shall not be a Force Majeure Event for Provider unless the Subcontractor’s or supplier’s performance failure was caused by 
a Force Majeure Event.
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11.5.4 TERMINATION 
  

11.6 Termination by Customer for Cause. 
  

11.6.1 Customer may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, and without an obligation to pay any termination fees: 
  

  
 
  

  
11.6.2 Customer may exercise its termination right under Section 12.1.1 within a maximum period of ninety (90) days from the date of default by Provider 

failing which the right to termination shall lapse, by giving notice to Provider specifying whether the termination is in whole or in part, identifying the Services being terminated if 
the Agreement is being terminated in part, and setting forth the date the termination is to be effective; provided, however, that a part, as opposed to the whole, of this 
Agreement may be terminated only if Provider’s failure to perform as determined by Section 12.1.1(a) or (b) directly relates to the part of this Agreement to be terminated.  In 
addition, if Customer chooses to terminate this Agreement in part under Section 12.1.1 and Section 12.1.2, the Charges payable under this Agreement will be equitably 
adjusted to reflect those Services that are terminated.  If Customer chooses to terminate this Agreement in whole or in part pursuant to Section 12.1.1 and Section 12.1.2, 
Customer shall have the right, but not the obligation, to purchase from Provider any or all Customer Dedicated Assets located in Augusta GA, as were in use in connection with 
the affected Services as of the effective date of such termination at a price equal to the higher of (i) net book value (determined using Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
(“GAAP”) as consistently applied by Provider) of such Dedicated Assets as of the effective date of such termination; or (ii) fair market value, (plus all applicable taxes), 
provided that no payment shall be required to acquire such Dedicated Assets to the extent they were previously purchased by or paid for by Customer on behalf of Provider 
and such amounts have not been adjusted in the Charges.

  
11.7 Termination By Provider. 

  
  

  
11.7.1 Provider may terminate this Agreement: 

  

  

  

(a)  if Provider commits a Material breach of this Agreement and (i) such breach is not cured by Provider within thirty (30) days following written notice 
to Provider or (ii) if such breach is of the type that requires more than thirty (30) days to cure, Provider has obtained Customer’s consent to use 
more than thirty (30) days to cure such breach, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed; or 

(b)  if Provider has delayed the Commencement Date from occurring within sixty (60) days following the Effective Date. 

(a)  if Customer at any time during the Term fails to timely pay three (3) months outstanding invoices, (unless disputed in accordance with Section 4.2.2
of Schedule E) within thirty (30) days after 
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11.7.2 EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION 12.2, PROVIDER SHALL HAVE NO OTHER RIGHTS TO TERMINATE THIS 

AGREEMENT. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY TERMINATION UNDER THIS SECTION 12.2 PROVIDER’S OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE DISENGAGEMENT 
ASSISTANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 12.6 SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.  IN ADDITION, CUSTOMER SHALL PAY TO THE 
PROVIDER FEES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCHEDULE K.

  
11.8 Termination Upon Sale, Acquisition, Merger or Change of Control, or For Change in Financial Condition. 

  
11.8.1 In the event (a) of a change in Control of Provider, or (b) on and after the Transitions Services have been completed, a determination is made by 

an independent financial advisor mutually selected by the Parties (or otherwise mutually determined by the Parties in writing without such independent financial advisor)  that 
Provider’s financial condition has Materially deteriorated such that Provider will not be able to perform the Services in Material conformance with the Agreement for the 
remainder of the Term, then Customer may terminate this Agreement in its sole discretion by giving Provider at least forty five (45) days prior notice and designating a date upon 
which such termination shall be effective.  If terminated pursuant to this Section 12.3.1, Customer shall have no liability to Provider except for payment of fees for Services 
actually rendered prior to the effective date of termination.

  
11.8.2 If Customer chooses to terminate this Agreement under this Section 12.3, Customer shall have the right, but not the obligation, to purchase from 

Provider any or all Customer’s Dedicated Assets located in Augusta GA as were in use in connection with the affected Services as of the effective date of such termination at a 
price equal to the higher of (i) net book value (determined using GAAP as consistently applied by Provider) of such Customer’s Dedicated Assets as of the effective date of 
such termination; or (ii) fair market value, (plus all applicable taxes), provided that no payment shall be required to acquire such Dedicated Assets to the extent they were 
previously purchased by or paid for by Customer on behalf of Provider and such amounts have not been adjusted in the Charges. 

  
11.9 Termination by Customer for Convenience. 

  

  

(b)  written notice from Provider stating that it failed to make payment when due, then Provider may, by giving notice to Customer, terminate this 
Agreement as of a date specified in the notice of termination; or 

(c)  if Customer commits a Material breach of this Agreement other than a breach under Section 12.2.1(a) and (i) such breach is not cured by Customer 
within ninety (90) days following written notice to Customer or (ii) if such breach is of the type that requires more than ninety (90) days to cure, 
Customer has obtained Provider’s consent to use more than ninety (90) days to cure such breach, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld. 
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11.10 A Customer may terminate this Agreement for convenience, without cause, by giving Provider at least sixty (60) days prior notice designating the 
termination date; provided, however, that Provider shall be entitled to the applicable termination fees specified in Schedule K.   Customer shall have no other 
liability to Provider in connection with such termination except for payment of the termination fees specified in Schedule K, and payment of all Charges accrued 
prior to the effective date of termination.  If a purported termination for cause by Customer under Section 12.1 is determined by a competent authority not to be 
properly a termination for cause, or a purported termination by Customer under Section 12.3 is determined by competent authority not to be a termination under 
such Section, then such termination by Customer shall be deemed to be a termination for convenience under this Section 12.4 and the Customer shall be liable to 
pay the termination fees specified in Schedule K.
  

11.10.1 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Customer may terminate any Function performed by Provider for convenience by 
giving Provider written notice and paying any amounts owed under Schedule K.  If one or more Functions are terminated pursuant to this Section 12.4.2, the portions of this 
Agreement not terminated will continue in force according to the terms of this Agreement.  If this Agreement does not otherwise provide or specify the basis for determining 
Provider’s Charges for the continuing Services that are not terminated, the Charges payable under this Agreement will be equitably adjusted to reflect the Services that have 
been terminated.  If Customer pays any termination fees to Provider in connection with a partial termination of this Agreement, the termination fees set forth in Schedule K for 
the remainder of the Term will be reduced by the amount paid by Customer and, in that event, Schedule K will be deemed amended accordingly. 

  
11.11 Extension of Termination Effective Date 

  
.  Without limiting the generality of Customer’s rights under Section 12.1, provided all Charges (unless disputed in accordance with Section 4.2.2 of Schedule E) 

that have become due have been paid, and Customer has  complied with the provisions of the Minimum Charge Commitment set forth in Section 2.6 of Schedule E, Customer shall 
have one option to elect, not later than forty (40) Business Days (twenty (20) Business Days in the case of a termination of Provider under Section 12.2) prior to the termination or 
expiration of the Agreement, to require that Provider continue to perform some or all of the Services for a fixed term of up to nine (9) months following the otherwise applicable 
effective date of the termination or expiration on the terms in effect (including the Charges) on the date Customer makes an election under this Section 12.5. 
  

11.12 Disengagement Assistance. 
  

11.12.1 Provided all Charges (unless disputed in accordance with Section 4.2.2 of Schedule E) that have become due have been paid, commencing upon 
any notice of termination or of non-renewal of this Agreement (including notice of a termination by Provider) or as otherwise set forth in Schedule J, and continuing through the 
effective date of expiration (as such effective date may be extended pursuant to Section 2.1.3), or, if applicable, through the effective date of termination (as such effective date 
may be extended pursuant to Section 12.5), and for up to twelve (12) months after such date or as otherwise set forth in Schedule J, Provider shall provide to Customer, or, at 
Customer’s request, to 
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11.12.2 Customer’s designee, such services as Customer may reasonably request to facilitate the transition of the Services to Customer or its designee 
without interruption or Material degradation and pursuant to the Disengagement Assistance Plan.  Prior to the effective date of the termination or expiration, Provider shall only 
charge Customer for any additional resources used by Provider in providing Disengagement Assistance (above and beyond those resources used in providing the 
Services).  After the effective date of the termination or expiration, charges for Disengagement Assistance shall be on a time and materials basis as specified in Exhibit E-2 of 
Schedule E.  In any event, Disengagement Assistance shall include the assistance described in and be provided pursuant to Schedule J; provided, however, and notwithstanding 
anything to the contrary herein or in Schedule J, Customer shall be responsible for obtaining all Required Consents in connection with the transition of Services to Customer or 
its designee under this Section 12.6.

  
11.12.3 Provider acknowledges that, in the event it breaches (or attempts or threatens to breach) its obligation to provide Disengagement Assistance as 

provided in this Section 12.6 or Schedule J, Customer will be irreparably harmed.  In such a circumstance, Customer may proceed directly to court.  If a court of competent 
jurisdiction should find that Provider has breached (or attempted or threatened to breach) any such obligations, Provider agrees that without any additional findings of 
irreparable injury or other conditions to injunctive relief, it shall not oppose the entry of an appropriate order compelling performance by Provider and restraining it from any 
further breaches (or attempted or threatened breaches).

  

  
12.1 Informal Dispute Resolution 

  
.  Prior to the initiation of formal dispute resolution procedures, the Parties shall first attempt to resolve their dispute informally as follows: 

  
12.1.1 Within five (5) Business Days after either Party furnishes to the other a notice of a dispute, the Customer Contract Executive and Provider 

Contract Executive shall consider the dispute in person or by telephone and shall attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute for a period of ten (10) Business Days after their 
first meeting.  If the dispute is not resolved within such period, the dispute shall be escalated and referred to senior executives in accordance with Section 13.1.2 below. 

  
12.1.2 If a dispute is not resolved in accordance with Section 13.1.1 above, a Vice President-level or higher executive of each of Customer and Provider 

shall consider the dispute in person or by telephone within five (5) Business Days and shall attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute for a period of ten (10) Business Days 
after the expiration of the period provided for in Section 13.1.1 above.  Unless such executives otherwise agree in writing, either Party may pursue its rights and remedies under 
this Agreement after the expiration of such period.

  
12.1.3 Unless expressly stated otherwise, the process set forth in this Section shall not be deemed a prerequisite to either Party exercising its termination 

rights under this Agreement.
  

  

12.  DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
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12.1.4 Arbitration 
  

.  If the Parties are unable to resolve a dispute as contemplated by Section 13.1, then such dispute shall be referred to, and shall be finally and exclusively resolved 
by, arbitration administered by the International Centre for Dispute Resolution in accordance with its International Arbitration Rules (the “ICDR Rules”) then in effect, as amended 
by this Section 13.2, which ICDR Rules are deemed to be incorporated by reference into this Section 13.2. The arbitration hearing shall take place in Atlanta, Georgia, United 
States of America. The language of the arbitration shall be English. The number of arbitrators shall be three (3). Each Party shall nominate one arbitrator within twenty-one (21) 
days of the dispute being referred to arbitration and the two (2) arbitrators nominated by the Parties shall, within thirty (30) days of the appointment of the second arbitrator, agree 
upon and nominate a third arbitrator who shall act as the presiding arbitrator. If no agreement is reached within thirty (30) days by the two arbitrators nominated by the Parties 
regarding the individual who shall serve as the presiding arbitrator, the ICDR administrator (as such term is defined in the ICDR Rules) shall appoint a third arbitrator to act as the 
presiding arbitrator. It is hereby expressly agreed that if there is more than one claimant party or more than one respondent party, the claimant parties shall together nominate one 
arbitrator and the respondent parties shall together nominate one arbitrator. In the event that a sole claimant or the claimant parties, on the one side, or a sole respondent or the 
respondent parties, on the other side, fails to nominate its/their arbitrator, such arbitrator shall be appointed by the ICDR administrator. Any award issued by the arbitrators shall be 
final and binding upon the Parties and may be entered and enforced in any court of competent jurisdiction by any of the Parties.  The Parties hereto acknowledge and agree that any 
breach of the terms of this Agreement (including, but not limited to, Section 8 and Section 12.6.2 herein) could give rise to irreparable harm for which money damages would not be 
an adequate remedy. Accordingly, the Parties agree that, prior to the formation of the arbitration tribunal, the Parties have the right to apply exclusively to any court of competent 
jurisdiction located in Atlanta, Georgia for interim or conservatory measures, including, without limitation, to compel arbitration (an “Interim Relief Proceeding”). Furthermore, the 
Parties agree that, after the formation of the arbitration tribunal, the arbitrators shall have the sole and exclusive power to grant temporary, preliminary and permanent relief, including 
injunctive relief and specific performance, and any then pending Interim Relief Proceeding shall be immediately discontinued without prejudice to the rights of any of the Parties 
thereto. Unless otherwise ordered by the arbitrators pursuant to the terms hereof, the arbitrators’ expenses shall be shared equally by the Parties. In furtherance of the foregoing, 
each of the Parties hereto irrevocably submits to: (i) the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the United States of America located in Atlanta, Georgia in relation to any Interim 
Relief Proceeding and; (ii) the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the United States of America located in Atlanta, Georgia with respect to the enforcement of any arbitral 
award rendered in accordance with this Section 13.2; and, with respect to any such suit, action or proceeding, waives any objection that it may have to the courts of the United 
States of America located in Atlanta, Georgia on the grounds of inconvenient forum.  
  

12.2 Continued Performance 
  

.  Each Party agrees to continue performing its obligations under this Agreement while any dispute is being resolved except to the extent the issue in dispute 
precludes performance (good faith disputes over payment shall not be deemed to preclude performance, provided that any withholding of payments is in accordance with Section 
4.2.2 of Schedule E). 
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Governing Law 
  

.  This Agreement and performance under it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia without regard to its choice of 
law principles; the 1980 U.N. Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods shall not apply to this Agreement. 
  

  
13.1 Binding Nature and Assignment 

  
.  This Agreement shall be binding on the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.  Neither Party may, or shall have the power to, assign 

this Agreement without the consent of the other, except that Customer may assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement without the approval of Provider to an entity which 
acquires all or substantially all of the assets of Customer or to any Affiliate or successor in a merger or acquisition of Customer. 
  

13.2 Step In 
  
.  If the members of NIIT Media Technologies, LLC decide to dissolve or liquidate substantially all of the assets of NIIT Media Technologies, LLC, or if NIIT Media 
Technologies, LLC declares bankruptcy or a bankruptcy proceeding is brought against NIIT Media Technologies, LLC and is finally adjudicated by the highest competent 
authority, at Customer’s sole election, Customer and NIIT USA may agree to cause a novation of this Agreement from NIIT Media Technologies, LLC to NIIT USA by giving 
written notice to such effect to NIIT Media Technologies, LLC and NIIT USA.  Such novation shall become effective immediately upon receipt of written notice by NIIT USA.  In 
such event, NIIT USA will become a party to this Agreement in substitution for NIIT Media Technologies, LLC and NIIT Media Technologies, LLC will cease to be a party to this 
Agreement and will have no further liability under this Agreement, except for such liabilities that had accrued on or before the date of novation.  For the avoidance of doubt, in the 
event that a novation occurs pursuant to this Section 14.2, NIIT USA shall have all rights and obligations, unless otherwise expressly stated herein, that NIIT Media Technologies, 
LLC has under the Agreement and references to “NIIT Media Technologies, LLC” or “Provider” in the Agreement shall be read as references to NIIT USA.  For the further 
avoidance of doubt, in the event that a novation occurs pursuant to this Section 14.2, MPG and MCC shall have all rights, unless otherwise expressly stated herein, and obligations 
that MPG and MCC has under the Agreement.  Upon execution, NIIT USA and Customer acknowledge and agree to the provision of this Section 14.2. 
 

13.3 Personnel Solicitation.    
  

13.3.1 During the Term of this Agreement and for a period if one (1) year thereafter, neither Party shall not directly solicit or encourage, or attempt to 
solicit or encourage, any Personnel of the other Party or its Affiliates to leave the employment of the other Party or such Affiliates.  It shall not be a violation of this provision for 
either Party to advertise its openings in generally available media and to hire Personnel of the other Party or its Affiliates that contact the Party so advertising as a consequence 
of such advertising.  Each Party acknowledges that a violation of this Section 14.3.1 shall have serious adverse consequences to the business of the other Party or its Affiliates 
that shall not be adequately compensated by monetary damages alone.  If either Party actually violates, or threatens to violate, this Section 14.3.1, the other Party shall be 
entitled to equitable relief by injunction or otherwise.

  

  

13.  MISCELLANEOUS 
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13.3.2 Entire Agreement; Amendment.   This Agreement, including any Schedules and Exhibits referred to herein and attached hereto, each of which is 
incorporated herein for all purposes constitute the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.  This Agreement supersedes all prior 
agreements, whether written or oral, with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement.  No change, waiver, or discharge hereof shall be valid unless in writing and 
signed by an authorized representative of the Party against which such change, waiver, or discharge is sought to be enforced. 

  
13.4 Compliance with Laws and Regulations. 

  
13.4.1 Each Party shall perform its obligations in a manner that complies with Applicable Laws (including identifying and procuring required permits, 

certificates, approvals and inspections).
  

13.4.2 Provider will, at its own cost and expense, identify, obtain and maintain all Governmental Approvals, and provide any notice to any governmental 
authority, that Provider is required to obtain, maintain, or provide under any Applicable Law in connection with the operation of its business including the performance of the 
Services in its capacity as a service provider.  Upon request by Provider, Customer will provide to Provider reasonable cooperation and assistance in obtaining Governmental 
Approvals hereunder.

  
13.4.3 If a charge of non-compliance by either Party with any such Applicable Laws occurs, the Party asserting a charge of non-compliance shall 

promptly notify the other Party of such charge in writing.  With the exception of laws restricting or prohibiting the offshoring of services and anything to the contrary herein, each 
Party will bear the risk of and have financial responsibility for any change in Applicable Laws applicable to it or its Affiliates, or their respective businesses, or the performance 
of its obligations under this Agreement.

  
13.4.4 Each Party shall promptly notify the other Party of changes or proposed changes to Applicable Law of which it becomes aware that could have a 

Material impact on the Services or this Agreement.
  

  

  

  

(a)  Upon identifying, being notified by Customer under Section 14.5.4, or otherwise becoming aware of a change to Applicable Law, Provider shall 
promptly analyze the impact of such change on the Services or this Agreement, notify Customer of such impact, and propose to Customer changes 
to the Services and/or this Agreement, if any, that are required to comply with Applicable Law as it is or may be modified.  Customer shall promptly 
review such proposal, and upon Customer’s approval, Provider shall promptly implement such changes. 

(b)  Changes to Services as a consequence of a change to Applicable Law that rise to the level of New Services shall be chargeable by Provider to 
Customer as New Services in accordance with Section 2.3 of Schedule E.  With the exception of laws restricting or 
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13.4.5 Provider shall perform its obligations in a manner that complies with Customer’s reasonable safety, security, environmental and health rules, 

regulations and policies as such rules, regulations and policies may change from time to time, provided that Customer has made Provider aware of, and Provider has agreed to, 
such rules, regulations and policies, and any changes thereto through the Change Control Procedure.

  
13.5 Notices 

  
.  All notices, requests, demands, approvals, consents, acceptances, information and determinations under this Agreement (other than routine operational 

communications), shall be in writing and shall be deemed effective upon receipt (a) by hand, (b) by mail, or (c) via confirmed facsimile or.pdf format attached to electronic 
mail.  Notice shall be given to the following: 
  

A Party may from time to time change its address or designee for notification purposes by giving the other notice of the new address or designee and the date upon which it 
will become effective. 
  

13.6 Counterparts 
  

.  This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one single agreement between the Parties hereto. 
  

13.7 Headings 
  

.  The article and section headings and the table of contents used herein are for reference and convenience only and shall not enter into the interpretation hereof. 
  

13.8 Relationship of Parties 
  

.  Provider, in furnishing the Services hereunder, is acting as an independent contractor, and Provider has the sole right and obligation to supervise, manage, 
contract, direct, procure, perform or cause to be performed, all work to be performed by Provider under this Agreement.  Provider is not an agent of Customer and has no 
authority to represent Customer as to any matters, except as expressly authorized in this Agreement. 
  

  

(c)  prohibiting the offshoring of services and anything to the contrary herein, no other changes to the Services as a result of a change to Applicable Law 
shall be chargeable to Customer. 

In the case of Customer: Steve Stone
Morris Publishing Group, LLC
725 Broad Street
Augusta, GA 30901
Fax: (706) 828-4385 

E-mail: steve.stone@morris.com 
 

In the case of Provider: Lalit Dhingra 

NIIT Technologies, Inc. 
1050 Crowne Pointe Parkway 

Suite 500 

Atlanta, GA 30338 

Fax: (770) 551-9292 

E-mail: lalit.dhingra@niit-tech.com 
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Severability 
  

.  In the event that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with the law under which this Agreement is to be construed or if any such provision is held invalid by an 
arbitrator or a court with jurisdiction over the Parties, such provision shall be deemed to be restated to reflect as nearly as possible the original intentions of the Parties in 
accordance with Applicable Law.  The remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
  

13.9 Consents and Approval 
  

.  Except where expressly provided as being in the discretion of a Party, where agreement, approval, acceptance, consent, or similar action by either Party is 
required under this Agreement, such action shall not be unreasonably delayed or withheld.  An approval or consent given by a Party under this Agreement shall not relieve the other 
Party from responsibility for complying with the requirements of this Agreement, nor shall it be construed as a waiver of any rights under this Agreement, except as and to the extent 
otherwise expressly provided in such approval or consent. 
  

13.10 Waiver of Default; Cumulative Remedies. 
  

13.10.1 Except as otherwise provided herein or in the Schedules, a delay or omission by either Party hereto to exercise any right or power under this 
Agreement shall not be construed to be a waiver thereof.  A waiver by either of the Parties hereto of any of the covenants to be performed by the other or any breach thereof 
shall not be construed to be a waiver of any succeeding breach thereof or of any other covenant herein contained.

  
13.10.2 Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all remedies provided for in this Agreement shall be cumulative and in addition to and not in lieu of 

any other remedies available to either Party at law, in equity or otherwise.
  

13.11 Survival 
  

.  Any provision of this Agreement which contemplates performance or observance subsequent to any termination or expiration of this Agreement, including, 
specifically, Section 3.6.6, Section 7, Section 8, Section 10, Section 11 and Section 14, shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement and continue in full force and 
effect. 
  

13.12 Public Disclosures. 
  

13.12.1 Neither Party may use the other Party’s name, whether in relation to an advertising or publicity matter (e.g., magazine advertisement, proposal to 
a Third Party), or otherwise, without consent of the other Party.

  
13.12.2 Subject to Section 8.1.3, all media releases, public announcements, and public disclosures by either Party relating to the existence or subject 

matter of this Agreement, including promotional or marketing material, but not including announcements intended solely for internal distribution or disclosures to the extent 
required to meet legal or regulatory requirements, shall be coordinated with and subject to approval by Customer and Provider prior to release.  The Parties agree that the 
Customer shall make the relevant legal, regulatory and contractual disclosures and filings in relation to this Agreement and the transaction contemplated thereby within the 
prescribed timelines.
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13.12.3 Third Party Beneficiaries 
  

.  This Agreement is entered into solely between, and may be enforced only by, Customer and Provider and, further, this Agreement shall not be deemed to create 
any rights in Third Parties, including suppliers and customers of a Party, or to create any obligations of a Party to any such Third Parties. 
  

13.13 Pledging 
  

.  Provider agrees that, without the consent of Customer, which shall not be unreasonably delayed or withheld, it shall not assign, transfer, pledge, hypothecate or 
otherwise encumber its rights to receive payments from Customer under this Agreement for any reason whatsoever. 
  

13.14 Covenant of Good Faith 
  

.  Each Party agrees that, in its respective dealings with the other Party under or in connection with this Agreement, it shall act in good faith. 
  

13.15 Further Assurances 
  

.  The Parties hereto shall use all reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all appropriate actions, to do or cause to be done all things necessary, proper or 
advisable under Applicable Law, and to execute and deliver such documents and other papers, in each case as may be required (a) to carry out the provisions of this Agreement, 
(b) to correct any errors in the Agreement and appropriately reflect the intent of the Parties, and (c) to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated by this 
Agreement. 
  

13.16 Risk of Loss 
  

.  Each Party shall be responsible for the risk of loss of, and damage to, any Equipment, hardware, Software, or other materials in its possession or under its control 
unless such damage is attributable to the other Party’s negligence, act or omission. 
  

13.17 Bankruptcy 
  

.  The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Intellectual Property provisions of this Agreement include licenses of intellectual property rights between the Parties as 
such term is used in Section 365(n) of Title 11 of the United States Code. 
  

13.18 Counterparts 
  

.  This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one single agreement between the Parties hereto. 
  
 
  

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Customer and Provider have each caused this Agreement to be signed and delivered by its duly authorized officer, all as of the Effective Date. 
  
 

  

 
 
NIIT MEDIA TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
 
 
 
 

By: ________________________________
       Name:
       Title:

 
 
SOLELY AND EXCLUSIVELY WITH RESPECT TO SECTION 14.2:
NIIT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
 
 
 
 

By: ________________________________
       Name:
       Title:

 

 
 
MORRIS PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC
 
 
 
 

By: ________________________________
       Name:
       Title:

 
 
MORRIS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC
 
 
 

By: ________________________________
       Name:
       Title:
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SCHEDULE A

  
DEFINED TERMS

  
  

For purposes of the Agreement, the following terms have the following meanings: 
  

1.1 ‘A/C’ means Air Conditioning. 
  

1.2  ‘Acceptance Criteria’ is a description by which a milestone or Deliverable is measured to determine whether the milestone or Deliverable meets the user’s 
requirements.
  

1.3 ‘Access Control’ means utilizing methods consistent with other information technology best practices to control and monitor the availability of Customer’s systems to 
Authorized Users.
  

1.4 ‘Access Control List’ or ‘ACL’ means a maintained listing of Authorized Users, Access Levels, Access Methods, and Account information. 
  

1.5 ‘Access Level’ means an Authorized User’s Security Privileges on a given system. 
  

1.6 ‘Access List Control’ means the list of Privileges available to be provided to a given user. 
  

1.7 ‘Access Method’ means any Authorized method for obtaining information within Customer’s Systems. 
  

1.8 ‘Accessory’ means any commonly utilized device generally included with Equipment and/or Software. 
  

1.9 ‘Account’ means the logical storage of relationship information for Authorized Users. 
  

1.10 ‘ACH’ means Automated Clearing House. 
  

1.11 ‘Acknowledgement’ means a written agreement and acceptance of an agreement. 
  

1.12 ‘ACL’ means Access Control List. 
  

1.13 ‘Acquirer’ means a Person who acquires a Divested Service or a Person to which a Divested Product is transferred. 
  

1.14 ‘Ad’ means all advertisements placed with Customer Publications. 
  

1.15 ‘Ad Booking’ means the form used to define the sales order specifications for advertisements. 
  

1.16 ‘Ad Hub’ means the centralized advertising organization within Customer. 
  

1.17 ‘Ad Hoc’ means to provide in as timely a fashion as is Commercially Reasonable from the initiation of a request.  Requests shall only be submitted such that the 
Supplier is subject to responding to a reasonable number of requests in any given time frame.
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1.18 ‘Ad Order’ means the form used to define the sales order specifications for advertisements. 
  

1.19 ‘Ad Pre-Flight Report’ means the report documenting status of Ad Pre-Flighting. 
  

1.20 ‘Ad Pre-Flighting’ means the process of checking Ads for errors. 
  

1.21 ‘Ad Problem’ means the errors found in Ads. 
  

1.22 ‘Ad Product’ means the advertisements that are produced for use in print Publications and digital distribution. 
  

1.23 ‘Ad Production’ means the Services supporting advertising order entry and advertising development. 
  

1.24 ‘Ad Services’ mean the Services pertaining to order entry and Production of advertising. 
  

1.25 ‘Ad Tickets’ mean the system used by sales administrators and sales representatives to input details of sold advertisements for processing and development. 
  

1.26 ‘Additional Customer Services’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5.1 of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.27 ‘ADM’ means Application Development and Management. 
  

1.28 ‘AdWatch’ means the advertising content management system developed by Media Spectrum. 
  

1.29 ‘Ads Containing an Error’ mean Ads that do not conform to style and specifications specified by Customer. 
  

1.30 ‘Advertisers’ mean the companies or Entities purchasing Ads. 
  

1.31 ‘Advertising Rate Notice’ means the notice sent to Advertisers defining the rate revisions. 
  

1.32 ‘Advertising Support’ means the process to handle advertising billing. 
  

1.33 ‘Affected Users’ mean the End Users of a system that are impacted by a given Change. 
  

1.34 ‘Affiliate’ means, with respect to any Entity, any other Entity Controlling, Controlled by, or under common Control of, such Entity.  
  

1.35 ‘Agreement’ means, collectively, the Master Services Agreement, all Schedules and Exhibits thereto, and all Change Orders executed thereunder. 
  

1.36 ‘Air Conditioning’ or ‘A/C’ means any and all Facility Equipment used to provide heating, ventilation, cooling, or other environmental air control. 
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1.37 ‘A.M. Best Insurance Rating’ means the insurance credit rating provided by A.M. Best Company. 
  

1.38 ‘Amount at Risk’ means the amount at potential risk for Service Level Defaults. 
  

1.39 ‘Animated Ads’ mean the advertisements used on digital products developed for banner purposes, which are typically developed using flash technology. 
  

1.40 ‘Anniversary Commitment’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6.1 of Schedule E. 
  

1.41 ‘Annual Process and Systems Plans’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4.1 of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.42 ‘Applicable Law’ means any of the following, from time to time, to the extent it applies to the Agreement, a Party or the Services (including the performance, delivery, 
receipt, or use of the Services, as applicable and wherever occurring): 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  
1.43 ‘Application’ means the computer Code and logic that makes up the computerized component of a system. 

  
1.44 ‘Application Component’ means a specific subset of computer Code that is the logic for a discrete process. 

  
1.45 ‘Application Data’ means the data elements required to run an Application such as table data. 

  
1.46 ‘Application Development and Management’ or ‘ADM’ means activities required for supporting Applications including development and maintenance. 

  
1.47 ‘Application Priority’ means the sequencing of Applications. 

  
1.48 ‘Application Services’ mean those services that are required to maintain, upgrade, or Patch computer Software. 

  
1.49 ‘Approved Changes’ mean those Changes that have been reviewed and approved by the CAB and are ready for Production. 

  

(a)  any statute or other legislation or regulation issued by any governmental Entity having jurisdiction over either of the Parties; 

(b)  any treaties, multinational conventions and the like having the force of law; 

(c)  the common law; 

(d)  any binding court order, judgment or decree; 

(e)  any applicable industry code, policy, or standard enforceable by law; or 

(f)  any applicable direction, policy, or order that is given by a regulator. 
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1.50 ‘Asset Control’ means developing and maintaining a list of assets found within the Business Units. 
  

1.51 ‘Assets Under Construction’ or ‘AUC’ mean products that are in the process of being developed. 
  

1.52 ‘Attributes’ mean descriptions of an Application, Data, or a System that determine its action or make-up. 
  

1.53 ‘AUC’ means Assets Under Construction. 
  

1.54 ‘Audit Rules’ are set forth in Schedule G. 
  

1.55 ‘Auditor’ has the meaning set forth in Section 1.3 of Schedule G. 
  

1.56 ‘Audit’ has the meaning set forth in Section 1.4.1 of Schedule G. 
  

1.57 ‘Authentication’ means the action required to determine a user’s Security and Access Level. 
  

1.58 ‘Authorized’ or ‘Authorized Users’ mean any individual or Entity authorized by Customer to use the Services under this Agreement, whether on-Site or through 
Remote Access.
  

1.59 ‘Automated Clearing House’ or ‘ACH’ means an electronic Network for financial transactions in the United States. 
  

1.60 ‘Automated Operations Tools’ mean a set of electronic tools used to perform operational tasks.  While it is not a requirement that the toolset is automated (i.e. does 
not require manual intervention), it is a requirement that the tools act in such a way that such manual intervention is Practically Opaque to all Customer staff. 
  

1.61 ‘Automated System’ means a System that is run completely on a computer without manual intervention. 
  

1.62 ‘Base Charges’ mean fees paid for known services that are required to run Systems. 
  

1.63 ‘Batch Jobs’ mean computer processing jobs that are scheduled so they can be run to completion without manual intervention. 
  

1.64 ‘BIOS’ means Built-In Operating System. 
  

1.65 ‘Black-Out Dates’ mean times in which Systems are unavailable as requiring maintenance or updates. 
  

1.66 ‘BPI’ means Business Partner Integration. 
  

1.67 ‘Break-fix’ means a defect in the existing Application which needs to be resolved with either a Code Change, Configuration Change, or other Change.  Break-fixes do 
not result in any new functionality and are subject to intensive end-to-end testing. 
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1.68 ‘Break-Fix Resolution’ means the determination of the repair of a component of a System. 
  

1.69 'Built-In Operating System' or ‘BIOS’ means the basic input/output System for a computer. 
  

1.70 ‘Business Application’ means a computer Code required to automate a business process. 
  

1.71 ‘Business Continuity’ means the stabilization of automated business processes in order to ensure that there is no business interruption. 
  

1.72 ‘Business Day’ means any calendar day between and including Monday and Friday, except any federal legal holiday in the United States on which financial institutions 
in the State of New York or Georgia are authorized or required by law or other governmental action to close.
  

1.73 ‘Business Partner’ means a Vendor or Customer who processes transactions electronically. 
  

1.74 ‘Business Partner Integration’ or ‘BPI’ means an automated computer Interface to facilitate the interaction between businesses and typically refers to a component of a 
company’s supply chain. 
  

1.75 ‘Business Requirements’ is a document that describes the automation or process needs of a user or Business Unit. 
  

1.76 ‘Business Risk Assessment’ means the evaluation of Events likely to occur that may cause business interruption, loss of revenue, or productivity. 
  

1.77 ‘Business Unit’ means a Party receiving Services under the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.78 ‘CAB’ means Change Approval Board. 
  

1.79 ‘Capability Maturity Mode’ or ‘CMM’  means the five-level framework proposed by Software Engineering Institute (SEI) that changes an organization’s Software 
process from an immature, chaotic process to a mature, disciplined Software process.
  

1.80 ‘Cause’ means an (i) act of fraud, embezzlement, theft or any other Material violation of law that occurs during or in the course of employment with Provider; (ii) 
damage to the Provider’s property or assets; (iii) improper disclosure of the Provider’s Confidential Information; (iv) intentional breach of any of the Provider’s policies; (v) the 
willful and continued failure to substantially perform the duties for Provider; or (vi) willful conduct by the employee that is demonstrably and Materially injurious to the Provider, 
monetarily, to its reputation, or otherwise.
  

1.81 ‘CER’ means Capital Expenditure Report. 
  

1.82 ‘Change’ means a change according to the ITIL framework. 
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1.83 ‘Change Approval Board’ or ‘CAB’ means the committee of Customer and Client that review and approve system or process Changes prior to implementation in an 
operational environment.
  

1.84 ‘Change Control Procedures’ means Customer’s change control procedures in effect immediately prior to the Effective Date and the procedures set forth in Section 5 
of Schedule D.
  

1.85 ‘Change Management’ or ‘Change Management Process’ means the activities required to update a system including the Change Request, CAB approval, testing, and 
implementation into a Production system.
  

1.86 ‘Change Order’ means a written request by Customer following a Change Proposal that changes the Services or a Deliverable provided under the Agreement. 
  

1.87 ‘Change Proposal’ has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2.1 of Schedule D. 
  

1.88 ‘Change Request’ means the written request of an End User or a Business Unit to update a System. 
  

1.89 ‘Charges’ mean the amounts payable by Customer to Provider as specified in Section 2.1.3 of Schedule E. 
  

1.90 ‘Claim’ means any actual or threatened claim, demand, charge, action, cause of action, or other proceeding. 
  

1.91 ‘Client’ shall mean any Customer Authorized User. 
  

1.92 ‘Client Device’ means any Customer Authorized User Equipment. 
  

1.93 ‘CMDB’ means Configuration Management Database. 
  

1.94 ‘CMM’ means Capability Maturity Mode. 
  

1.95 ‘Code’ means the algorithms required to be developed to operate a computer or an Application. 
  

1.96 ‘Commencement Date’ means sixty (60) days following the Effective Date or earlier if mutually agreed to by the Parties. 
  

1.97 ‘Commercially Reasonable’ or ‘Commercially Reasonable Efforts’ means taking such steps, and otherwise performing in such a manner, as a well managed company 
would, were such company acting in a determined, prudent, and reasonable manner to achieve the particular result, provided always that such steps or actions are within the 
reasonable control of the Party.
  

1.98 ‘Confidential’ or ‘Confidential Information’ shall include any information regarding the Agreement or the Services and, specifically, shall mean: 
  

  

(a)  with respect to information of the Provider, any information or data that is of a confidential or proprietary nature and that is marked “Confidential;” 
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(b)  with respect to information of Customer and its Affiliates, any information or data of a confidential nature, whether provided orally or in writing and in any 
format or medium, whether or not marked “Confidential” or with another similar designation, including: 

(i)  all editorial content, designs, drawings, layouts, mockups, photographs, proofs, illustrations, visual representations, works of authorship, and 
reports, video recordings, audio recordings, and models to the extent that such materials are not approved for distribution by Customer or a 
Customer Affiliate and actually distributed to the public under the terms of this Agreement;  

(ii)  financial information and information about the financial affairs of Customer and its Affiliates; 

(iii)  processes, procedures and plans of Customer and its Affiliates including all processes and procedures used by Customer, Customer Affiliates and 
Provider (other than Provider Intellectual Property) to collect, compile, and manipulate data about Third Parties, and all algorithms used by 
Customer and Customer Affiliates to determine product and service pricing; 

(iv)  information about the business of Customer and Customer Affiliates including: marketing programs, plans and strategies; product development 
programs, plans and strategies; pricing programs, plans and strategies, and other pricing information; and other business programs, plans and 
strategies; 

(v)  Software developed by or on behalf of Customer or a Customer Affiliate including processes, methodologies, technologies, algorithms, techniques 
and programmer Interfaces; 

(vi)  all projections, forecasts, and analyses of Customer and/or its Affiliates; 

(vii)  other information of Customer and its Affiliates which is designated by Customer and/or an Affiliate to be confidential or proprietary in nature; 

(viii)  proposals regarding and Applications of any of the foregoing; 

(ix)  Customer Data, in whatever substantive form (including written, Graphic and machine readable forms), which has been derived or developed from, 
or which contains or refers to, any of the information described in clauses (i) – (viii); and 

(x)  information of Third Parties that is known or held by Customer and/or its Affiliates and that would be treated as Confidential Information if it were 
information of Customer or a Customer Affiliate including Demographic and Contact Data.  For purposes of this definition, the term “Third Parties” 
shall include: 
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1.99 ‘Configuration’ means the manipulation of certain Application settings that do not require Changes to the base Code. 

  
1.100 ‘Configuration Item’ means a Configuration item according to the ITIL framework. 

  
1.101 ‘Configuration Management Database’ or ‘CMDB’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2.5 of Schedule B-1. 

  
1.102 ‘Connectivity’ means the Network connectivity between computers and devices. 

  
1.103 ‘Contact Data’ means data used with Advertisers, association members, and associations. 

  
1.104 ‘Content’ means the non Code components of a System that are required for operation. 

  
1.105 ‘Contract’ means any written or oral agreement, lease, license, instrument, note, guaranty, indemnity, warranty, deed, assignment, power of attorney, certificate, 

purchase order, work order, insurance policy, benefit plan, covenant, or assurance.
  

1.106 ‘Contract Change Process’ means the process through which Changes to Systems or processes are recommended, reviewed and approved. 
  

1.107 ‘Control’ and its derivatives (such as Controlling and Controlled) means, with regard to any Entity, the right or power to dictate the management of and otherwise 
control such

  

(xi)  employees and contractors and prospective employees and contractors; 

(A)  Suppliers and prospective Suppliers; 

(B)  agents and prospective agents, 

(C)  Third Party advisors and prospective Third Party advisors; 

(D)  Advertisers and prospective Advertisers; 

(E)  Subscribers and prospective Subscribers; 

(F)  recipients (including purchasers) of Services and prospective recipients (including purchasers) of Services; 

(G)  and recipients (including purchasers) of educational products, 

(H)  attendees and prospective attendees; 

(I)  exhibitors and prospective exhibitors; and 

(J)  Customer’s Business Partners and prospective Customer Business Partners. 
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1.108 Entity by any of:  (a) holding directly or indirectly fifty (50) percent or more of the issued shares of capital or stock (or other ownership interest if not a corporation) 
of such Entity ordinarily having voting rights; (b) controlling the majority of the voting rights in such Entity; (c) having the right to appoint or remove directors holding a majority of the 
voting rights at meetings of the board of directors of such Entity; or (d) the majority of directors or managers as the case may be. 
  

1.109 ‘Copyrights’ means the United States Copyright Act of 1976 (17 U.S.C. §§ 101, et seq.), as amended. 
  

1.110 ‘Creative Services’ mean the Services including designing, creating, modifying and otherwise preparing Graphics, Ads and other materials. 
  

1.111 ‘Critical Service Level’ means any of the specific Service Levels set forth on Schedule C. 
  

1.112 ‘Cross-Functional’ or ‘Cross-Functional Services’ mean Services rendered by Provider that have an impact on all service towers. 
  

1.113 ‘Customization’ means a Change to a System that requires Change of the core or base Code. 
  

1.114 ‘Customer’ has the meaning set forth in the Preamble to the Masters Services Agreement and, with respect to Schedule B-1, Schedule B-2 and Schedule B-3, 
Affiliates of Customer receiving Services as indicated in Exhibit A attached to Schedule B.
  

1.115 ‘Customer Contract Executive’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.2 of Schedule D. 
  

1.116 ‘Customer Credit Department’ means the Customer department responsible for determining the credit worthiness of Advertisers. 
  

1.117 ‘Customer Data’ means:  (a) all information of any kind, concerning the business or operations of Customer and/or its Affiliates, including information transmitted by 
or to Customer, information maintained by Customer, information entered into Customer or Provider systems by or on behalf of Customer including information stored in, 
processed by, or transmitted through the internet; (b) information derived from such information; and (c) Customer Intellectual Property.  For clarity, information may be Customer 
Data whether or not its is Confidential Information. 
  

1.118 ‘Customer Disengagement Assistance Manager’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.1 of Schedule J. 
  

1.119 ‘Customer Intellectual Property’ means (i) all Intellectual Property owned by or licensed to Customer as of the Effective Date, any Intellectual Property purchased by 
Customer, or licensed to Customer, after the Effective Date, and (ii) any Intellectual Property developed in the course of performing the Services or otherwise under the Agreement, 
whether by Provider, a Third Party under Provider’s direction and control, by both Provider and such Third Party, or by any combination of Provider, a Third Party under 
Provider’s direction and control, Customer and/or a Third Party under Customer’s direction and control; provided, however, any underlying Provider Intellectual Property shall not 
in itself be considered Customer Intellectual Property.
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1.120 For these purposes, the term “Provider” shall include Provider, its Affiliates, and its and their Subcontractors and Personnel.  For the avoidance of doubt, Customer 
Intellectual Property also includes all modifications to Customer Intellectual Property and all derivative works of any of the foregoing. 
  

1.121 ‘Customer’s License Rights’ mean perpetual, irrevocable, worldwide, royalty-free, fully paid-up, nonexclusive rights to use, copy, maintain, modify, enhance, and 
create derivative works of Provider Intellectual Property, but only for use by Customer and Customer’s Affiliates to receive the Services or to perform the tasks, functions and 
responsibilities that make up the Services and any related functions, and for Customer Third Party service providers to perform the tasks, functions and responsibilities that make up 
the Services and any related functions.
  

1.122 ‘Customer Relationship Executive’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.1 of Schedule D. 
  

1.123 ‘Customer’s Standards and Procedures’ mean the standards and procedures of Customer’s business, which may be updated from time to time. 
  

1.124 ‘Data Center’ means the physical space and Infrastructure required to run computer servers and data storage Equipment.   It typically applies to the raised floor 
space along with cooling and power systems.
  

1.125 ‘Data Privacy Laws’ mean all Applicable Laws which govern or address the acquisition, receipt, storage, use, transfer, or destruction of information of a Confidential 
or sensitive nature, including Personal Information. 
  

1.126 ‘Data Restore’ means the operation of retrieving Customer Data from a backup Location and returning it to the state from which it was originally gathered. 
  

1.127 ‘Data Validation’ means checking the integrity of Customer Data as it is moved from a Production state to a backup Location. 
  

1.128 ‘Dealers’ mean the organizations that resell Publication products to End Users. 
  

1.129 ‘Dedicated Assets’ mean those assets that are used exclusively to provide the Services. 
  

1.130 ‘Deliverable’ means any documents that Provider is required to provide to Customer under the Agreement, including the Procedures Manual, various reports and 
plans, and the Change Control Procedures, and any Software that Provider may, from time to time during the Term, be required to develop, modify, implement and integrate for 
Customer under Section 4.2 of the Master Services Agreement.  In the event Customer engages Provider to develop, modify, implement and/or integrate Software, the Functional 
Specifications, Technical Specifications, testing strategy document and test packs will all be treated as Deliverables.
  

1.131 ‘Demographic Data’ means data of characteristics for a population. 
  

1.132 ‘Direct Goods’ mean items that are procured for a discrete purpose in the Production of media products. 
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1.133 ‘Disaster’ means an act of force majeure causing computers and systems to become inoperable. 
  

1.134 ‘Disaster Recovery’ means the reinstatement of systems and services to continue business operations after an accident or other Force Majeure Event. 
  

1.135 ‘Disaster Recovery Planning’ or ‘DRP’ means the act of creating a pre-Disaster plan that describes activities required to react to a Disaster and re-establish 
computer operations and Systems.
  

1.136 ‘Disclosing Party’ means the Party disclosing Confidential Information to the Receiving Party. 
  

1.137 ‘Disengagement Assistance’ has the meaning set forth in Section 12.6.1 of the Master Services Agreement.  
  

1.138 ‘Disengagement Assistance Period’ means the period of time necessary for the Disengagement Assistance. 
  

1.139 ‘Disengagement Assistance Plan’ means the plan provided by Provider to transition one or more Services back to Customer or to a Third Party. 
  

1.140 ‘Divested Product’ is Software that has been transferred to an Acquirer. 
  

1.141 ‘Divested Service’ is a Service that has been transferred to an Acquirer. 
  

1.142 ‘Divestiture Services’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5.2(b) of the Master Services Agreement.  
  

1.143 ‘Documentation’ has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1 of Schedule D. 
  

1.144 ‘DRP’ means Disaster Recovery Plan. 
  

1.145 ‘E-Check’ means the electronic exchange or transfer of money from one account to another. 
  

1.146 ‘Effective Date’ has the meaning set forth in the Preamble to the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.147 ‘Electronic Data Interchange’ means the electronic Interface of business systems between partners. 
  

1.148 ‘Emerging Vulnerability’ means newly discovered states of the Customer Systems that may allow access to unauthorized individuals, programs, or other devices that 
have the potential to cause unwanted effects, as regularly reported in common trade magazines, trade websites, and professional organizations comprised for the purpose of 
discovering such states.
  

1.149 ‘End Users’ mean consumers of Systems and computing 
  

1.150 ‘End User Telephony’ means telephone hand-sets, head sets and other telephone related Equipment used by staff. 
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1.151 ‘Enhancement’ means a Change to the Application in order to accommodate a new business process, reporting requirement, or any other Change which does not 
currently exist in the design of the Application within the scope of work for services herein.
  

1.152 ‘Enterprise Resource Planning’ or ‘ERP’ means a computer System that is used to manage and coordinate all of the resources, information, and Functions of a 
business.
  

1.153 ‘Entity’ means any corporation, including any non-profit corporation, general partnership, limited partnership, limited liability partnership, joint venture, estate, trust, 
cooperative, foundation, society, political party, union, company, including any limited liability company or joint stock company, firm or other enterprise, association, or organization. 
  

1.154 ‘Equipment’ means computer, networking, and telephony hardware required to facilitate a System. 
  

1.155 ‘ERP’ means Enterprise Resource Planning. 
  

1.156 ‘Escalation’ means workflow required to gain approval for an identified solution to a Problem or risk. 
  

1.157 ‘Event’ means any occurrence or condition of the environment that requires Monitoring to anticipate and report on likely changes that may be required to Support the 
Service Levels.
  

1.158 ‘Event Management’ means Monitoring, reporting, and recommending actions for all Events. 
  

1.159 ‘Exception Process’ means the method through which abnormal processes or inputs are managed as in a work-around. 
  

1.160 ‘Extension Period’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.3 of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.161 ‘External Connectivity Policy’ means the policy governing the connection of computers and Systems outside of a controlled environment. 
  

1.162 ‘External Network’ means connections outside of the company’s controlled environment. 
  

1.163 ‘External Storage Media’ means physical storage maintained by a Third Party. 
  

1.164 ‘External Storage Media Management Services’ mean the services of a Third Party responsible for managing physical storage media. 
  

1.165 ‘Extranet Access’ means access to users outside of the company, usually partners, Vendors, and Suppliers. 
  

1.166 ‘Facilities’ or ‘Facility’ mean a building or place, including tangible property therein, necessary or used to perform the Services. 
  

1.167 ‘Fall Back’ means the act of resetting a System to a point in time. 
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1.168 ‘Fault Isolation’ means the process used to identify a failure of a System at its root. 
  

1.169 ‘File Manipulation Services’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.2 of Schedule B-3. 
  

1.170 ‘Firmware’ means the fixed, usually rather small, programs and/or data structures that internally control various electronic devices. 
  

1.171 ‘Force Majeure Event’ means an act of God such as a fire, flood or other element of nature with respect to which the non-performing Party is without fault and the 
default or delay could not have been prevented by reasonable precautions.
  

1.172 ‘Freeze’ means the point in time at which no additional Changes can be made to a System prior to it being put into Production. 
  

1.173 ‘FTE’ means Full Time Equivalent. 
  

1.174 ‘Full Time Equivalent’ or ‘FTE’ means a Person or Persons whose time worked equals that of one full time employee. 
  

1.175 ‘Function’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.6.1 of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.176 ‘Functional Specifications’ mean the requirements in plain business terms to later be redefined in technical terms. 
  

1.177 ‘GAAP’ has the meaning set forth in Section 12.1.2 of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.178 ‘Governance Committee’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2 of Schedule D. 
  

1.179 ‘Governance Process’ means activities required to oversee a process. 
  

1.180 ‘Governmental Approvals’ means all licenses, consents, permits, approvals and authorizations of any governmental authority, or any notice to any governmental 
authority, the granting or giving of which is required by Applicable Law for the consummation and performance of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the 
provision of Services under this Agreement.
  

1.181 ‘Graphics’ mean illustrations or images. 
  

1.182 ‘Help Desk’ has the meaning set forth in Section 5 of Schedule B-1. 
  

1.183 ‘HRIS’ means Human Resources Information System. 
  

1.184 ‘Human Resources Information System’ or ‘HRIS’ means the computer Software that is responsible for capturing and managing data regarding employees. 
  

1.185 ‘HVAC’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.2 of Schedule I. 
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1.186 ‘ICDR Rules’ has the meaning set forth in Section 13.2 of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.187 ‘IMAC’ refers to the 3.8 Installation, Movement, Addition, or Change of Equipment. 
  

1.188 ‘Implementation Management’ means activities required to oversee implementing a System or process into a Production environment. 
  

1.189 ‘Inactive’ means a computer or System that is no longer in use. 
  

1.190 ‘Incident’ means an Event which is not part of the standard operation of the Services and which causes or may cause disruption to or a reduction in the quality of 
Services and productivity.
  

1.191 ‘Incident Management’ or ‘Incident Management Process’ means the activities of an organization undertaken to identify, analyze and correct hazards. 
  

1.192 ‘Including’ and its derivatives (such as include and includes), whether or not capitalized in the Agreement, mean “including, but not limited to”.  
  

1.193 ‘Indirect Goods’ mean products that are procured for the use of the business but are not directly required in the Production of the Customer’s end product. 
  

1.194 ‘Infrastructure’ means the Facility, power, cooling, networking, and computing environment within the scope of Services. 
  

1.195 ‘Initial Term’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.1 of the Master Services Agreement.  
  

1.196 ‘Integrated System’ means a set of electronic tools used to perform Cross-Functional management tasks.  While it is not a requirement that the toolset be integrated 
in fact (i.e. all tools tie into one another electronically without manual intervention), it is a requirement that the tools act in such a way that such manual intervention is Practically 
Opaque to Authorized Users.
  

1.197 ‘Intellectual Property’ means:  (a) works of authorship; (b) all materials that are subject to Copyrights (whether or not registered) including all editorial content, 
designs, drawings, layouts, mockups, prints, photographs, proofs, visual representations works of authorship, and reports, video recordings, audio recordings, and models; (c) all 
trade secrets including Subscriber lists, lists of recipients and buyers of directories, lists of recipients and buyers of educational products, lists of Advertisers and exhibitors, lists of 
trade show and lists of conference attendees and lists of any other Customer customers or Customer customer's Clients (whether or not qualifying as trade secrets); (d) lists of 
prospective Subscribers, lists of prospective buyers and prospective recipients of directories and education products, lists of prospective Advertisers and exhibitors, and lists of 
prospective trade show and conference attendees, and any other lists of prospective Customer customers or Customer customer's Clients (“Prospects”); (e) all compilations of 
Demographic Data and Contact Data about Subscribers, recipients and buyers of directories, buyers of educational products, Advertisers and exhibitors, trade show and 
conference attendees, and Prospects; (f) all processes and procedures used to collect, compile, manipulate data about third parties; (g) information related to all business, 
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1.198 product and pricing strategies and information, and algorithms used to determine product and service pricing; (h) all Software including both source and object Code 
developed by or on behalf of a Party or an Affiliate of a Party including processes, methodologies, technologies, algorithms, techniques and programmer Interfaces; (i) all 
trademarks, service marks, logos, business names, and (f) all formulae, ideas, inventions (including all patents, patent Applications, patent disclosures, and any reissuances, 
continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, and reexaminations thereof), discoveries, specifications, operating instructions, know-how, drawings, concepts, notes, manuals, 
documentation, training materials, and job aids; (j) any other tangible or intangible items in which Intellectual Property Rights may inhere; (k) all translations, adaptations, derivations, 
combinations and derivative works of any of the foregoing; and (l) copies of any Publications.
  

1.199 ‘Intellectual Property Rights’ mean all intellectual or industrial property rights recognized in any jurisdiction in the world, in whatever form such rights may exist, and 
including, whether registered or unregistered: (a) all patent rights; (b) all Copyrights; (c) all mask work rights; (d) all trademark, trade name, trade dress, and service mark rights, 
including rights to any goodwill associated therewith; (e) all trade secret rights; (f) all moral rights; and (g) all rights associated with any Application for, and registration, extension, 
renewal or re-issuance of, any of the foregoing. 
  

1.200 ‘Interface’ means the connection between computers or Systems required to affect a process. 
  

1.201 ‘Interim Relief Proceeding’ has the meaning set forth in Section 13.2 of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.202 ‘Issue’ means either (a) the product provided by Customer to its customers as requested based on a periodic frequency or (b) a defined Problem that is highly 
probable to affect a System or process if corrective action is not taken.
  

1.203 ‘Information Technology Infrastructure Library’ or ‘ITIL’ means the framework for service delivery and service management.  ITIL has become the de facto 
standard which provides the basis for improvement of the deployed IT Infrastructure.
  

1.204 ‘IT Infrastructure’ means the computing environment required to facilitate Connectivity, data management, and computer processing. 
  

1.205 ‘ITIL’ means Information Technology Infrastructure Library. 
  

1.206 ‘Job Scheduling’ means the act of automating Batch Jobs or processes. 
  

1.207 ‘Key Affected Employees’ means those employees described in Section 6.1 of the Master Services Agreement and listed on Schedule M. 
  

1.208 ‘Kill Orders’ mean requests from Customer’s Client to stop an advertising placement order. 
  

1.209 ‘Knowledge Database’ has the meaning defined in Section 3.2.3 of Schedule B-1. 
  

1.210 ‘Late Payment Rate’ shall equal 3% simple interest computed on an annual basis. 
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1.211 ‘Laws’ mean all Applicable Laws, and any other laws, statutes, common laws or other legal precedents set forth as Applicable Laws, which may be so referenced in 
the Agreement, whether or not such applies, directly or indirectly, to the Agreement, a Party or the Services. 
  

1.212 ‘Level 1’ (or ‘Support Level 1’) means a Help Desk level call that requires general technical knowledge and the ability to appropriately direct any call received. 
  

1.213 ‘Level 2’ (or ‘Support Level 2’) means a Help Desk level call that requires specific technical knowledge (i.e. knowledge of a specific Application or device) and can 
generally be resolved over the phone.
  

1.214 ‘Level 3’ (or ‘Support Level 3’) means a Help Desk level call that requires specific technical knowledge (i.e. knowledge of a specific Application or device) and 
generally requires a technician to be on-Site with the Application or device.
  

1.215 ‘License’ means authorization under Intellectual Property Laws to allow use of Software or a (patented) invention. 
  

1.216 ‘License Risk’ means the possibility or likelihood that current Licenses do not or will not adequately cover activities conducted within the scope of this Agreement. 
  

1.217 ‘License Risk Identification’ means utilizing methods consistent with other information technology best practices to monitor the Applications and Infrastructure 
environment for potential License Risks.
  

1.218 ‘License Tracking’ means the activities required to monitor the commercial and legal rights associated with the use of a Third Party Software product. 
  

1.219 ‘Location’ means service location as defined in Schedule B-1, Attachment C. 
  

1.220 ‘Losses’ mean all losses, liabilities, damages, liens, and Claims, and all related costs, expenses, and other charges suffered or incurred as a result of or in connection 
with a Claim (including reasonable attorneys’ fees, court costs and disbursements at trial or on any appeal; reasonable costs of investigation, litigation, settlement and judgment; and 
any taxes, fines, interest, and penalties with respect to any of the foregoing).
  

1.221 ‘Managed Agreements’ mean contractual obligations that are actively monitored and managed. 
  

1.222 ‘Master File’ means the primary data source for a process or function. 
  

1.223 ‘Master Services Agreement’ means the Master Services Agreement of this Agreement. 
  

1.224 ‘Material’ or ‘Materially’ shall mean that which can reasonably be expected to be critical or have an important and a more than insubstantial impact, change, 
consequence or effect.
  

1.225 ‘Messaging’ means an interaction between users on computing devices over Networks. 
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1.226 ‘Messaging Services’ mean the Infrastructure required for Messaging. 
  

1.227 ‘Middleware’ means computer Software that connects diverse sets of Applications together. 
  

1.228 ‘Minimum Charge Commitment’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6.1 of Schedule E. 
  

1.229 ‘Minimum Event Monitoring Requirements’ mean the Monitoring of a performance to ensure that the lowest acceptable thresholds are not breached. 
  

1.230 ‘Minor Enhancement’ means the update of a System or Code that does not require additional fees or resources. 
  

1.231 ‘Monitoring’ means the constant watching of the performance of a System or process. 
  

1.232 ‘Monthly Charges’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.1 of Schedule E. 
  

1.233 ‘Monthly Performance Report’ means the report generated by Provider to document the level of service provided by Provider in the immediately preceding month 
with respect to the Services. 
  

1.234 ‘Morris’ means the Customer as defined in this Agreement. 
  

1.235 ‘Morris Security Policies’ mean those policies attached as Schedule F. 
  

1.236 ‘MPLS’ means Multiprotocol Label Switching. 
  

1.237 ‘Multiprotocol Label Switching (MPLS) Infrastructure’ means a mechanism in high-performance telecommunications Networks which directs and carries data from 
one Network node to the next.
  

1.238 ‘Network’ or ‘IT Network’ means the physical connection of computers in a workgroup or enterprise. 
  

1.239 ‘Network Security’ means the Permissions and Access Controls required to gain entry to the Customer’s Network. 
  

1.240 ‘New Service’ means a service that is related to, but Materially different from or, to the extent not covered by the existing unit costs, Materially in addition to, the 
Services.  For clarity: (a) changes to the Services requested by Customer that result in a Material change in the manner in which Provider is required to provide the Services are 
treated as New Services; and (b) changes to the volume of the Services are not treated as New Services. 
  

1.241 ‘New Service Request’ has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.1 of the Master Services Agreement.  
  

1.242 ‘Non-Standard Equipment’ means hardware or Software that is not part of the standard catalogue but may be required to operate a unique process or System. 
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1.243 ‘Notice of Election’ has the meaning set forth in Section 10.3.1 of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.244 ‘Notifying’ means the automated process used to send a message to someone to alert them of a required action. 
  

1.245 ‘Obsolete’ means no longer suitable for use in the System or Infrastructure. 
  

1.246 ‘Off-Site Media Storage Management’ means the responsibility for keeping and maintaining Customer data in a Site outside of those owned by the Customer. 
  

1.247 ‘OS’ means operating system. 
  

1.248 ‘Oversight Committee’ is the group of Customer and Provider management responsible for governance of a specific process or function. 
  

1.249 ‘Party’ means either Customer or Provider, as appropriate, and ‘Parties’ means Customer and Provider. 
  

1.250 ‘Pass-Through Expense’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.5.1 of Schedule E. 
  

1.251 ‘Patch’ means the computer Code required to repair a flaw in a System or Application.  
  

1.252 ‘Patch Levels’ mean the Release numbers assigned to a Third Party Software company’s updates to their Software. 
  

1.253 ‘Periodical Rate’ means the mailing rate provided by the U.S. Postal Service. 
  

1.254 ‘Permissions’ mean the lowest levels of Security access determinations that make-up a user’s Access Level. 
  

1.255 ‘Person’ means any individual, Entity, or governmental authority. 
  

1.256 ‘Personal Information’ has the meaning set forth in Section 8.4 of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.257 ‘Personnel’ means employees and contractors of a Party, employees and contractors of such Party’s Affiliates and employees and contractors of such Party’s 
Subcontractors.
  

1.258 ‘Personnel Rates’ mean the daily, weekly, and monthly rates set forth in Schedule E.  For purposes of clarity, no time and material or “FTE” Charges shall accrue on 
vacation days, sick days, travel days, excused and unexcused absence days, and days spent in training or performing administrative functions. 
  

1.259 ‘Post-Divestiture Services Agreement’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5.2(a) of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.260 ‘Post-Production Support’ means the Monitoring and management of a system after it has reached an operational stage. 
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1.261 ‘Postal Audits’ has the meaning set forth in Section 1.4.1(g) of Schedule G. 
  

1.262 ‘Potential Configuration Types’ mean the set of possible scenarios that could be used to set up a System. 
  

1.263 ‘Practically Opaque’ means providing Services in such a way that all background processes are not obvious to any Customer Authorized User. 
  

1.264 ‘PRB’ means Problem Review Board. 
  

1.265 ‘Print Ready’ or ‘Print Ready Format’ means the format for printing. 
  

1.266 ‘Privileges’ mean the set of Security Permissions that make-up a user’s Access Level. 
  

1.267 ‘Problem’ means the unknown root cause of one or more existing or potential Incidents. 
  

1.268 ‘Problem Management’ means the process of tracking known System Problems. 
  

1.269 ‘Problem Review Board’ or ‘PRB’ is the committee made up of Customer and Provider management that meets on a periodic basis to review, assess, prioritize, and 
assign actions to correct Problems.
  

1.270 ‘Procedures Manual’ means a manual setting forth the steps that Provider will take to perform the Services in sufficient detail and with sufficient clarity to enable 
Customer, using reasonably experienced Personnel, to perform the Services itself following a termination or expiration of the Agreement.  Accordingly, such Procedures Manual 
shall include the composition of the Steering Committee, staffing levels, management approach, notification and Escalation procedures, temporary workaround procedures, 
contingency procedures, progress reporting, development and maintenance methodologies and processes, documentation, and the Change Control Procedures. 
  

1.271 ‘Processing Norms’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.6.7 of the Master Services Agreement.   
  

1.272 ‘Procurement Portal’ means a user’s entry point through computing systems to the procurement process. 
  

1.273 ‘Production’ means the Systems that are actively used to carry out business processes. 
  

1.274 ‘Production Jobs’ mean Batch Jobs that are used in the Production environment. 
  

1.275 ‘Production Support’ means the management of the systems, computers and Infrastructure used in Production. 
  

1.276 ‘Program Management’ means the process of managing several related projects, often with the intention of improving an organization's performance. 
  

1.277 ‘Project’ means work requested by Customer after the Effective Date and performed by Provider thereafter so long as:  (a) the work is discrete and non-recurring; 
(b) the
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1.278 work requires start-up, planning, execution and closure; (c) the completion of the work is likely to result in a Material change to the environment in which the on-
going Services are provided; and (d) the work is not required for Provider to meet the performance standards or satisfy its refresh or other obligations under the Agreement.  
  

1.279 ‘Project Basis’ means activities to be undertaken in addition to other agreed upon activities to implement a Project. 
  

1.280 ‘Project Budget’ means the financial requirements for a discreet set of activities. 
  

1.281 ‘Project Plan’ means a plan setting forth in detail the steps Provider will take to perform a Project in sufficient detail to enable Customer or a Third Party to perform 
the Project itself following a termination or expiration of the Agreement.  Accordingly, such Project Plan shall include the Project timeline, a list of Project milestones, a list of 
Deliverables to be provided as part of the Project, the staffing levels required to complete the Project on schedule, the budget for the Project, the Charges associated with the 
Project, the management approach to be utilized to manage the Project, any development and maintenance methodologies and processes to be utilized in connection with the 
Project, as well as any testing and acceptance procedures, requirements, and documentation.
  

1.282  ‘Project Request’ has the meaning set forth in Section 4.2.1 of the Master Services Agreement.  
  

1.283 ‘Provider’ has the meaning set forth in the Preamble to the Master Services Agreement.  
  

1.284 ‘Provider Contract Executive’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.2 of Schedule D. 
  

1.285 ‘Provider Disengagement Assistance Manager’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.1 of Schedule J. 
  

1.286 ‘Provider Intellectual Property’ means: (a) all Intellectual Property that was in existence and owned by Provider or licensed to Provider prior to the Effective Date; 
(b) all Intellectual Property created or acquired by Provider on or after the Effective Date to the extent not based upon or derived from Customer Intellectual Property; and (c) any 
derivative work, upgrade or update to or modification of the Provider Intellectual Property described in clause (a) or clause (b). 
  

1.287 ‘Provider Managed Contract’ means an agreement between Customer and a Third Party that is managed by the Provider. 
  

1.288 ‘Provider Managed Third Party’ means a Vendor or Supplier that provides goods or services to the Customer but is managed by the Provider. 
  

1.289 ‘Provider Personnel’ means any Personnel employed or contracted by Provider or a Subcontractor and who are working or have worked on the Customer account. 
  

1.290 ‘Provider Relationship Executive’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.1 of Schedule D. 
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1.291 ‘Provider Reporting’ means reports provided by Provider to document Services. 
  

1.292 ‘Provision’ or ‘Provisioning’ means procuring and providing goods or services to users. 
  

1.293 ‘Provisioning Catalogue’ means the listing of products that can be procured through an Automated Systems, inclusive of descriptions and commercial terms. 
  

1.294 ‘Provisioning Request’ means an End User’s request for products and Services. 
  

1.295 ‘Public Information’ means information that is readily available to the general public. 
  

1.296 ‘Publication’ means the act of processing or publishing a newspaper. 
  

1.297 ‘Publication Audits’ have the meaning set forth in Section 1.4.1(f) of Schedule G. 
  

1.298 ‘Quality Service Levels’ meas Service Levels measuring the quality of Services provided. 
  

1.299 ‘Racks’ mean the cabinets in which Servers are contained. 
  

1.300 ‘Rate Table’ means the table defining the rates charged to Advertisers. 
  

1.301 ‘Receiving Party’ means the Party receiving Confidential Information from the Disclosing Party. 
  

1.302 ‘Reconciliations’ mean processes that explain the difference between the financial balances shown in an organization’s Systems. 
  

1.303 ‘Records’ has the meaning set forth in Section 1.2.1 of Schedule G. 
  

1.304 ‘Recovery’ means the act of re-establishing a System, computer or data to Production. 
  

1.305 ‘Release’ means the current version of computer Code in the Production environment. 
  

1.306  ‘Release Management’ means the process of managing new Configuration and system Changes to Applications. 
  

1.307 ‘Release Management Process’ means the process for reviewing, approving and Implementing a process of Application in the Production environment. 
  

1.308 ‘Remote Access’ means access to an End Users’ business systems from a Location outside of that which is managed by the Customer. 
  

1.309 ‘Remote Office Locations’ mean offices outside of the Customer’s headquarters Location. 
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1.310 ‘Remote Software Distribution Application’ means an Automated System used to update computer Code on computers that are located outside of the physical 
Location of the Person responsible for making the update.
  

1.311 ‘Remote Systems Management’ means the Monitoring and managing computers and Applications in Locations other than where they are being monitored. 
  

1.312 ‘Remote Users’ mean Users outside of the main Infrastructure of the company. 
  

1.313 ‘Representatives’ has the meaning set forth in Section 8.1.2(c) of the Master Services Agreement.  
  

1.314 ‘Required Consents’ mean, with respect to Intellectual Property owned by Third Parties that is licensed to Customer, real property and Facilities leased by 
Customer, and hardware rented or leased by Customer, those consents and approvals necessary to enable Provider to access and use such Intellectual Property, real property and 
Facilities, and hardware to the extent reasonably required for Provider to perform the Services and other obligations arising under and in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement. 
  

1.315 ‘Required Remediation Periods’ has the meaning set forth in Section 4.3.2 of Schedule G. 
  

1.316 ‘Restoration’ means the act of bringing computers and Applications back to their operable state prior to a Disaster or other shut-down. 
  

1.317 ‘Retained Expenses’ mean those expenses that are not passed on to the Provider and continue to be the responsibility of Customer. 
  

1.318 ‘Retained Tasks’ mean only those functions, tasks, and responsibilities that are specifically listed on Schedule I. 
  

1.319 ‘Rich Media Ads’ mean digital advertisements that leverage enhanced design elements such as corner peels and sliding billboards. 
  

1.320 ‘Role’ means a user’s responsibilities within a System. 
  

1.321 ‘Roll Back’ means the act of resetting a System to a point time, typically prior to a system failure, in order to refresh the System. 
  

1.322 ‘Root Level Access’ means access to the core operating parameters of a computer. 
  

1.323 ‘SAN’ means Storage Area Network. 
  

1.324 ‘Scope’ means the processes and technology contemplated within the Services being provided. 
  

1.325 ‘Section 3.5.2 Election’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5.2(a) of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.326 ‘Security’ means protection of the facility, computing environment, personal and business data stored therein. 
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1.327 ‘Security Audits’ has the meaning set forth in Section 1.4.3 of Schedule G. 
  

1.328 ‘Security Perimeter’ means the boundaries for which the Customer is required to manage intrusion and detection Security. 
  

1.329 ‘Security Policy’ is the definition of what is required to be secure in the context of the Customer’s business. 
  

1.330 ‘Security Procedures’ are set forth in Schedule F. 
  

1.331 ‘Security Risk’ means threats to an intrusion or other Security breach. 
  

1.332 ‘Select Customer Retained IT Staff’ means a group of individuals retained by Customer who require access to specified tools and Systems as identified through the 
Governance Process defined in Schedule D.
  

1.333 ‘Sensible Password’ is a measure of the effectiveness of a password in resisting guessing and brute-force attacks. 
  

1.334 ‘Service Credit’ means a credit issued to Customer as set forth in more detail on Schedule C. 
  

1.335 ‘Service Level’ means the standards of performance required by Customer to perform the Services as set forth in Schedule C. 
  

1.336 ‘Service Level Default’ means the failure to perform the Services at the required Service Levels where such failure is not excused in accordance with Section 2.2.3 of 
Schedule C.
  

1.337 ‘Service Management Committee’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3 of Schedule D. 
  

1.338 ‘Services’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2.1 of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.339 ‘Shared Services’ means Services including: finance procure to pay, finance record to report, finance order to cash, sourcing and category management, finance fixed 
assets, hire to retire, call center and circulation management.
  

1.340 ‘Shared Services Service Levels’ has the meaning set forth in Exhibit C-2 attached to Schedule C. 
  

1.341 ‘Shopping Cart’ means the SAP system means to forward orders for assets to other modules for processing. 
  

1.342 ‘Significant Change’ means a Change to the System or computer Code requiring additional resources and subject to the Change Management Process. 
  

1.343 ‘Single Sign-on (SSO) Capabilities’ means the ability of a user to sign onto the computer system one time and get access to multiple Applications. 
  

1.344 ‘Site’ means Location. 

  

  
-63-



 
1.345 ‘Software’ means any elements of coding or computer programs including, as applicable, the object Code and source Code and without regard to whether the 

Software is operating system Software, Middleware, Firmware, Application Software, tools or otherwise.  Software includes all Documentation. 
  

1.346 ‘Software Image’ means the set of standard Applications that are applied to End Users computers. 
  

1.347 ‘SOW’ means Statement of Work. 
  

1.348 ‘Spam’ means unwanted and unsolicited email messages. 
  

1.349 ‘Spec Ad’ means an advertisement sold typically with a prospective Client where the advertisement utilizes existing advertisement or standard format and only 
business information is customized.
  

1.350 ‘Special Position’ means a critical position in a magazine (including front cover, back cover, or other premium positions). 
  

1.351 ‘Spend Category’ means a specific type or sub-type of commodity that is sourced and procured. 
  

1.352 ‘Standard Image’ has the meaning set forth in Section 4.2.1(a) of Schedule B-1. 
  

1.353 ‘Standard Operating Procedures’ means a written document or instruction detailing all steps and activities of a process or procedure. 
  

1.354 ‘Standard Products’ mean the products in the catalogue that are reviewed and approved for purchase. 
  

1.355 ‘Startup/Shutdown Testing’ means System testing to ensure that Disaster procedures are operable. 
  

1.356 ‘Statement of Requirements’ means a sub-section of a Statement of Work. 
  

1.357 ‘Statement of Work’ or ‘SOW’ means the non-exclusive description of the Services set forth in Schedule B-1, Schedule B-2 and Schedule B-3. 
  

1.358 ‘Steady State’ means the phase in which Supplier delivers ongoing Level 2 and Level 3 maintenance and Support to the users of the Application. 
  

1.359 ‘Steering Committee’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1 of Schedule D. 
  

1.360 ‘Storage Area Network’ or ‘SAN’ means a dedicated storage Network that provides access to consolidated, block level storage. 
  

1.361 ‘Subcontractor’ means a Third Party to whom Provider subcontracts or otherwise delegates any Provider obligations to perform Services in accordance with Section 
6.3 of the Master Services Agreement.
  

1.362 ‘Subcontractor Personnel’ means any Personnel employed or contracted by or on behalf of a Subcontractor and are working on the Customer account. 
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1.363 ‘Subscribers’ mean Customers placing orders for Issues. 

  
1.364 ‘Supplier’ means both the Supplier’s directly employed staff and any Third Party Entity that Supplier may subcontract with in order to provide the Services at its 

discretion.
  

1.365 ‘Supplier Managed Contracts’ mean all Contracts between Supplier and any Person for the purpose of providing or used to provide Services to Customer within the 
Scope of this Agreement.
  

1.366 ‘Supplier Managed Third Parties’ mean Third Party Suppliers contracting with Customer, which will be managed by the Supplier on Customer’s behalf (see 
‘Managed Agreements’) in order to provide Services to Customer within the Scope of this Agreement. 
  

1.367 ‘Support’ means activities undertaken by Supplier that are focused on keeping the system available to the business.  Support includes Monitoring, maintaining and 
tuning Applications and databases, Problem analysis, investigations, and diagnosis, until such time that it is determined to be a development item. 
  

1.368 ‘System’ means a combination of computer Code, databases, and enabling Infrastructure that are combined to support a business process. 
  

1.369 ‘Tailoring Support’ means the requirement that Supplier Personnel have the tools and information necessary to perform services such that Supplier Personnel will 
address specific Client Devices (Equipment, Software, etc.) when providing Support services, especially remote Support services. 
  

1.370 ‘Technical Specification’ means documented requirement detail for developing a System. 
  

1.371 ‘Term’ has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.1 of the Master Services Agreement. 
  

1.372 ‘Termination Effective Date’ has the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.1 of Schedule E. 
  

1.373 ‘Termination For Convenience Fees’ mean the fees that Customer is required to pay Provider for termination for convenience, pursuant to Section 12.4 of the 
Master Services Agreement.  Such fees are set forth on Schedule K. 
  

1.374 ‘Third Party’ means any Person other than Customer, any of Customer’s Affiliates, Provider or any of Provider’s Affiliates.  
  

1.375 ‘Third Party Intellectual Property’ means all Intellectual Property that is licensed by a Third Party to Customer, Provider or a Subcontractor.  
  

1.376 ‘Third Party Printer’ means the Printers used as Subcontractors. 
  

1.377 ‘Third Party Supplier’ means an organization, Entity, or corporation that is not owned by either the Supplier or Customer.  Customer Third Party Suppliers mean 
those Third Party Suppliers contracted directly with Customer.  Supplier Third Party Suppliers mean those Third Party Suppliers contracted directly with the Supplier. 
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1.378 ‘Third Party Supplier Agreements’ mean contractual documents used to describe and manage a relationship between Customer and their Business Partners. 

  
1.379 ‘Timeliness Service Levels’ mean Service Levels tracking the timeliness of the Services. 

  
1.380 ‘Transferred Agreements’ mean those Customer Contracts, mutually agreed upon by Customer and Supplier, where ownership of the Contract will transfer to the 

Supplier as part of the Services the Supplier will provide to Customer.
  

1.381 ‘Transformation Services’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4.3 of the Master Services Agreement.  
  

1.382 ‘Transition’ means the phase in which Supplier establishes the processes and capabilities to commence service delivery responsibilities. 
  

1.383 ‘Transition Period’ has the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.1 of Schedule L. 
  

1.384 ‘Transition Plan’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3.1 of the Master Services Agreement.  
  

1.385 ‘Transition Services’ has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3.2 of the Master Services Agreement and shall continue until the last date detailed the Transition Plan set 
forth in Schedule L.
  

1.386 ‘Unit Price’ means the price for the individual unit for the category of Service. 
  

1.387 ‘Vendors’ mean a set of Business Partners that provide both Direct and Indirect Goods and services. 
  

1.388 ‘Vendor Set-Up Request’ means the form used by Customer employees to request and approve a new Vendor to be added to the System. 
  

1.389 ‘Web Ads’ mean Ads used for the internet. 
  

1.390 ‘Weighting Factors’ mean points assigned to a Service Level for purposes of Exhibit C-1, Exhibit C-2 and Exhibit C-3 attached to Schedule C, as amended from 
time to time.
  

1.391 ‘White Glove Advertisers and Accounts’ mean Customer Clients that receive preferential services and pricing. 
  

1.392 ‘Word’ means word processing Software developed by Microsoft. 
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[MCC Letterhead]
  
 
July 7, 2011
  
  
Mr. Steve K. Stone, Chief Financial Officer
Morris Publishing Group, LLC
725 Broad Street
Augusta, Georgia  30901
 
 
Mr. Lalit Dhigra
NIIT Media Technologies, LLC,
C/o NIIT Technologies, Inc.
1050 Crowne Pointe Parkway
5th Floor, Suite 500 

Atlanta, GA 30338
 
 

Re:  Master Services Agreement with NIIT Media Technologies, LLC (“NIIT”) 
 
Dear Mr. Stone and Mr. Dhingra,
 
Reference is made to that certain Master Services Agreement (the “MSA”) dated July 7, 2011 between NIIT as “Provider” and Morris Publishing Group (“MPG”) and Morris 
Communications Company, LLC (“MCC”) jointly as the “Customer”.  MPG and its subsidiaries are collectively referred to as the “Newspaper Entities”. 
  
Reference is also made to that certain Management and Services Agreement between MCC,  MStar Solutions, LLC and MPG, dated August 7, 2003 as amended from time to 
time and in force  as on date (collectively the “Old Services Agreement”). 
  
With respect to the MSA, this letter confirms that MCC hereby agrees to pay to NIIT, and to indemnify the Newspaper Entities, for any liabilities for: 
  

  

  
With respect to the MSA, your acceptance of this letter confirms that MPG hereby agrees to pay NIIT for any liabilities for Services, or liabilities related to Services, provided or 
attributable to the Newspaper Entities, subject to the limitation above.
 

·  Services, or liabilities related to Services, provided or attributable to MCC or its subsidiaries or any affiliated entity, other than the Newspaper Entities. 

·  Services, or liabilities related to Services, provided or attributable to the Newspaper Entities to the extent that payments for Services during any calendar year would 
otherwise exceed $22 million for (i) services under the Old Services Agreement, plus (ii) Services for the Newspaper Entities under the MSA that were formerly provided 
under the Old Services Agreement. 

 
 



  
MORRIS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC 

  
/s/ 

By:  Craig S. Mitchell 
as its Senior Vice President - Finance 

 
  
On behalf of Morris Publishing Group, LLC, the undersigned hereby acknowledges and accepts this letter agreement on this 7th day of July, 2011. 
  

MORRIS PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC
  

/s/ 
By:  Steve K. Stone 

as its Senior Vice President – Finance and 

Chief Financial Officer 
 
  
On behalf of NIIT Media Technologies, LLC, the undersigned hereby acknowledges and accepts this letter agreement on this 7th day of July, 2011. 
  

NIIT MEDIA TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
                                                 /s/ 

By:  Lalit Dhingra 

as its Director 

 



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO
  

MANAGEMENT AND SERVICES AGREEMENT
  

This FIFTH AMENDMENT TO MANAGEMENT AND SERVICES AGREEMENT (this “Fifth Amendment”), dated as of July 7, 2011, is entered into by and among 
MORRIS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (“Morris Communications”), MSTAR SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Georgia limited liability 
company (“MSTAR Solutions”) and MORRIS PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (“Morris Publishing”), and amends that certain Management and 
Services Agreement dated as of August 7, 2003 (the “Agreement”), as amended by that certain First Amendment to Management and Services Agreement dated as of February 
24, 2005 (the “First Amendment”), that certain Second Amendment to Management and Services Agreement dated as of May 16, 2008 (the “Second Amendment”), that certain 
Third Amendment to Management and Services Agreement dated as of October 1, 2008 (the “Third Amendment”) and that certain Fourth Amendment to Management and 
Services Agreement dated as of January 6, 2010 (the “Fourth Amendment”).  Capitalized terms used and not defined herein shall have the meaning attributed to such term in the 
Agreement.
  

W I T N E S S E T H:
  

WHEREAS, Morris Publishing desires to improve the cost and efficiency of certain of the services historically received under the Agreement; and 
  

WHEREAS, Morris Communications and Morris Publishing have jointly entered into that certain Master Services Agreement (the “MSA”) dated July 7, 2011 between 
NIIT Media Technologies, LLC (“NIIT”) as “Provider” and Morris Publishing Group (“MPG”) and Morris Communications Company, LLC (“MCC”) jointly as the “Customer” 
pursuant to which NIIT will provide to MPG and its Subsidiaries some of the services historically performed by Morris Communications and MStar; 
  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:
  

SECTION 1. Suspension of Services.  From and after the date hereof, the Schedule 1.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following at the end thereof: 
  

Notwithstanding the foregoing description of services, services under this Agreement shall be suspended over time in phases to coincide with the provision of such services 
by NIIT under the MSA.

  
SECTION 2. Reference to and Effect Upon the Management and Services Agreement.  Except as specifically amended hereby, each of the parties hereto hereby 

acknowledges and agrees that all terms and conditions contained in the Agreement, as amended hereby, shall remain in full force and effect.  Each of the parties hereto hereby 
confirm that the Agreement, as amended hereby, is in full force and effect.
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SECTION 3. Execution in Counterparts.  This Fifth Amendment may be executed and delivered in any number of counterparts (including delivery by facsimile or 
portable document format (PDF)), each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. 
  

SECTION 4. Integration.  The Agreement, as amended by this Fifth Amendment, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties to this Fifth Amendment with 
respect to the subject matter contained herein and therein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to 
such subject matter.
  

SECTION 5. Severability.  Wherever possible, each provision of this Fifth Amendment shall be interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable 
law, but if any provision of this Fifth Amendment shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or 
invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Fifth Amendment or the Agreement. 
  

SECTION 6. Governing Law.  The construction, validity and enforceability of this Fifth Amendment shall be governed by the laws of the State of Georgia, without regard 
to its conflicts of laws principles.
  

SECTION 7. Headings.  Section headings in this Fifth Amendment are included herein for convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Fifth 
Amendment for any other purposes.
  
[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Fifth Amendment to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized 
as of the date first written above.
  

  

MORRIS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC
  
By: /s/
  Name:
  Title:
    
    
MSTAR SOLUTIONS, LLC
  
By: /s/
  Name:
  Title:
    
    
MORRIS PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC
  
By: /s/
  Name:
  Title:
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AMENDMENT TO LOAN AND LINE OF CREDIT  AGREEMENT
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO LOAN AND LINE OF CREDIT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made and entered into  as of the 16th day of September, 2011, by and 
among  MORRIS PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 725 Broad Street, Augusta, Georgia 30901 
("Borrower"), MPG NEWSPAPER HOLDING, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, ATHENS NEWSPAPERS, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, 
BROADCASTER PRESS, INC., a South Dakota corporation, HOMER NEWS, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, LOG CABIN DEMOCRAT, LLC, a Georgia 
limited liability company, SOUTHEASTERN NEWSPAPERS COMPANY, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, THE SUN TIMES, LLC, a Georgia limited liability 
company, MORRIS PUBLISHING FINANCING CO., a Georgia corporation, YANKTON PRINTING COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation,  and 
SOUTHWESTERN NEWSPAPERS COMPANY, L.P., a Texas limited partnership (herein collectively called “Guarantors”),  and CB&T, A DIVISION OF SYNOVUS 
BANK, a Georgia banking corporation (formerly known as Columbus Bank and Trust Company), having its principal place of business at 1148 Broadway, Columbus, Georgia 
31901 and having a mailing address of P. O. Box 120, Columbus, Georgia 31902 ( "Bank"). 
 
W I T N E S S E T H   T H A T:
 

WHEREAS,  Borrower and Bank entered into that certain Loan and Line of Credit Agreement dated April 26, 2010 as amended and modified by Amendment to Loan 
and Line of Credit Agreement dated January 25, 2011 and as amended, modified and extended by Modification and Extension Agreement having an effective date of May 13, 
2011 (such Loan and Line of Credit Agreement, as heretofore amended, modified and extended, being herein called  the “Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which Bank established 
a $10,000,000 revolving line of credit in favor of Borrower; and 
 

WHEREAS, Guarantors guaranteed the obligations of Borrower to Bank related to the Credit Line (as defined in the Loan Agreement); and 
 

WHEREAS, at the request of Borrower, Bank has issued a $688,457.00 standby letter of credit on account of Borrower in favor of Pressline Services, Inc., and to induce 
Bank to issue said standby letter of credit, Borrower agreed that Bank would be permitted to draw from the Credit Line (as defined in the Loan Agreement) to reimburse any draw 
funded under said standby letters of credit; and 
 

WHEREAS, Borrower anticipates that from time to time Borrower may request that Bank issue additional standby letters of credit on account of Borrower and desires to 
amend the Loan Agreement to allow Bank to draw on the Credit Line (as defined in the Loan Agreement) to reimburse any draws under any of such standby letters of credit or to 
cash collateralize Borrower’s reimbursement obligations with respect to any such standby letters of credit; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Loan Agreement to insure availability under the Credit Line (as defined in the Loan Agreement) to reimburse any draw 
funded under said standby letters of credit and to authorize Bank to draw, without request from Borrower, from the Credit Line to reimburse any draws under any such standby 
letter of credit or to cash collateralize the reimbursement obligations of Borrower related thereto. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises, to induce Bank to issue the above described standby letter of credit, and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

1.           Defined Terms.  Certain capitalized terms used in this Amendment which are not defined herein but which are defined in the Loan Agreement shall have the 
meaning ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement. 
 

2.            Amendment to Loan Agreement.  From and after the date hereof, the Loan Agreement is hereby amended and modified to delete in its entirety the language 
added to the end of section 2.1(d) of the Loan Agreement by the January 25, 2011 Amendment to Loan and Line of Credit Agreement and to hereby add the following to the end 
of Section 2.1(d) of the Loan Agreement: 
 

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the aggregate principal amount outstanding at any one time on the Credit Line exceed the 
Borrowing Limit (as defined below).   For the purposes hereof, "Borrowing Limit" at any particular time shall mean an amount derived by subtracting from 
$10,000,000.00 the maximum  undrawn amount under that certain Standby Letter of Credit issued by Bank on account of Borrower in favor of Pressline Services, 
Inc. bearing letter of credit numbers 10162 and any additional standby letters of credit hereafter issued by Bank on account of Borrower (or any amendment, 
modification, or replacement of any of such standby letters of credit) (all such standby letters of credit from time to time issued and outstanding, and any 
amendments, modifications or replacements thereof, being herein collectively called the “Standby Letters of Credit” with each separately called a “Standby 
Letter of Credit”) and then adding to such difference the cash held by Bank in any cash collateral account funded pursuant to this paragraph.  If a draw is funded 
under a Standby Letter of Credit, then Bank is hereby authorized to draw from the Credit Line, without request from Borrower, an amount sufficient to reimburse 
said draw and to pay any interest and/or fees due under the Irrevocable Letter of Credit Application and Reimbursement Agreement (or other similar reimbursement 
agreement) entered into by Borrower and Bank in connection with such Standby Letter of Credit (each such Irrevocable Letter of Credit Application and 
Reimbursement Agreement (or similar reimbursement agreement), and any and all amendments, modifications and replacements thereof, are herein called the 
“Reimbursement Agreement”).  Additionally, if an event of default occurs under any Reimbursement Agreement and  the Standby Letter of Credit issued in 
connection with such Reimbursement Agreement remains  outstanding, Bank is hereby authorized (but not obligated) to draw from the Credit Line, without request 
from Borrower, an amount equal to the stated amount of such Standby Letter of Credit  and deposit such funds in an account established at Bank which account 
shall be under the exclusive control of Bank, shall be used to reimburse Bank for any draws funded under such Standby Letter of Credit and to secure the 
obligations of Borrower under such  Reimbursement Agreement.   Likewise, without limiting the foregoing, with respect to each Standby Letter of Credit 
outstanding, but undrawn, on the date that is five (5) business days prior to the expiration date of the Credit Line  or at any time upon the occurrence of an Event of 
Default hereunder, Bank is hereby authorized (but not obligated) to draw from the Credit Line, without request from Borrower, an amount equal to the aggregate 
stated amount of such Standby Letter(s) of Credit, and deposit such funds in an account established at Bank which account shall be under the exclusive control of 
Bank, shall be used to reimburse Bank for any draws funded under such Standby Letters of Credit, and shall secure the obligations of Borrower under each 
applicable Reimbursement Agreement.  If at the time a draw is funded under any Standby Letter of Credit or an event of default occurs under any Reimbursement 
Agreement or an Event of Default occurs hereunder sufficient funds are not available to be drawn 
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from the Credit Line to reimburse said draw or sufficient funds are not on deposit in the above-referenced deposit account(s) to reimburse said draw or pay 
Borrower’s obligations under the applicable Reimbursement Agreement(s), Borrower shall remain obligated to reimburse said draw and for such obligations under 
the Reimbursement Agreement(s).  The failure of Bank to draw under the Credit Line to reimburse any draw under a Standby Letter of Credit or to cash 
collateralize any reimbursement obligation related thereto shall not relieve or abrogate Borrower’s obligation under each Reimbursement Agreement to reimburse 
Bank for any draw funded under a Standby Letter of Credit. Unless otherwise expressly approved by Bank in writing, the maximum aggregate stated amount of 
Standby Letters of Credit that may be issued and outstanding at any one time shall not exceed $4,000,000.00.  Nothing in this paragraph obligates Bank to issue 
any standby letter of credit on account of Borrower, and Borrower will be required in connection with any Standby Letter of Credit approved and issued by Bank 
to execute and deliver to Bank such reimbursement agreements and other documentation reasonably requested by Bank. 

 
3.   Modification of the other Loan Documents.  From and after the date hereof, the other Loan  Documents are hereby amended and modified such that all references 

therein to the Loan Agreement shall refer to the Loan Agreement as amended and modified hereby and as same may be further amended and/or modified from time to time. 
 

4.  Ratification.  Except as amended and/or modified hereby, all terms, covenants and provisions of the Loan Agreement and all other Loan Documents shall remain in full 
force and effect, and Borrower and each Guarantor does hereby expressly ratify and confirm the Loan Agreement and other Loan Documents, as amended and modified hereby, 
and ratifies and confirms the continuing priority of the Loan Documents, as amended and modified hereby, which secure payment of same.  It is the intent of the parties hereto that 
this Amendment shall not constitute a novation or an accord and satisfaction of any of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and shall not adversely affect or impair the priority of 
the lien and security interests created by the Security Documents. 
 

5.  Waiver of Claims.  Borrower and each Guarantor  does hereby waive any claim or defense which it now has by virtue of this Amendment or any instrument set forth 
hereunder, and further agrees not to raise any such claims or defenses in any civil proceeding or otherwise. Borrower and each Guarantor does  further hereby for itself and its 
agents, heirs, servants, employees, successors, legal representatives, and assigns, forever release, acquit and discharge Bank and its officers, directors, stockholders, agents, 
servants, employees, successors, legal representatives and assigns of and from any and all claims, demands, debts, actions and causes of actions which they or any of them now 
have against Bank  and its  officers, directors, stockholders, agents, servants, employees, successors, legal representatives and assigns by reason of any act, matter, contract, 
agreement or thing whatsoever up to the date hereof. 
 

6.  Successors and Assigns/Miscellaneous.  This Amendment  shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective legal 
representatives, heirs, successors, successors-in-title and assigns.   Whenever the context may require, any pronouns used herein shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine 
or neuter forms, and the singular form of nouns and pronouns shall include the plural and vice versa. 
 

7.  Legal Fees and Expenses.  Borrower hereby  agrees to pay directly or reimburse Bank  for all reasonable legal fees and reasonable out-of-pocket expenses (including, 
without limitation, any recording fees, intangibles tax or documentary stamps) incurred by Bank  in connection with this Amendment. 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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      IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment to Loan and Line of Credit Agreement is hereby executed and delivered by the undersigned as of the effective date first above 
written.
 

BORROWER:
 

MORRIS PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC, a Georgia limited
liability company

 

Craig S. Mitchell, its Senior Vice President-Finance 
 

GUARANTORS:
 

MPG NEWSPAPER HOLDING, LLC, a Georgia
limited liability company

 

Craig S. Mitchell, its Senior Vice President-Finance 
 

ATHENS NEWSPAPERS, LLC, a Georgia
limited liability company

 

 
BROADCASTER PRESS, INC., a South Dakota
corporation

 

Craig S. Mitchell, its Senior Vice President -Finance 
 

HOMER NEWS, LLC, a Georgia limited liability
company

 

Craig S. Mitchell, its Senior Vice President -Finance 
LOG CABIN DEMOCRAT, LLC, a Georgia limited
liability company

 

Craig S. Mitchell, its Senior Vice President -Finance 

 

  By: _/s/________________________________________

  By: __/s/_________________________________

  By: _/s/__________________________________
  Craig S. Mitchell, its Senior Vice President -Finance 

  By: __/s/_________________________________

  By: __/s/_________________________________

  By: ___/s/________________________________
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SOUTHEASTERN NEWSPAPERS COMPANY,
LLC, a Georgia limited liability company

 

Craig S. Mitchell, its Senior Vice President -Finance 
THE SUN TIMES, LLC, a Georgia limited
liability company

 

Craig S. Mitchell, its Senior Vice President -Finance 
MORRIS PUBLISHING FINANCE CO., a
Georgia corporation

 

Craig S. Mitchell, its Senior Vice President -Finance 
 

YANKTON PRINTING COMPANY, a South
Dakota corporation

 

Craig S. Mitchell, its Senior Vice President -Finance 
SOUTHWESTERN NEWSPAPERS COMPANY,
L.P., a Texas limited partnership

 

limited liability company, its general
partner

 

Craig S. Mitchell, its Senior Vice President-Finance 
 
 

BANK:
 

CB&T, A DIVISION OF SYNOVUS BANK, a Georgia banking corporation
 

Title: AVP

  

  By: ___/s/________________________________

  By: ___/s/________________________________

  By: ___/s/________________________________

  By: ____/s/_______________________________

  By: Morris Publishing Group, LLC, a Georgia

  By: ___/s/__________________________

  By: _____/s/_________________________________
  Name: Willette Roundtree
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